Item 1100 'STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 121

the authority to determine the level of fees necessary to (1) cover opérat-
ing costs, (2) establish a prudent reserve, and (3) repay the $200,000
start-up loan over a reasonable time perlod The authority was to adjust
its fees based on the firidings in its report.

As of January 1985, the authority had not complied with the Legis-
lature’s directive.

Subsidy from the California Pollution Control

We recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language directing the
authority to reimburse the California Pollution Control FmancmgAutbor-
ity (CPCFA) for the costs of services received from it.

The authority has not had any staff of its own since June 1984; instead
the authority has used CPCFA staff to conduct its activities, but the
CPCFA is not being reimbursed for the cost of these services. The Deputy
Executive Secretary of the CPCFA estimates that he spends from one-
quarter to one-third of his time on the Alternative Energy Source Financ-
ing Authority’s affairs. In addition, CPCFA clerical staff also perform work
for the Alternative Energy Source Fi inancing Authority. In effect, CPCFA
is subsidizing the Alternative Energy Source Financing Authonty by pro-
viding these services on a nonreimbursable basis.

Chapter 908 specifies that all expenses incurred in carrying out the
provision of the California Alternative Energy Source Financing Author-
ity Act shall be “payable solely” from funds provided under the authority
of this act. On this basis, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the
following Budget Bill language in order to bring the authority into compli-
ance with the law:

“The California Alternative Energy Source Financing Authority (CA-
ESFA) shall reimburse any other agency, including the California Pollu-
téon (S'Jgntrol Financing Authority, for any staff services provided to the

AESFA.”

State and Consumer Services Agency
MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY

Item 1100 from the General
Fund Budget p. SCS 1

Requested 1985-86 $7,543,000
Estimated 1984-85..... 7,288,000
Actual 198384 .........ovveccirerireeeisriensaniernsesseesesssteisane s sessnssssens 4,525,000
Requested increase (excluding amount ,
for salary increases) $255,000 (+3.5 percent) :
Total recommended reduCtion ............cceeeiveveneeseeeeeneeesnenne 28,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS * page

1. Foundation Support. Recommend that prior to budget 124
hearings, the museum and the Department of Finance pro-
vide the Legislature with information regarding the level of
expenditures and revenues proposed by the California Mu-
seum Foundation for 1985-86.




122 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1100

MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY—Continved

2. Compensation of Museum Staff. Recommend that the 124
museum and the Department of Finance report on the sta-
tus of the dual compensation arrangement for the museum’s
top administrators.

3. Exhibit Information Assistants. Recommend Budget Bill 125
language controlling the expenditure of funds provided for
exhibit information services.

4. Contracts for Educational Services. Reduce Item 1100-001- 126
001 by $28,000. Recommend that the Legislature (1)
redirect to personal services $90,000 budgeted for contracts,
in order to support the hiring of “in-house” educational staff
and (2) delete $28,000 in contract funds because the funds
will not be needed in the budget year.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Museum of Science and Industry (MSI) is an educational, civic, and
recreational center located in Exposition Park in Los Angeles. It is admin-
istered by a nine-member board of directors appointed by the Governor.
The musewn’s programs and exhibits are designed to stitnulate the pub-
lic’s interest in angrknowledge of science, economics, and industry. A
portion of the program is financed by the Museum Foundation Fund,
which is supportec% by private contributions. Several of the museum’s
facilities are available to public and private groups for various functions.

The museum also owns and operates 26 acres of public parking which
are available for the use of its patrons, as well as patrons of the adjacent
coliseum, sports arena, and swimming stadium. These facilities are all
located in Exposition Park, which is owned and maintained by the state
through the museum. In addition to providing security for its own facili-
ties, the museum is responsible for security in Exposition Park.

Associated with the Museum of Science and Industry is the Museum of
Afro-American History and Culture (MAHC). The MAHC was established
by the Legislature to preserve, collect, and display artifacts of Afro-Ameri-
can contributions to the arts, science, religion, education, literature, enter-
tainment, politics, sports, and history of California and the nation. The
MAHC is governed by a seven-member advisory board. The museum’s
exhibits first received state support in 1981-82, and it moved into its own
state-built facilitI\; in Exposition Park during July 1984.

The museum has 154.9 authorized positions in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes an appropriation of $7,543,000 from the General
Fund to support the Museum of Science and Industry and the Museum of
Afro-American History and Culture in 1985-86. This is $255,000, or 3.5
percent, more than estimated current-year expenditures. This increase
will grow by the amount of any salary or staff benefits approved for the
budget year.

The General Fund request includes $1,091,000 for support of the Mu-
seum of Afro-American History and Culture (including the museum’s
share of administrative costs) in 1985-86. This is an increase of $189,000,
or 21 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures.

The budget proposal does not include funds to cover the estimated cost
of inflation adjustments for General Fund supported operating expenses
($124,000). Presumably, these costs will be financed by diverting funds
budgeted for other purposes.




Item 1100 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 123

In addition to the $7.5 million requested from the General Fund, the
museum proposes to spend in 1985-86 $19,000 in reimbursements and an
unspecified amount to be ﬂrovided by the California Museum Foundation
of Los Angeles. Table 1 shows the museum’s expenditures for the past,
current, and budget years.

Table 1
Museum of Science and Industry
Budget Summary
1983-84 through 1985-86
(dollars in thousands)

Change, 1985-86
Actual  Estimated Proposed Over 1984-85
Programs 198384 198485 198586  Amount Percent
Education:
Museum Operations .........iesssmmmnes $3,003 $4,477 $4,511 $34 0.8%
Science Workshop .............. . 35 58 58 — —
Aerospace Science Museum .. 92 300 398 98 327
Afro-American Museum.............. . 390 553 745 192 347
Hall of Economics and Finance.......... 145 270 291 21 78
Subtotals, EQucation ...........c.ccccereemses ($3,665) ($5,658) ($6,003) ($345) 6.1%)
Administration 1,265 1,649 1,683 34 21
Unallocated Reduction for Operating
Expenses — — —$124 —$124 NA
Totals $4,930 $7.307 $7,562 $255 35%
Funding Sources
General Fund $4,525 $7,288 $7,543 $255 3.5%
Reimbursements ..........ucvmenssissisecenns 405 19 19 — —_
Foundation (1,031) (995) - —_ -
Personnel-years 1163 1488 1245 —24.3 ~16.3%

® Information not available.

The $255,000 net increase in General Fund expenditures proposed for
1985-86 reflects several workload and program changes, as well as baseline
adjustments needed to maintain the museum’s current level of activity.
These changes are detailed in Table 2.

The budget also proposes to reduce museum staff in 1985-86 by 24.3
personnel-years, or 16 percent, of the current-year level. The services
currently performed by 21.3 of those personnel-years, however, would be
obtainetf rough contracts funded in the budget.

Table 2

Museum of Science and Industry
Proposed 1985-86 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

1984-85 Expenditures (Revised) $7,288
Baseline Adjustments

Salary Savings Adjustment -4,
Salary and Benefit Increases 18
Special Repairs and Equipment. —353

Subtotal, Baseline Adjustments (—$389)




124 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1100

MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY—Coritinved '

Workload Changes
“Contract for Computer Maintenance and Graphics ’ : 66
Reduce Computer Systems and Graphics Staff (2 positions) ; . - —66
Contract for Parking Lot Operations : - 265
Reduce Parking Lot Staff (11.8 positions) : ; —165
Reduce Temporary Help for Security —12
Subtotal, Workload Changes o i ($88)

Program Changes o
Contract for Exhibit Information and Interpretation 318
Reduce Exhibit Information Assistants (7.5 positions) .. —100
220
118

Contracts for Exhibit and Plant Maintenance
Contract for Educational Programs

Subtotal, Program Changes ; ($556)
1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) . 81543

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS - .
Museum Should Report on Foundation Support for Budget Year.

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the museum and the
Department of Finance present to the fiscal subcommittees information
on the proposed 1985-86 expenditures, revenues, and budget of the Cali-

fornia Museum Foundation.

Since 1979-80, the budget document has provided supplemental infor-
mation on the California Museum Foundation’s expenditures and reve-
nues. The 1985-86 budget, however, does not include this information for
the budget year. At the time this analysis was prepared, the museum
advised us that the revenue and expenditure data for 1985-86 were not yet
available. ’ '

We believe that the Legislature must have a comprehensive display of
expenditures made by or on behalf of the museum if it is to conduct a
meaningful review of the museurn’s budget. Accordingly, we recommend
that prior to budget hearings, the museum and the Department of Fi-
nance - provide information to the fiscal subcommittees on the expendi-
tures and revenues proposed by the California Museum Foundation in
1985-86.. ; '

Dual Compensation Arrangement for Museum's Top Staff is Not Legal

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the museum and the
Department of Finance report to the Legislature on the status of the dual
compensation arrangements for the museum’s Executive Director and
ICbief Deputy Director that have been found to be in violation of existing

aw. :

The Executive Director and Chief Deputy Director of the museum are
also employed by the foundation. In this capacity, they receive as compen-
sation an annual consultant fee and the use of a limited expense account.

During hearings on the 1984-85 budget, the Legislature questioned the
appropriateness of this dual compensation arrangement, and adopted lan-
guage in the Sulgf)lementa.l Report of the 1984 Budget Act, directing the
Attorney General (AG) and the Department of Personnel Administration
(DPA) to prepare written opinions on the propriety of the arrangement.

After ingependent investigations, the staffs of the two offices issued a
joint legal opinion, dated December 3, 1984. This opinion held that the
compensation arrangements for the Executive Director and the Chief




Item 1100 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 125

Deputy Director are in violation of Government Code Sections 18000 and
19990, respectively. These statutory provisions prohibit:

* A state officer from receiving any compensation above the salary
fixed by law (Section 18000); and :

o A state employee from engaging in any employment activity which
is inconsistent, incompatible, in conflict with, or inimical to his or her
duties (Section 19990). :

We récommend that prior to the budget hearings, the museumn and
Department of Finance report to the Legigature on (1) the actions, if any,
they have taken in response to the DPA/AG opinion, and (2) the status
of the dual compensation arrangements.

Museum Proposes Major Expansion of Contract Services ;

The museum proposes to “contract out” séveral activities in 1985-86.
Our analysis finds that most of these proposals appear to be warranted,
including the proposals to contract for (1).parking lot operations, (2)
exhibit and planit maintenance, and (3) computer:graphics and mainte-
nance. It is not clear, however, if two other proposed contracts are in the
state’s financial interest. These proposals are discussed below.

Potential Savings in Conitract Proposals for Exhibit Information Assistants

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language con-
trolling the expenditure of $318,000 requested for Exhibit Information
Assistants, in order to ensure that expenditures are Iimited to the amount
needed to obtain these services. - '

- Exhibit Information Assistants (EIAs) provide information to the pub-
lic, control crowds, and monitor the condition of exhibits. The 1985-86
budget proposes to expand the use of EIAs through two separate contracts.
Specifically, the budget proposes to:

o Transfer 7.5 temporary-help EIA positions to the California Museum
Foundation, and contract with the foundation for the services of thiese
ElAs, at a cost of $119,000; and

o Expand the EIA program by contracting with universities and col-
leges for additional EIAs, at a cost of $199,000 (this level of funding
would support about 11.5 more EIAs).

A General Fund augmentation of $218,000 is requested to implement
these two proposals.

Our review indicates that the museum needs more EIAs. The way in
which the budget proposes to obtain these EIAs, however, may not be
cost-effective. : .

Our analysis indicates that the most cost-effective way for the museum
to obtain the services it needs is to contract with universities for student
assistants under the federal work-study program. {‘Work Study” is a feder-
ally subsidized student financial aid program that pays for up to 80 percent
of the wages earned by student workers.

By participating in the Work-Study program, the museum could obtain
the requested level of service and save a significant amount of state funds.
The budget, however, makes no allowance for any savings that midght be
achieved by obtaining the student assistants through the Work-Study pro-
gram. :

There is no guarantee, though, that federal work-study funds will be
available to support the needed positions. If these funds should not be
available, our review indicates that the contracts proposed by the museum




126 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1100

MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY—Continuved

would not be cost-effective. It appears from the information available to
us that the state could provide the needed service “in-house” at the same
—or less—cost.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature approve the proposed
expenditure of $318,000 for the expansion of EIA services. We further
recommend, however, that the funds be released to the museum only
after the museum has shown the Legislature that the level of EIA services
requested (approximately 19 positions) are being obtained in the most
cost-effective manner. To accomplish this end, we recommend the enact-
ment of the following Budget Bill language:

3. Of the funds appropriated in this item, $318,000 shall be available for
the provision of 19 Exhibit Information Assistant positions. These
funds shall be expended no sooner than 30 days, or whatever lesser
time the Chairperson of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee
(JLBC) may determine, after the museum provides to the JLBC: (a)
information on the feasibility of obtaining federal Work-Study funds
to support the EIA positions and (b) evidence that the method of
providing EIA services selected by the museum is the most cost-

- effective one.

Contracts for Educational Services are Questionable

We recommend the deletion of $28,000 (General Fund) requested for
contracts for educational services because state employees can provide
these programs on a more cost-effective basis.

The budget requests an augmentation of $118,000 to finance a contract
for educational services to the aerospace science program and the Afro-
American Museum in 1985-86.

Our review indicates that, given the recent expansion in museum facili-
ties and programs, additional educational resources are needed. Neverthe-
less, our analysis indicates that it would be more expensive for the state
to contract for these educational programs, as proposed by the budget,
than to use state personnel .

The museum could hire an Education Administration Consultant for the
aerospace science program and an Education Administration Assistant I
for the Afro-American Museumn, at a total cost of $90,000. These positions
could provide the services for which the museum proposes to spend $118,-
000 in contract funds. v

We, therefore, recommend that $90,000 be shifted from operating ex-
penses to personal services, so that the museum can hire needed educa-
tional staff. We further recommend that the balance of the $118,000
request be deleted, for a General Fund savings of $28,000.




Items 1110-1655

State and Consumer Services Agency
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Items 1110-1655 from various
funds

STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 127

Budget p. SCS 5

"1400-048-108—Board of Medical Quality Assur-
ance :

Requested 1985-86 ......ccoeeveeernenn. ereereert et b sssae st e asasatne $105,023,000
Estimated 1984-85 . 102,145,000
ACtal 1983 —84 ........oueviereeasapereianeseissagersssesessesssssssssessssssesseseseos 72,998,000
Requested increase (excluding amount ~
for salary increases) $2,878,000 (+2.8 percent) o
Total recommended increase 2,225,000
Recommendation pending ...........eeernisininesnnniissennsnn. 18,529,000
1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item—Description Fund Amount
1110-401—Departmental Control Provision - 0
1120-001-704—Board of Accountancy Accountancy $2,401,000
1130-004-706—Board of Architectural Examiners  Architectural Examiners 1,587,000
-1140-006-001—State Athletic Commission General 531,000
1150-008-128—Bureau of Automotive Repair Automotive Repair 6,556,000
1150-008-420-—Bureau of Automotive Repair Vehicle Inspection 25,447,000
1160-010-713—Board of Barber Examiners Barber Examiners 687,000
1170-012-773—Board of Behavioral Science Exam- Behavioral Science Examin- 760,000
iners ers
1180-014-717—Cemetery Board Cemetery 277,000
1200-016-157—Burean of Collection and Investiga- Collection Agency 536,000:
tive Services
1210-018-769—Bureau of Collection and Investiga- Private Investigator and 2,630,000
tive Services Adjustor )
1230-020-735—Contractors’ State License Board Contractors’ License 17,369,000
1240-022-738—Board of Cosmetology Cosmetology Contingent 2,649,000
1260-024-741—Board of Dental Examiners State Dentistry 2,142,000
1270-026-380—Board of Dental Examiners Dental Auxiliary 592,000
1280-028-325—Bureau of Electronic and Apph- Electronic and Appliance 1,057,000
ance Repair Repair i
1300-030-180—Bureau of Employment Agencies Employment Agencies 607,000
1320-034-745—Board of Fabric Care Fabric Care 905,000
1330-036-750—Board of Funeral Directors and Funeral Directors and Em- 509,000
Embalmers balmers
1340-038-205—Board of Registration for Geologists Geology and Geophysics 186,000
and Geophysicists
1350-040-001—State Board of Guide Dogs for the ~ General 26,000
Blind
1360-042-752—Bureau of Home Furnishings Bureau of Home Furnish- 1,831,000
ings
1370-044-757—Beoard of Landscape Architects Board of Landscape Ar- 253,000
chitects
1390-046-758—Board of Medical Quality Assur- Contingent Fund of the 13,167,000
ance Board of Medical Quality
- Assurance
1390-047-175—Beard of Medical Quality Assur- Dispensing Opticians 144,000
ance
Acupuncturists 426,000




128 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continved

Items 1110-1655

1410-050-208—Board of Medical Quality Assur- " Hearing Aid Dispensers 174,000
ance
1420-052-759—Board of Medical Quality Assur- Physical Therapy 302,000
ance
1430-054-280—Board of Medical Quality Assur- Physicians Assistant 285,000
ance
1440-056-295—Board of Medical Quality Assur- Podiatry 341,000
ance ,
1450-058-310—Board of Medical Quality Assur- Psychology 648,000
ance
1455-059-319—Board of Medical Quality Assur- Respiratory Care 491,000
ance ‘
1460-060-376—Board of Medical Quality Assur- Speech Pathology and Audi- 187,000
ance ology Examining Commit-
’ tee ’
1470-062-260—Board of Examiners of Nursing Nursing Home Administra- 281,000
Home Administrators tor’s State License Examin-
‘ ing Board )
1480-064-763—Board of Optometry State Optometry 354,000
1490-066-767—Board of Pharmacy Pharmacy Board Contin- 2,435,000
gent
1495-067-297—Polygraph Examiners Board Polygraph Examiners 90,000
1500-068-770-—Board of Registration for Profes- Professional Engineers 2,611,00
sional Engineers
1510-070-761—Board of Registered Nursing Board of Registered Nurs- 4,483,000
1520-072-771—Certified Shorthand Reporters Certified Shorthand Report- 220,000
Board ers
1520-073-410—Certified Shorthand Reporters Transcript Reimbursement 342,000
Board
1530-074-775—Structural Pest Control Board Structural Pest Control 1,850,000
1530-074-399—Structural Pest Control Board Structural Pest Control Ed- 102,000
ucation and Enforcement
1540-076-406—Tax Preparers Program Tax Preparers 339,000
1560-078-777—Board of Examiners in Veterinary =~ Veterinary Examiners’ Con- 572,000
Medicine . tingent
1570-080-118—Board of Exarniners in Veterinary ~ Animal Health Technician 91,000
‘ ~ Medicine Examining Committee
1590-082-779—Board of Vocational Nurse and Psy- Vocational Nurse and Psy- 2,059,000
chiatric Technician Examiners chiatric Technician Examin- :
ers, Vocational Nurse
. Account )
1600-084-780—Board of Vocational Nurse and Psy- Vocational Nurse and Psy- 483,000
chiatric Technician Examiners chiatric Technician Examin-
ers, Psychiatric Technicians
Account
1640-086-001—Division of Consumer Services General 1,170,000
1640-086-702—Division of Consumer Services Distributed (675,000)
1650-088-001—Consumer Advisory Council General 92,000
1655-090-702—Administrative Services Consumer Affairs 1,746,000
1655-090-702—Administrative Services Distributed (10,715,000)
- Total State Funds Requested $105,023,000
Analj/sis
SUMMARY OF MA. JOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Division of Administration. Recommend that during 132
budget hearings the Department of Consumer Affairs ex-




Items 1110—165§

* study report and a revised budget proposal for implement-

STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 129

plain to the fiscal subcommittees why. it did not fully re-.

spond to a legislative directive that it conduct a study of its

orgamnizational structure and centralized support services. .
. Division of Administration. Withhold recommendation on
$766,000 requested for data processing expenses and equip- -

ment (Item 1655-090-702), pending receipt of a feasibility

ing the departmentwide data processing system.

. Division of Administration. Reduce Item 1655-090-702 by

$59,000. Recommend reduction of funds and restora-
tion of 29.4 personnel-years for proctor services, because
contracting out for proctor services would be more costly
than continuing to provide these services using state em-
ployeses.

. Division of Investigation. Recommend that by March 15,

1985, the Department of Consumer Affairs submit a de-

tailed plan to the fiscal subcommittees for implementing’

the recommendations in the department’s report on its
investigative, inspection, and audit functions.

Various Boards and Bureaus. Recommend that by March
15, 1985, the Board of Déntal Examiners, Bureau of Elec-

s tronic and Appliance Repair, Board of Funeral Directors

and Embalmers, Acupuncture Advisory Committee, and
the Board of Registered Nursing submit to the fiscal sub-
comrnittees reports on what steps they are taking to elimi-
nate the potential deficiencies in their funds.

. Tax Preparers Program and the Board of Vocational Nurse

and Psychiatric Technician Examiners. Recommend that

134

134

© 135

138

138

during budget hearings, the Tax Preparers Program and =

the Board of Vocational Nurse and Psychiatric Technician -

Examiners report to the fiscal subcommittees on their
plans to reduce the reserves in their funds to more reason-
able levels.

. Bureau of Automotive Repair. Reduce Item 1150-008-128

by £102,000. Recommend a reduction of $7,000 in
equipment costs and’ $95,000 in facility lease costs for the

Automotive Repair program to correct for overbudgeting.

. Bureau of Automotive Repair. Recommend that the bu-
" reau submit to the fiscal subcommittees by March 15, 1985,

a plan for improving its mechanics training and testing
program for the Biennial Vehicle Inspection Program.

. Bureau of. Automotive Repair, BVIP Program. Reduce

Item 3400-001-044 by $1,885,000, Item 3400-001-420 by $501,-
000, and augment Item '1150-008-420 by $2,386,000. Rec-

" ommend that the source of funds for the Air Resources
¢ Board’s vehicle inspection testing program be shifted from

. the Motor Vehicle Account to the Vehicle Inspection Fund
* because the Vehicle Inspection Fund was established to .

10.

pay all costs of the BVIP program.

Bureau of Automotive Repair. Withhold recommendation
on $300,000 (Itemn 1150-008-:420) requested for a study to
determine the feasibility of making diesel- and methanol-

fueled vehicles subject to Biennial Vehicle Inspection Pro-

gram inspections. Further recommend that by April 1,

139

141

142

142




130 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES ) Items 1110-1653

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continued

1985, the bureau submit to the fiscal subcommittees addi-
tional information on the proposed study and a plan for
coordination of the study with the Air Resources Board and
the South Coast Air Quality Management District.

11. Bureau of Automotive Repair. Recommend adoption of 143
Budget Bill language directing the Bureau of Automotive
Repair (BAR) to reduce the $6 fee for the certificate of
compliance to $4, in order to reduce the reserve for eco-
nomic uncertainties in the Vehicle Inspection Fund to a
more reasonable level. -

12. Contractors’ State License Board. Withhold recommenda- 143
tion on $17,369,000 requested for support of the Contrac-
tors’ State License Board (Item 1230-020-735), pending
receipt of the board’s final proposed budget.

13. Boarg of Registration for Progssional Engineers (Item 145
1500-068-770) . Withhold recommendation on $94,000 re-

uested in the budget because the board is proposing a
lc ange in the request through a Department of Finance
etter.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Consumer Affairs was established by the Consumer
Affairs Act (Ch 1394/70) as the state agency responsible for promoting
consumerism and protecting the public from deceptive and (L')raudulent
business practices.

The de;iftrtment has four major components: (1) the 41 regulatory agen-
cies, which include boards, bureaus, programs, committees and commis-
sions; (2) the Division of Administration; (3) the Division of Investigation;
and (4) the Division of Consumer Services. Each of the department’s
constituent licensing agencies is statutorily independent of the depart-
ment’s control. Only the five bureaus and one program are under the
direct statutory control of the director.

Subject to the authority conferred upon the department director, each
of the 41 agencies within the department has the statutory objective of
regulating an occupational or professional group in order to protect the
general public from incompetency and fraudulent practices. Each entity
seeks to accomplish its objective through licensure and the enforcement
of laws, rules and regulations.

The Division of Administration provides, on a pro rata basis, centralized
fiscal, personnel, legal, and building maintenance support services to all
of the constituent agencies. :

The Division of Investigation provides investigative and inspection
services to most constituent agencies. A few boards and bureaus, however,
have their own inspectors and investigators.

The Division of Consumer Services is responsible for statewide con-
sumer protection activities, which include research and advertising com-
pliance, representation and intervention, and consumer education and
information. This division also prepares consumer protection legislation.

The department is authorizej) 1,685 personnel-years in the current year.




Items 1110-1655 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 131

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget requests $105,023,000 from various funds for support of the
department and its constituent agencies in 1985-86. This is $2,878,000, or
2.8 percent, more than estimated expenditures from these funds in the
current year. This increase will grow by the amount of any salary or
benefit increase approved for the budget year.

Of the total $105,023,000 requested for 1985-86, $1,845,000 would be used
to support the Division of Consumer Services, $7,433,000 is for the Division
of Administration, and $3,517,000 is for the Division of Investigation. In
addition, $1,746,000 is requested for building and maintenance costs. The
remaining $90,482,000 is cflor support of the regulatory boards and bureaus.

The budget also proposes expenditures of $1,628,000 from reimburse-
ments, raising total proposed expenditures in 1985-86 to $106,651,000. This
is $2,961,000, or 2.8 percent, more than estimated total expenditures from
all sources in the current year.

The budget-year request is, in fact, approximately $15.5 million more
than program expenditures in 1984-85. This is because current-year ex-
penditures include $12.6 million for full payment of a loan ($8.7 million)
and accrued interest ($3.9 million). This loan was made from the Motor
Vehicle Account to the Bureau of Automotive Repair in 1982-83 to fund
start-up of the Biennial Vehicle Inspection Program (BVIP). The current-
year deficiency augmentation also grovided $1 million for increased oper-
ating costs for.the department and its constituent boards and bureaus.

The $15.5 million increase in program expenditures proposed for 1985
86 consists of $4.5 million for the BVIP, approximately $5 million in cost
adjustments, and $6 million for various other purposes. Among the in-
creases in this latter category are (1) $254,000 for tﬁe Board of Architec-
tural Examiners to cover higher licensee examination costs, (2) $298,000
for the Bureau of Home Furnishings’ insulation testing pro§ram, (3) $102.-
000 for the Structural Pest Control Board’s pesticide enforcement pro-
gram, (4) $158,000 and $53,000 for the drug diversion program for
licensees operated by the Board of Registered Nursing and Board of Phar-
macy, respectively, and (5) $559,000 for various expenditures proposed by
the Contractors State License Board.

In addition, the department requests $317,000 in one-time funds for
lighting improvements and roof repairs to its headquarters building in
Sacramento.

Personnel-Year Reductions

The budget proposes 1,583 personnel-years for the department and its
constituent agencies in 1985-86. This is 100 personnel-years, or 6 percent,
less than the current-year estimated staffing level. Two proposed changes
account for about two-thirds of the reduction. First, the department plans
to contract with a private vendor for proctor services at examinations
administered by the boards and bureaus, for a reduction of 29 personnel-
years in the budget year. In addition, the budget ro%(;ses to reduce
staffing in the Bureau of Automotive Repair’s Bienniaf Vehicle Inspection
Program (BVIP) by 37 personnel-years in 1985-86. Staff reductions
proposed in. other boards and bureaus account for reductions totaling 34
personnel-years.




132 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Ttems 1110-1655
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continued

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION
Report on the Division of Administration and Consumer Services

We recommend that during budget hearings, the Department of Con-
sumer Affairs explain to the fiscal subcommittees why it did not fully
respond to the Legislature’s directive that it study its organizational struc-
ture and centralized support services.

- During hearings on the 1984-85 budget, the fiscal subcommittees identi-
fied a need for a comprehensive study relevant of the Department of
Consumer Affairs’ (DCA) organizational structure and the effectiveness
of the centralized “umbrella” services provided by the Divisions of Ad-
ministration and Consumer Services. As a consequence, the Legislature
adopted language in the Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act
which required the DCA, in conjunction with the Department of Finance
and the Executive Officers” Council (which represents the department’s
boards and bureaus) , and in cooperation with the Legislature, to conduct
such a study. Specifically, the department was directed to evaluate the
current organizational structure and services of the Divisions of Adminis-
tration and Consumer Services of DCA to determine:

o Whether the Division of Administration, as it currently is constituted,
is the most economical, efficient and effective organizational struc-
ture for providing support services to boards and bureaus of the de-
partment, or whether alternative organizational structures could be

_created which would better serve the public through more efficient
operations of the boards.

o Whether the Division of Consumer Services, as it currently is con-
stituted, is effectively providing consumer protection, or whether
alternative organizational structures could be created which would
better serve the public.

The department submitted a report on the findings and conclusions
of the study to the Legislature in December 1984,

Existing Organizational Structure. In its report, the department de-
scribed its existing organizational structure as an “umbrella agency”
which- provides limnited program oversight to the constituent licensing
agencies while providing them with central administrative services. The
actual authority of the director over these agencies varies, depending on
the specific terms of each licensing statute.

The most significant distinction, however, is between the board, com-
mittees, and commission, on the one hand, and the five bureaus on the
other. The 35 boards, committees, and commission are virtually independ-
ent policymaking bodies whose decisions are only limited by statute, regu-
lation, and the policies and procedures of state control agencies. In
contrast, the five bureaus report to the director, pursuant to statute. Thus,
the director is able to exercise far more authority over these agencies.

Report Findings and Conclusion. After surveying other states, con-
sumer protection groups, the executive officers, and bureau chiefs (with
the assistance of the State Personnel Board staff), the department reached
the following conclusions about its organizational structure and the cen-
tralized services it provides:

e The department’s current “umbrella” organization structure is the

one most commonly used for licensing and regulatory purposes by
other states.




Items 1110-1655 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 133

¢ Nationally, the trend in organizing licensing and regulatory functions
is toward more centralization, ratﬁer than less. Other states—notably
Michigan, Florida, Wisconsin, and Virginia—recently have increased
the authority of the central agency to provide more efficient and
effective services to the public and the _fi,censees.

o In terms of funding licensing and regulatory functions, the trend in
other states has been away from individual special funds for the
boards, toward a single funding source (either the state general fund
or a single special fund).

+ Ifgiven the choice, most (85 percent) of the licensing board executive
officers would prefer that their boards be established as independent
departments (53 percent) or independent boards using a central
agency for minimum housekeeping matters only (32 percent).

¢ The majority of boards indicated that the current organizational
structure has not had a negative impact on the level of services pro-
vided to the boards. The executive officers, however, indicated that
there are major problems associated with departmental planning,
communication, access to policy makers, and data processing services.

e The consumer protection groups perceived a neetf for increased legal
actions on behalf of consumers, education, and lidgison activities.

o A majority of the executive officers expressed dissatisfaction with the
pro rata method for distributing the costs of centralized services to
the various boards and bureaus. '

¢ On an hourly basis, the costs of the department’s centralized services
appear to be lower than the cost of comparable services provided by
the Department of General Services.

The department’s report concludes that, based on the limited data avail-
able, it would be premature to alter the department’s existing structure.
Any such change should be made only after an organization completel
independent from the department and its agencies has made a thorougi:
study of program and cost effects of the change. :

The department indicated that it is committed to implementing the
suggestions implicit in the report, and that the key to making these im-
provements is increased dialogue and communication with the constitu-
ent agencies. The department also indicated that it is aggressively working
to secure a data processing system with increased capability, and use the
CALSTARS system in order to provide improved cost accounting methods
for billing the boards and bureaus.

Comments.  Qur analysis indicates that, although the department
has made a comprehensive survey of the state’s licensing agencies, various
consumer protection groups in California and regulatory agencies in other
states the department’s report is not fully responsive to the Legislature’s
directive as expressed in the supplemental report. :

Specifically, the department has not determined whether the existing
structures ‘'of the Divisions of Administration and Consumer Services are
the most effective, efficient, and economical organizational structures to
provide services to the boards and bureaus, or whether alternative organi-
zational structures could be created to better serve consumers through
more efficient and effective operations of the boards and bureaus. This
information is essential to the Legislature in determining whether
changes should be made in the department’s organizational structure and
licensing and regulatory functions in order to better serve the public.




134 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 1110-1655

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continued

Accordingly, we recommend that during budget hearings the Depart-
ment of Consumer Affairs explain to the fiscal subcommittees why it did
not fully respond to the requirements contained in the Supplemental
Report of the 1984 Budget Act.

Upgrading of the Department’s Information Processing System

We withhold recommendation on $766,000 requested for data process-
ing expenses and equipment (Item 1655-090-702), pending receipt of a
feasibility study report and a revised budget proposal providing for im-
i)lez.nentation of the information processing system on a departmentwide

asis.

In recent years, the department’s ability to meet the information proc-
essing needs of its regulatory boards and bureaus has been limited. To
overcome this deficiency, the Legislature provided $440,000 in the 1983
Budget Act and- $452,000 and 10 positions in the 1984 Budget Act for the
department to use in conducting an office automation and information
processing feasibility study and procuring office automation equipment.
The study is intended to determine the department’s long-term office
automation and data processing needs. The Legislature also included lan-
guage in the Supplemental Refaort of the 1984 Budget Act directing the
department to submit quarterly reports on the progress of the project.

On November 7, 1983, the department submitted a feasiblity study
report (FSR) for the office automation element of the project and began
the process of procuring word processing equipment. Subsequently, in
April 1984, the department revised the FSR and deferred the scheduled
installation of the equipment until September 1984. Since then, the instal-
lation date has been delayed still further, until May 1985, in order to
provide additional time to revise the technical specifications of the
project, review the bids, and award the contract.

At the time this analysis was prepared, the Legislature had not received
either the second quarterly report or the feasi%ility study report on the
information dprocessing system element of the project. Both of these re-
ports were due January 1, 1985.

Without the information contained in these reports, we are not able to
determine the department’s funding requirements for office automation
and information processing in the budget year. Accordingly, we withhold
recommendation on the $766,000 requested for EDP operating expenses
and equipment, pending receipt of the feasibility study report and a re-
vised %ugget proposal for departmentwide implementation of the infor-
mation processing system.

Contracting for Proctor Services

We recommend that (1) 29.4 personnel-years proposed for deletion in
the budget instead be restored and (2) the proposed augmentation of
$59,000 for contracting out proctor services (Item 1655-090-702), be deleted
because contracting would be more costly than using state employees.

Most of the boards and bureaus administer examinations as part of their
licensing program. Many of the examinations are national exams which
require that specific procedures and policies be adhered to. Currently,
each board and bureau has proctors on its staff who administer these
licensing examinations. In the current year, 43.2 personnel-years and
$613,486 will be allocated for proctor services.




Items 1110-1655 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 135

The budget proposes that the department begin contracting for proctor
services in 1985-86. By the end of 1986-87, all of these services would be
secured through a single contract administered by the Division of Admin-
istration. According to the department, contracting for proctor services
will yield a number of advantages, including:

e A central pool of proctors;
o Greater consistency in training proctors; and
¢ Increased security for confidential examinations. :

Reflecting the first year of this two-year effort, the budget requests an
aug-mentati‘on of $59,000 for proctor services in 1985-86 and proposes a
reduction of 29.4 personnel-years. The department anticipates a further
increase in expenditures of $25,000 in 1986-87 and a further reduction of
14.5 personnel-years. Our analysis indicates that the department has failed
to demonstrate that contracting out this function is cost-effective. In fact,
as the budget makes clear, the short-term effect of this proposal is to
increase—not reduce—state costs.

Under these circumstances, we cannot recommend approval of the
proposal to contract out proctor services. Accordingly, we recommend
that the 29.4 personnel-years proposed for deletion be restored and that
the $59,000 augmentation for proctor services contracts be deleted. If the
department is able to demonstrate that an alternative means of procurin
these services is more cost-effective than the current approach, we wil
revise our recommendation on this issue.

DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

We recommend that by March 15, 1985, the Department of Consumer
Affairs submit to the fiscal subcommittees a detailed plan for implement-
ing the recommendations contained in its report on the investigation,
inspection and audit functions.

In order to address apparent problems in the department’s audit, inves-
tigation and inspection functions, the Legislature included language in the
Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act requiring the department to
report on the use of auditor, investigator, and inspector positions within
the department. Additionally, the language required the department to
determine (1) which of these positions could be transferred to the Divi-
sion of Investigation (DOI) in the interest of greater cost-effectiveness
and (2) which boards and bureaus warrant in-house enforcement staff on
the basis of workload and cost-effectiveness..

In its report the department discusses the advantages and disadvantages
of centralizing the audit, investigation, and inspection functions within
the department. The report also contains the following major conclusions:

o Audit services should not be centralized within the DOI. These serv-
ices should be provided on a decentralized basis within the various
boards and bureaus, as they currently are.

o Inspection services for the Board of Fabric Care, the Board of Cosme-
tology, and the Bureau of Home Furnishings should be decentralized,
for an annual savings of $154,900. ~

e Investig-ative services should remain centralized within the DOI.

We believ-e the department’s report on the provision of investigative,
inspection, and audit services within the department adequately responds
to the Legislature’s directive. In addition, our review indicates that the
report’s findings and recommendations are well supported. The only thing
missing is a plan to ensure the timely implementation of the recommend-




2

136 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES = Items 1110-1655

DEPARTMENT OF deSUMER AFFAIRS—Centinued

ed actions so that the specified savings and improvements in services can
be realized without undue delay.

Consequently, we recommend that by March 15, 1985, the department
submit to the fiscal subcommittees a detailed plan for implementing the
recommendations in the report.

CONSUMER ADVISORY COUNCIL
We recommend approval,

The Consumer Advisory Council was established by the 1970 Consumer
Affairs Act to (1) study consumer issues, (2) conduct hearings, and (3)
make recommendations to the Governor, Legislature, and department
concerning consumer issues. The council consists of seven members ap-
pointed by the Governor, and two ex-officio members appointed by the
}C)]lhairman of the Senate Rules Committee and the Speaker of the Assem-

y.

The budget proposes $92,000 to support the council’s activities in 1985—
86, the same amount provided for tEe current year.

BOARDS AND BUREAUS

Boards, Bureaus and Commitiees Whose Budgets Contain
No Significant Issues

Our analysis indicates that the proposed 1985-86 budgets for a number
of boards, bureaus, and committees contains no significant issues that
warrant consideration by the Legislature. Many of the these entities have
requested increases that simply offset the effects of inflation on their
current programs. Others have requested additional funding for program
and workload increases which our review shows to be justified. Table 1
displays staffing and expenditures for those boards, bureaus, and commit-
tees whose buggets we recommend be approved as submitted.

The table indicates reductions exceeding 20 percent for two entities. In
neither case, however, does the reduction signify a sizeable reduction in
program. The Podiatry Examining Committee’s budget shows a decrease
of 20 percent from the current-year level. The committee has had a one-
time increase in expenditures for enforcement during the current year,
as a result of nine serious cases that are scheduled for hearings in 1984-85.
The Bureau of Collection and Investigative Services’ budget reflects a 20
percent decrease in expenditures primarily as the result of efficiency
reductions in clerical staff and operating expenses and equipment
proposed for the budget year. The table also indicates an increase of
847,000, or 16 percent, in the Tax Preparers program. This $47,000 increase
consists primarily of $41,000 for central administrative services.

Based on our review, we recommend approval of the proposed budgets
for the boards, bureaus and committees listed in Table 1.




Items 1110-1655 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 137

Table 1

Department of Consumer Affairs
Boards, Bureaus and Committees
Recommend Approval as Budgeted
(dollars in thousands)

Personnel-Years Expenditures
Change From Change From
Esti.  Proo Current Year  Est- Pro-  Current Year
mated posed Percent mated  posed Percent
Item 1984-85 1985-86 Amount Change 1954-85 1985-86 Amount Change

1120 Board of ACCOUREANCY ..voerovrcrrvrsrecsies 266 241 -25 -93% $2348 $2401 $53 22%
1130 Board of Architectural Examiners....... 159 134 -25 157 1436 1587 151 105
1140 State Athletic Cornmission...... 133 99 -34 -%5. 54 51 - -13 ~23
1160 Board of Barber Examiners... 1B7 134 -03 -2l 731 687 -4 60
1170 Board of Behavioral Science Examiners 152 123 ~29  —190 T8 % 18 23
1180 Cemetery Board ... 45 39 -06 -133 257 M 20 7
1200 Bureau of Collection and Investigative

Services:

(1) Collection agencies

(2) Private investigators .
1240 Board of Cosmetology ......
1260 Board of Dental Examiners®
1270 Dental Auxiliary -
1280 Bureau of Electromc and Appliance Re-

123 103 -20 -162 671 5% -1 -2l
478 43 -25 52 2610 2630 20 0.7
395 6 -19 -48 2721 2649 -T2 -26
294 213 21 -T1 2047 2142 9% 46

84 81 -03 35 563 592 29 5.1

pair® 155 45 -10 -64 1074 1057 1T 15
1300 Bureau of Employment Agencies ........ 7313 — — 575 607 32 55
1320 Board of Fabric Care.........rcwmessas 105 100 -05 47 895 905 10 11
1330 Board of Funeral Directors and Em-
balmers ® 83 83 - - 515 509 -6 -1l
1340 Board of Registration for Geologists and .
Geophysicists 30 29 -01 -33 175 186 1 62
1350 State BoaId of Guide Dogs for the Bhnd 03 03 — — 2% % 1 40

1360 Bureau of Home Furnishings .... U5 15 65 1714 1831 17 6.8
1370 Board of Landscape Architects . 25 —04 -137 258 253 -5 -19
1390046 Board of Medical Quality Asuwrance 1744 1665 —79 45 12616 13,167 551 43
1390-047 Dispensing Optician ... ) . — 128 .
96 75 -21 -218 413 426 13 31

1400 Acupuncturists L
20 19 -01 -50 167 174 i 41

1410 Hearin, jAld Dispensers ...
1420 Physical Therapy .. 31 30 -01 -32 %4 32 18 63

1430 Physicians Assistant - 33 33 — — 263 285 2 83
1440 Podiah’[y 38 36 -02 52 430 341 -8 206
1450 Psychology 77 74 03 -38 654 648 -6 09
1455 ReSpiratory Care ... 79 79 - - 439 491 52 118
1460 Speech Pathology and Audiology Exarn-

ining COMMItEEE ... corwre v 3.1 3.1 — — 175 187 12 68

1470 Board of Examiners of Nursing Home

Administrators
1490 Board of Pharmacy .
1480 Board of Optornetry ...
1495 Polygraph Examiners Board
1510 Board of Registered Nursing® .
1520-072 Certlﬁecf1s Shorthand Reporters

35 — — 269 81 12 44
81 -12 34 244 2435 1 —*
4 -01 -22 307 354 47 153

589 17T 29 4300 448 14 40
37 33 —04 —108 40 6 T2 146

261 263 02 07 1920 195 32 16
5.2 52 — - 292 . 339 47 160

1530 Structural Pest Control Board....
1540 Tax Preparers Program ° .
1560 Board of Examiners in Veterin
cine;
(1) Veterinarians
(2) Animal Health T .
1590 Board of Vocational Nurse and P y at-
ric Technician Examiners:
Vocational Nurse ¢
Psychiatric Technician

43 39 -04 -93 531 572 41 11
14 14 - - o9 14 181

16
59

262 27 -25 =95 2025 2059
39 35 04 -102 456 483

2 Less than one percentage point.
b The bureau and the board face potential deficits in their funds in 1985-86.
¢ The program an«d board will have large surpluses in their funds in 1985-86.




138 / STATE AND CONSUMERVSERVICES Items 1110-1655
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continued

Boards and Bureaus With Poienﬁul Fund Deficiencies in 1985-86

We recommend that by March 15, 1985, specified boards and bureaus
report to the fiscal subcommittees on the steps they are taking to eliminate
potential deficiencies in their funds.

Qur analysis 'of the special funds managed by the various boards and
bureaus indicates that some of these funds face potential deficits during
1985-86. In some cases, the boards and bureaus could avoid a deficit by
increasing fees up to the statutory limit; in other cases, the fees already are
at the statutory maximum allowed. Thus, in these latter cases, legislation
may be needed to increase the fees in order to keep the funds solvent.

~Table 2 indicates the fund conditions for those boards and bureaus faced
with a potential deficiency.

Table 2

Department of Consumer Affairs
Boards and Bureaus With
Potential Fund Deficiencies in 1985-86
(dollars in thousands)

Adjusted

) Fund
Item Fund Balance® Balance

Number Board/Bureau 1984-85 198586 1985-86* ¢
1260-024-741 Dental examiners® $684 $75 $20
1280-028-325 Electronic and Appliance Repair ............ommerereenn 175 15 —-20
1330-036-750 Funeral Directors and Embalmers ........ccounneeronsiernes 45 —150 166
1400-048-108 Acupuncture Advisory —67 —334 —-345
1510-070-761 Registered Nursing ® 333 —144 —242

4 Ag of June 30.
b Currently, some of the board’s fees are set at less than the statutory maximum.
¢ Balance after 6 percent salary increase.

We recommend that the boards and bureaus listed in Table 2 report to
the fiscal subcommittees by March 15, 1985 on the progress they are
making in eliminating the potential for a deficit in their funds.

Boards and Bureaus With Rising Surplus

We recommend that during budget hearings the Tax Prepayers Program
(Item 1540-076-406) and the Board of Vocational Nurse and Psychiatric
Technician Examiners (Item 1590-082-779) report to the fiscal subcommit-
tees on their plans for reducing the reserves in their funds to more reason-
able levels.

Section 128.5 of the Business and Professions Code states that at the end
of any fiscal year, no agency within the Department of Consumer Affairs
shall have unencumbered funds in an amount which equals or exceeds the
agency’s operating budget for the next two fiscal years. Our analysis indi-
cates that the following funds will have surpluses on June 30, 1986, which
will equal or exceed projected disbursements for two years:

e The Tax Preparers Fund will have a surplus of about $1 million which

exceeds the maximum limit by $350,000. '

o The Vocational Nurses Account will have a surplus of about $4 million,

which is at the maximum limit.




Items 1110-1655 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 139

Accordingly, we recommend that the Tax Preparers Program and
Board of Vocational Nurse and Psychiatric Technician Examiners report
to the fiscal subcommittees during budget hearings of their plans for
reducing the reserves in their funds.

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

The Bureau of Automotive Repair (BAR) is responsible for (1) the
registration of automotive repair dealers, (2) the licensing of official lamp
and brake inspection stations, (3) the protection of consumers through a
program of inspection and complaint handling, and (4) the administration
of automobile exhaust emissions inspection programs designed to reduce
the level of pollutants emitted by motor vehicles registered in California.
The bureau’s program has two components (1) automotive repair and (2)
vehicle inspection.

Avutomotive Repair Program

We recommend a reduction of $7,000 in the amount requested for equip-
ment and $95,000 requested for facility leases under the Automotive Re-
pair program, in order to correct for overbudgeting (Item 1150-008-128).

The budget requests $6,556,000 from the Automotive Repair Fund for
support of the Automotive Repair program in 1985-86. This reflects a net
increase of $22,000, or 0.3 percent, above estimated current-year expendi-
tures. The net increase reflects:

o a $178,000 decrease in central administrative services;

e a $238,000 increase in facility lease expenditures,

o a $73,000 increase in data processing services, and

e a $111,000 decrease in various other expenditure categories

Lease Costs. In reviewing the facility lease contracts with the Of-
fice of Sgace Management, Department of General Services, we found
that the bureau’s plan to lease 10,000 square feet of office and shop space
in Oran%e County has since been reduced to 4,830 square feet. This would
reduce lease costs at that location from $168,000 to $73,000 in 1985-86.
Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $95,000 in the amount request-
ed for facility leases, to correct for overbudgeting.

Equipment Costs. The Governor’s Budget l;olpl)oses $197,000 for
equipment purchases in 1985-86. Discussions with the bureau indicate
that the initial estimates of equipment needs have been revised and a
lesser amount of $190,000 is now adequate to secure the needed equip-
ment. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $7,000 in funds budget-
ed for equipment expenditures. The bureau concurs with this reduction.

Biennial Vehicle Inspection Program (BVIP)

The Federal Clean Air Act of 1977 requires California to establish a
periodic vehicle inspection program in “nonattainment areas” throughout
the state—those areas in which federal air quality standards are not being
met. In response, the Legislature enacted Ch 892/82 (SB 33), which au-
thorized local air quality districts to request the Bureau of Automotive
Repair to implement the Biennial Vehicle Inspection Program (BVIP) in
their districts.

The act, which expires on January 1, 1990, requires that all vehicles less
than 20 years old, with the exception of motorcycles, heavy-duty vehicles,
and diesel-powered vehicles, be inspected upon initial registration, bien-
nially and upon change of ownership. The inspections and repairs are to




140 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES | Items 1110-1655

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continued

be performed at privately operated test and repair stations by licensed
mechanics. Upon satisfactory completion of the inspection, the motoristis
charged an inspection fee, which is set by the private station, and a $6 fee
for the issuance of a state certificate of compliance. The act contains a
ceiling of $50 on the amount that a vehicle owner can be required to spend
for low emissions repairs and adjustments, except that no ceiling applies
in cases where emission controls are removed or are inoperative cF e to
tampering.

The act requires the Department of Consumer Affairs to report to the
Legislature no later than two years after the program has started, and
annually thereafter, on the performance and cost-effectiveness of the pro-
gram. The first report is due by March 20, 1986. In addition, the review
committee, which was created by the act, is required to report no later
than three years from the date the program was implemented on the
effects of the program on vehicle emissions and air quality. The commit-
tee’s report is due March 20, 1987.

The bureau proposes an appropriation of $25 447,000 from the Vehicle
Inspection Fund for support of the BVIP program in 1985-86. Excluding
the $12,531,000 spent during the current year in order to repay the Motor
Vehicle Account for an advance of funds in 1982-83. The budget for 1985-
86 requests an increase of $4,509,000, or 21.5 percent, above estimated
current-year expenditures.

Table 3 shows the changes in the bureau’s budget that are proposed for
1985-86. The $4,509,000 increase consists of (1) $3,096,000 for contractual
services and (2) $1,413,000 for various cost adjustments.

Table 3

Bureau of Automotive Repair
Biennial Vehicle Inspection Program
Proposed Budget Changes
{dollars in thousands)

Vehicle

Inspection
Fund
1984-85 Expenditures (Budget Act) $19,736
Adjustments
1. Allocation for employee compensation 850
2. Increased data processing costs 352
1984-85 expenditures (revised) $20,938
Baseline Adjustments: .
1. Cost adjustrents 1413
2. Contractual agreements 3,096
1985-86 expenditures (proposed) ; $25,447
Change from 1984-85: ;
Amount $4,509

Percent . 21.5%

BVIP Successfully Implemented With High Public Acceptance

In the period since the BVIP was started on March 20, 1984, the bureau
has licensed more than 6,774 inspection and repair stations and trained
over 19,563 mechanics within the South Coast Air Basin (Los Angeles),
San Francisco Bay Area, San Diego area, Sacramento area, Ventura-Santa




Items 1110-1655 ’ STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 141

Barbara area, and Fresno County. Up to 20,500 vehicles per day are bein;
inspected and the bureau estimates that up to 6.5 million inspections wiﬁ
be completed during the first full year of program operation. Of those
vehicles inspected, about 68 percent are expected to pass and the remain-
der will fail and require adjustments or repairs. According to the bureau,
the actual passing rate is higher than the 55 percent originally anticipated
because motorists are making repairs and adjustments prior to having
their cars inspected. In addition, many of the inspection and repair sta-
tions are making adjustments on the vehicles at the time of the inspection.
Our analysis indicates that, despite a slow start, the bureau has success-
fully implemented this important program. Moreover, public acceptance
of the inspections has proven to be much greater than originally anticipat-
ed. While some prob?ems still must be addressed, the bureau is to be
commended for its success in getting the program off the ground.:

Training of Mechanics is Inadequate

We recommend that by March 15, 1985, the bureau submit to the fiscal

subcommittees a plan for improving its mechanics training and testing
program. _
- Currently, the bureau conducts an eight-hour training course for BVIP
mechanics. Mechanics taking the course must have previous emissions
inspection training and be licensed as a Class A or C mechanic. Upon
completion of the course, the mechanics must pass an examination in
order to qhualify for certification.

During hearings on the 1984-85 budget, we questioned the adequacy of
the eight-hour training course in achieving mechanic proficiency-in the
operation of the complex computerized emissions analyzer unit. The bu-
reau responded that although the eight-hour course would be short, it
would be effective in training the mechanics. ‘

According to the Air Resources Board, which spot checks the BVIP
inspection stations using undercover cars, an eight-hour training course is
not adequate to train many of the mechanics. This was clearly demonstrat-
ed by a recent series of tests in Los Angeles, which revealed that of 43
faulty test cars, 30 percent were passed and issued certificate of compli-
ance by licensed mechanics. These cars should have failed the inspections.

The ARB has found that many mistakes are being made in the operation
of the computerized analyzer units as well as in the under-hood functional
checks of smog devices and ignition timing. The bureau acknowledges
that the training course may not be long enough and indicates that consid-
eration has been given to extending the training course to improve me-
chanic proficiency. At the time this analyses was prepared, no decision had
been made to extend and improve the training course. The bureau is
uncertain whether or not the performance of the mechanics will improve
with experience and the refresher training which is provided by the firms
supplyin"]g-l the computerized emission analyzer units.

‘We believe that the public creditability of the BVIP program depends
greatly upon the integrity of the licensed mechanics andpthe quality of the
inspections. In view of the ARB’s findings, we recommend that by March
15, 1985, the bureau submit to the fiscal subcommittees a plan for improv-
ing the mechanics training program.




142 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 1110-1655
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continved ’

Air Resources Board Reimbursement

We recommend that the sources of funds for the Air Resources Board’s
vehicle inspection testing program be shifted from the Motor Vehicle
Account to the Vehicle Inspection Fund (VIF) because the VIF was
established to pay all costs associated with the BVIP. (Reduce Item 3400-
001-044 by $1,585,000 and Item 3400-001-420 by $501,000 and augment Item
1150-008-420 by $2,386,000). :

- The Air Resources Board (ARB) is responsible for establishing emission
inspection standards and assisting the BAR in designing and evaluating the
BVIP program on an ongoing basis.

Chapter 892 also established an independent review committee consist-
ing of one representative from each of the air pollution control districts
in which the motor vehicle inspection program has been implemented.
The committee is required to report to the Legislature by March 1987 on
the effects of the program on vehicle emissions and air quality. -

The review committee has designed an 18-month vehicle testing pro-
gram which will evaluate 1,600 test cars that undergo the biennial inspec-
tion program. The ARB has agreed to perform the testing by deferring 60
percent of its ongoing vehic%; emissions testing programs. The cost to
perform the vehicle testing in 1985-86 is estimated by ARB at $2,386,000.

The Governor’s Budget proposes to fund the ARB program from the
Motor Vehicle Account. Qur analysis indicates that this is not the appropri-
ate funding source for activities related to the BVIP program.

Therefore, we recommend that Item 1150-008-420 be increased by
$2,386,000 in order to permit BAR to reimburse ARB its costs for conduct-
ing the testing program. Consistent with this action, Item 3400-001-044
should be reduced by $1,885,000 and Item 3400-001-420 should be reduced
by $501,000 in the Air Resources Board’s budget to reflect the increase in
reimbursements.

Diesel Vehicles Not Subject to SMOG Inspections

We withhold recommendation on $300,000 requested for a study to
determine the feasibility of making diesel- and methanol-fueled vehicles
subject to BVIP inspections. We further recommend that by April 1, 1985,
the bureau submit to the fiscal subcommittees additional information on
the proposed study and a plan for coordinating it with the Air Resources
Board and the South Coast Air Quality Management District.

Diesel, methanol and propane-fueled vehicles currently are not re-
quired to have exhaust emission control devices and are exempt from
inspection under the BVIP program. According to the South Coast Air
Quality Management District, there is growing public concern about the
emissions from diesel trucks, buses and automobiles. Moreover, the Envi-
ronmental Protection Agency has found that diesels are responsible for a
major portion of the particulates and NOX emissions in our heavily urban-
ized areas. :

Recognizing that exhaust emissions from diesels constitute a serious
health problem, the ARB has been testing particulate traps and other
emissions control devices for diesel vehicles in its El Monte laboratory.
Starting with the 1985 models, diesel cars, but not trucks or buses, will be
required by law to have particulate traps. The South Coast Air Quality
Management District has also given priority to developing increased con-




-Items 1110-1655 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 143

trols over diesel emissions through periodic inspections.

The bureau is requesting $300,000 to study the feasibility of making
diesel and methanol vehicles subject to emissions inspections. The pro-
posal, howewer, is not specific and lacks sufficient justification for us to
conclude that the study is warranted.

Moreover, the proposal does not indicate how the project would be
coordinated with the ARB and the air quality district.

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $300,000 requested
for the study, pending receipt of a complete study plan from the bureau
which provides for coordination with the ARB and the South Coast Air
Quality Management District. We recommend that the bureau submit
such a plan to the fiscal subcommittees by April 1, 1985.

Rising Fund Reserve

We recommend adoption of Budget Bill language directing the Bureau
of Automotive Repair to reduce from $6 to $4 the fee charged for the
certificate of compliance, in order to reduce the reserve in the Vehicle
Inspection Fund (Item 1150-008-420) to a more reasonable level.

Chapter 892 authorized the Bureau of Automotive Repair to charge
motorists u% to $6 for the Certificate of Compliance issued under the BVIP
program. The proceeds from these fees are to be deposited in the Vehicle
Inspection Frund, which the bureau administers. Because of uncertainties
regarding the level of program expenditures that would be necessary
ilnder the program, the bureau initially set the fee at the $6 maximum
imit.

In 1985-86, the bureau anticipates collecting about $40.5 million from
the issuance of over 6.8 million certificates. Other revenues and interest
income will increase total program revenues to about $42.7 million in the
budget year. After covering disbursements of about $27.1 million, the
buSreau will have a reserve of about $22 million in the fund as of June 30,
1986.

This reserve would be sufficient to cover almost a full year’s program
expenditures. While such a reserve probably is reasonable, it can only
grow larger in the future, since annual program revenues now exceed
expenditures by 57 percent.

Clearly, there is a need to reduce the $6 fee. If the fee were reduced
to $4, it would generate sufficient revenue ($27.2 million) to cover ex-
penditures of $27.1 million and still leave a reasonable reserve in the fund.

For this reason, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the following
Budget Bill language to reduce certificate fees: '

“The Bureau of Automotive Repair is directed to reduce the $6 fee to
$4 for the Certificate of Compliance in 1985-86.”

CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

We withhold recommendation on $17,369,000 requested for support of
the Contractors State License Board, pending receipt of the board’s re-
vised budget (Item 1230-020-735). :

The Governor’s Budget requests $17,369,000 from the Contractors Li-
cense Fund for support of the board in 1985-86. This is $559,000, or 3.3
percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.

Control lannguage in the 1984 Budget Act directed the board, through
the Department of Finance, to contract with a private consultant for a
comprehensi ve management study of the board. The statute also required




144 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 1110-1655

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continved

that the consultant selected to conduct the study, recommend whether
the board should adopt performance standards for individual employees
or adopt organizational productivity goals. The Legislature approved
$217,000 to funid the study.

The consultant submitted his report to the board in December 1984.
The report identifies several deficiencies in the board’s policies, organiza-
tion, programs and operating procedures. It also indicates that the board
has not developed effective performance standards for individual em-
ployees. In order to correct these deficiencies, the consultant provided to
the board a broad range of recommendations for improvin%lt e manage-
ment and effectiveness of its (1) regulation program, (2) licensing pro-
gram, and (3) administrative services program. The consultant also
recommended improvements in workloacl:l) and staffing standards.

We understand that the board presently is reviewing the consultant’s
findings and recommendations and intends to present implementation
plans and a revised budget proposal to the fiscal subcommittees this
spring. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $17,369,000 re-
quested for the board under Item 1230-020-735, pending receipt of the
implementation plans and a revised budget..

BOARD OF MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE

Action by the Legislature to Establish a Special Continuing Education
Program. The Legislature included $1 million in the 1984-85 budget
for the Board of Medical Quality Assurance to implement a special con-
tinuing education program for physicians. This program was intended to
assure that physicians were aware of the significant changes in the Medi-
Cal program and the system for delivering health care in California gener-
ally, including hospital contracting, health maintenance organizations,
and preferred providers organizations.

The Legislature also included language in the budget trailer bill (Sec-
tion 0.3, Ch. 268/84 [Senate Bill 1379]) directing the board to contract by
September 1, 1984, for the design and implementation of an educational
and technical assistance program and to permit the board to contract with
the Joint Committee on Medi-Cal Oversight to assist the board in this
effort. In addition, language in the Supplemental Report of the 1984
Budget Act directed the board to submit quarterly progress reports on the
program. ,

Action by the Governor. In signing the 1984 Budget Act, the Gover-
nor vetoed the $1 million appropriation for the program and eliminated
the provision in the trailer bill on the basis that it is not the board’s
responsibility to provide education and technical assistance to. physicians.

Based upon the Governor’s actions, the board notified the chairpersons
of the Joint Legislative Budget committee and the fiscal committees on
December 27, 1984, that the continuing education program was inopera-
tive and that it had no plans to submit quarterly progress reports.

It is not apparent that the Governor has legal authority to eliminate
statutory provisions placed by the Legislature in the budget trailer bill,
Ch. 268/84. Accordingly, we intend to seek a formal opinion of the Legisla-
. tive Counsel as to the legality of the Governor’s actions and the board’s
decision to not implement the continuing education program. The opin-
ion will be provided to the fiscal subcommittees at the time of budget
hearings on the boards’ budget.




Item 1700 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 145

BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

.- We withheld recommendation on $94,000 in the Board of Registration
for Professional Engineers’ proposed budget because the board is propos-
ing a change in the request through a Department of Finance letter (Item
1500-068-770) . .

 The Board of Registration for Professional Engineers is requesting $94,-
000 for (1) one position for its examination program and (2) a contract to
conduct validation and exam development studies. Our discussions with
the board indicate that they will revise this request through a Department
of Finance letter. Therefore, we withhold recommendation, pending re-
ceipt of the board’s final budget proposal.

State and Consumer Sefvices Agency
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

Item 1700 from the General '
Fund and Federal Trust Fund Budget p. SCS 80

Requested 1985-86 ........ciiemnnerenenieireeetessesersssssrsssisssssisssnss $9,304,000
Estimated 1984-85........oirrriresionnrcrerisissesesessesssesssssssessssonsonens 9,389,000
Actual 1983—84 .............. everertsaetesesterasatessebiasae e tbatsastetessaessanenstannens 8,446,000

Requested reduction {(excluding amount
for salary increases) $85,000 (—0.9 percent)
Total recommended reduction ... seresrnssiissssennnns 109,000

1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund Amount
1700-001-001—Sup port General $9,304,000
1700-001-890—Support Federal Trust (2,066,000)

) Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Slide Show Presentations. Reduce Item 1700-001-001 by $20,- 147
000 from General Fund. Recommend reduction to elimi-
nate funding for the development of a slide show

resentation, because the need for an augmentation to the
gepartrnent’s training budget has not been established.

‘2. Technical Recommendations. Reduce Item 1700-001-001 by 148
$89,000 from General Fund. Recommend reduction to
eliminate funding for overbudgeted items.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Fair Employment and Housing enforces laws which
promote equal opportunity in housing, employment, and public accom-
modations. These ?aws prohibit discrimination on the basis of race, reli-
gion, creed, national origin, ancestry, sex, marital status, physical
handicap, medical condition, and age. B -

“During the current year, the department consolidated its three pro-
gram divisions into two divisions:

o The Enforcement Division is now responsible for investigating and




146 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1700

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING-—Continuved

enforcing the state’s anti-discrimination statutes relating to employ-
ment, housing and public accommodations.

o The Administrative Services Division now provides administrative
support to the department, including accounting, budget, personnel
and legal services. This division is also res onsi%le for the develop-
ment of policy, educational programs and legislative affairs.

The department has 255.3 authorized positions in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget requests an appropriation of $9,304,000 from the General
Fund for support of the Department of Fair Employment and Housin
(DFEH) in 1985-86. This is $85,000, or 0.9 percent, less than estimateg
current-year expenditures. This reduction, however, will be more than
offset by the added cost of any salary or staff benefits increase that is likely
to be approved for the budget year.

The budget proposes total expenditures from all sources, including fed-
eral funds and reimbursements, of $11,370,000 in 1985-86, which is $268,-
000, or 2.3 percent, less than estimated current-year expenditures. The
budget proposal does not include any funds for the estimated cost of merit
salary increases ($58,000 in 1985-86) or inflation adjustments for operating
expenses and equipment ($95,000). Presumably, these costs will be fi-
nanced by diverting funds budgeted for other purposes.

Table 1 presents a summary of the department’s expenditures, by pro-
gram and funding source, for the three-year period ending June 30, 1986.

Table 1
Department of Fair Employment and Housing
Budget Summary
1983-84 through 1985-86
(dollars in thousands)

Change, 1985-86
Actual  Estimated Proposed Over 1984-85

Program Expenditures 1983-84 1984-85 198586  Amount  Percent
Enforcement Division ........ccimveerevnene $9,294 $9,682 $9,611 —$71 —0.7%
Administrative Services Division 1,199 1,956 1912 —4 ~22
Unallocated Reductions................ — — —153 —153 —

Total Expenditures .......rmmossssins $10,493 $11,638 $11,370 —$268 —2.3%
Source of Funds g
General Fund $8,446 $9,389 $9,304 —$85 -0.9%
Federal Trust Fund .......eoonsveversvsnsiinns 1,852 2,079 2,066 13 —-06
Reimbursements 195 170 — —-170 —100.0
Personnel-years 245.0 255.3 248.4 —69 -27

- Table 1 indicates that the General Fund appropriation finances approxi-
mately 81 gercent of the department’s expenditures, while the Federal
Trust Fund appropriation supports about 19 percent. This cost-sharin

ratio has remained at approximately 80:20 }state General Fund-to-feder:

funds) since 1982-83. The federal support of the state’s anti-discrimination
activity is linked to an ongoing “work-sharing agreement” between
DFEH and the federal Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
(EEOC). Under this agreement, the federal government reimburses
DFEH for processing cases which, although filed with the state, are also




Item 1700 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 147

subject to the jurisdiction of EEOC. The reimbursement covers only those
cases which may be filed pursuant to federal law. In 1984-85, the reim-
bursement rate is $422 per case for employment-related enforcement
activities.

The department also maintains a similar work-sharing agreement with
the federal Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for
enforcement of fair housing standards. In the current year, HUD provides
reimbursements for housing-related enforcement at the rate of $500 per
case.

The budget proposes the following changes for 1985-86:

¢ The elimination of one staff manager position and associated support
costs (—$56,000) , made possible by a reorganization which combined
the functions of two small departmental units;

¢ An increase of $58,000 in departmental salary savings; and

o A phase-out of the tasks of the Office of Statewide Compliance Coor-
dination, resulting in a $165,000 reduction in reimbursements. (Effec-
tive 1985-86, each state agency will be responsible for ensuring that
its own facilities and programs do not unlawfully discriminate against
persons with physical impairments.)

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Slide Show Cost Projections Are Fuzzy

We recommend a General Fund reduction of $20,000 to delete funds
requested for the development of a slide show presentation because the

need to augment the department’s training budget has not been estab-
Iished. (Reduce Item 1700-001-001 by $20,000.)

The department proposes to spend $20,000 in the budget year for the
development of a slide show presentation. This presentation is designed
to assist in the orientation and training of new DFEH staff.

The department’s budget also includes $9,000 for staff training. At the
time this analysis was prepared, the department had not provided specific
information documenting the need to augment this amount. Further-
more, DFEH had not justified the level of funding proposed for the deve-
lopment of a slide show. For these reasons, we cannot recornmend
approval of the request, and instead recommend a reduction of $20,000 in
Item 1700-001-001 (General Fund) to delete funds budgeted for the slide
show presentation.

Department Begins Accepting Complaints Alleging Child-Related
Housing Discrimination

During hearings on the 1984 Budget Bill, DFEH announced that it
would begin accepting and investigating complaints alleging housing dis-
crimination against families with children. In order to ensure that any
additional caseload associated with these complaints was not handled at
the expense of the department’s existing enforcement efforts in other
areas, the Legislature included a $200,000 appropriation to be used specifi-
cally for the purpose of processing child-related housing discrimination
complaints. This appropriation, however, was vetoed by the Governor.

In the fall of 1984, DFEH reversed its newl adopte(i’ policy on child-
related housing discrimination complaints and announced that it would
not accept or investigate these complaints, pending the outcome of De-
partment of Fair Employment and Housing v. Carefree Ranch Mobile
Home Park. This case, which was before the Fair Employment and Hous-




- 148 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1700

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING—Continued

ing Commission (FEHC), raised the issue of whethéer DFEH and FEHC
had jurisdiction over child-related housing discrimination under the Un-
ruh Civil Rights Act and the Fair Employment and Housing Act.

In December 1984, the FEHC issued a decision in the Carefree case
upholding the FEHC’s and DFEH’s jurisdiction over these complaints. In
‘response to the decision, DFEH announced that it would immediately
commence accepting these complaints. As of January 1985, 12 complaints
alleging child-related housing discrimination have been filed with the
department. All of these cases are under active investigation, and, pursu-
ant to existing statutory requirements, they must be resolved by tﬁe de-
partment (either by the ﬁlmi of a formal accusation or by closure) within
one year of the date when the complaint was filed. _

Technical Budgeting Issues

We recommend that the General Fund appropriation be reduced by
$89,000 in order to eliminate overbudgeting of unjustified expenditures, as
follows:

¢ The department’s request for Teale Data Center services ($253,000)
exceeds the estimate of current-year expenditures by $50,000, despite
the instructions of the Department of Finance (DOF) that depart-
ments budget for these expenses at the current year’s level.

o The department is requesting $10,000 for office relocation expenses (a
91 percent increase over the current-year amount) even though no
plans currently exist to relocate any of its offices in 1985-86.

¢ The amount budgeted for intrastate per diem costs exceeds by $8,000
the maximum amount allowed in the DOF price letter, and no infor-
mation has been provided to justify the higher amount. '

¢ The department proposes a 48 percent increase ($5,000) in intrastate
airfare expenditures, while our analysis indicates that these budget
year costs will not increase over the current-year levels.

o The department’s request for collective bargaining services by the
Department of Personnel Administration (DPA) guring 1985-86 is
$6,000 more than DPA’s estimated allocation of costs to the depart-
ment. '

¢ The amounts requested in the Governor’s Budget for various consult-
ing expenses exceed by $10,000 the amounts justified by DFEH in
documents submitted to us.




Item 1705 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 149

State and Consumer Services Agency
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING COMMISSION

Item 1705 from the General

Fund Budget p. SCS 82
Requested 198586 ........cccrmeerrrieernnssiesssnsssssssissasmsssesssesssnsssmssassess $734,000
Estimated 1984—=S85.......ccvvermeiieriiisissiossesisresessssessosesssssssesssssses 684,000
ACtUA] 198384 ......oooervverrrienesseresstesssss st s ssessssaessseessasessseeses 591,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $50,000 (+7.3 percent)

Total recommended reduction .........ccvevevrereerernereernnesernesenns None

Recommendation pending .............oervecrcnirncnnensessssasesorias 52,000
- ‘ Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Attorney Staffing Changes. Withhold recommendation: 150
on proposals to reduce one staff attorney position and up-
grade three others, pending receipt of caseload information.

2. Establishment of Commission Hearing Officers. Recom- 151
mend enactment of legislation authorizing commission to
establish in-house hearing officers.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Fair Employment and Housing Commission establishes overall
policies for implementing the state’s anti-discrimination statutes. State law
prohibits discrimination in employment, housing, and public accommoda-
tions on the basis of race, religion, creed, color, national origin, sex, marital
status, physical handicap, medical condition, and age.

The commission, which is composed of seven members appointed by
the Governor to four-year terms, carries out its statutory mandate through
five functions:

(1) Adjudicatory Proceedings. The commission hears, through the
Office of Administrative Hearings, formal accusations filed by the
Department of Fair Employment and Housing, and issues decisions
in these cases.

(2) Judicial Reviews of Commission Decisions. Commission staff as-
sist the Attorney General when commission decisions are appealed
to the superior and appellate courts.

(3) Investigation Hearings. The commission conducts fact-finding
hearings on selected matters involving illegal discriminatory activ-

ity. :

(4) I?égulatory Hearings. Section 12935 of the Government Code
authorizes the commission to promulgate regulations and standards
to implement the state’s anti-discrimination statutes.

(3) Amicus Curiae Activity. The commission prepares and submits
legal briefs in cases involving issues relatecf to the commission’s
jurisdiction.

Prior to January 1982, funding for the commission was provided through
the Department of Fair Employment and Housing. Chapter 625, Statutes
of 1981, established the commission as an independent entity.

The commission has 13.5 authorized positions in the current year.




150 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1705

FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING COMMISSION—Continued

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes an appropriation of $734,000 from the General
Fund to support the Fair Employment and Housing Commission (FEHC)
in 1985-86. This is an increase of $50,000, or 7.3 percent, over estimated
current-year expenditures. This increase will grow by the cost of any
additional salary or staff benefits increases approved for the budget year.

The major changes to the commission’s budget proposed for 1985-86
are:

¢ A $61,000 increase for operating expenses, one-half of which is due to
a 97 percent increase for rent during 1985-86,

. Th(ci: elimination of one staff attorney position, for a savings of $32,000;
an

e The upgrade of three staff attorney positions, at a cost of $20,000.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Jury Still Out on Attorney Staffing Changes

We withhold recommendation on the budget’s proposals to eliminate
one staff attorney position and upgrade three others, pending receipt of
caseload information from the commission.

The budget proposes to eliminate one of the commission’s seven staff
attorney positions and to offset this reduction by upgrading three other
attorney positions, for a projected net savings of $12,000 to the General
Fund. The administration asserts that these actions will result in increased
efficiencies.

The Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act directs FEHC to
submit a report to the fiscal commitees and the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee describing the implementation during 1983-84 and 1984-85 of
its case-tracking system. The report is to include information relating to
case-processing times, distribution of workload among staff, and adminis-
trative costs associated with case processing. At the time this analysis was
grepared, commission staff indicated that the report was in the process of

eing completed, but not ready for official release. ‘

We believe the Legislature needs this report in order to properly assess
both the impact of a reduction in FEHC legal staff and the need to
upgrade other staff positions. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation
on these proEosed changes to the commission’s staff, pendin% receipt of
the case-tracking report. If the report is submitted prior to the hearings
on the FEHC budget, we will review it and present to the fiscal commit-
tees our recornmendations relating to these proposed staffing changes.

THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS PROCESS UNDER THE FEHC
Background : '

Under current law, once the Department of Fair Employment and
Housing determines that a complaint alleging unlawful discrimination is
valid and that attempts to resolve it through conference, conciliation, and
persuasion have failed, the department issues a formal accusation against
the party alleged to have committed unlawful discrimination. The Fair
Employment and Housing Act authorizes the FEHC to hold hearings on
these formal accusations.

Currently, @2 hearing officer (usually an administrative law judge) from
the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH)) presides over every hear-




:“Item 1703 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 151

inﬂg1 in a con tested case. Upon completion of the hearing; the OAH hearing
officer prepares a proposed decision for consideration by the commission.
The proposed decision and the official hearing record are examined by
‘'FEHC staff attorneys, who prepare case summaries and make recommen-
dations to the commission. Once a proposed decision is submitted, the
~commissior: has 100 days to adopt, modify, or reject the . OAH ruling.

Cuirent Hearings Process Results in Unnecessary Duplication

According to FEHC staff, up.to 90 percent of the proposed:decisions
coming to the commission in recent years have been rejected by FEHC.
This rejection rate.contrasts dramatically with the rate at which OAH’s
‘proposed decisions are rejected by other agencies—a disapproval rate
which OAH reports to be about 5 percent. =~ - -
“"Commmission staff cite three reasons for the unusually high rate of rejec-
tions by the FEHC. CT o)
 First, the commission staff notes that OAH administrative law judges are
generalists who adjudicate cases in many different subject areas. Conse-
quently, they may not always be able to keep abreast.of recent.laws.and
court rulings relating to emg oyment:discrimination. Thus, in the opinion
of the commmission, proposed decisions tend to include substantive errors
of law. When this happens, the commission’s attorneys must devote time

to rewriting the proposed decisions. - _ ,

" The second problem area cited by FEHC involves the commission’s
concern for legal consistency in its published decisions. Because these
decisions set precedents for future cases, they must be framed in a manner
that carefully details the commission’s statutory policy-making authority
in'the area of employment and housing discrimination. The OAH’s-hear-
ing officers cannot be expected to be aware of the FEHC’s policy con-
cerns. Consequently, the commmissioners often request FEHC attorneys to
redraft proposed decisions to address these policy matters.

Finally, the Administrative Procedure Act—which the commission
must observe in conducting these hearings—limits FEHC’s options in
acting on proposed decisions. If, for example, the commission decides to
make any changes to a proposed decision, generally the entire draft must
be rewritten. This work is performed by the commission attorneys.:

Based on these factors, the FEHC routinely has directed its staff attor-
neys to “rewwrite” decisions so as to reflect the commission’s opinion on the
various cases coming before it. Our review found that this “rewriting”
function now accounts for up to 75 percent of the FEHC staff attorneys’
time (there are six attorneys currently on the staff). This “rewriting” of
proposed decisions appears to result in an unnecessary and costly duplica-
tion of effort between the commission’s staff attorneys and ithe OAH
hearing officers presiding over the “formal accusation” proceedings:

The Commis sion Should be Authorized to Establish In-House Hearing Officers
" We recormmend the enactment of legislation authorizing the commis-
sion to establish in-house hearing officers to preside at “formal accusation™
hearings ona behalf of the commission. o T i
Our analysis indicates that the most cost-effective way to eliminate the
duplication of effort described above is to provide the commission with
“in-house” hearing officers who can preside over formal accusation hear-
ings in lieu of OAH personnel. Such a change would bring the commis-
sion’s quasi-judicial operations more into line with the operations of state
agencies lilkke the Public Employment Relations Board, State Personnel

6—79437 : i




152 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES i Item 1710

FAIR EMPI.éYMENT AND HOUSING COMMISSION—Continued

Board, Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board, and the Agricultural La-
bor Relations Board. : ' :

There would be two primary benefits from shifting the hearings respon-
sibility to the commission. First, we estimate that the change would result
in an annual net General Fund savings of approximately $164,000. There
would be an increase in the commission’s budget of about $36,000 annuall
for upgrading ceértain positions to hearing‘officers and for additional ad-
ministrative costs. This increase, however, would be more than offset by
the reduction of $200,000 in OAH costs, which currently are funded in the
budget of the Department of Fair Employment and Housing. .
Second, the establishment of in-house hearing officers could result in a
speedier disposition of cases because “formal accusation” hearings would
no longer have to compete with other items on the OAH hearing officer’s
calendar. According to FEHC staff, in the past year the hearing for one
case -was delayed several months, due to scheduling problems involving
the OAH hearing officer.

For these reasons, we recommend the enactment of legislation author-
izing the commmnission to establish in‘house hearing officers to preside at
“formal accusation” hearings on behalf of the commission. In order to
implement this recommendation, both the Administrative Procedure Act
and the Fair Employment and Housing Act must be amended for the
purpose of authorizing the commission to establish its own staff hearing
officers to preside at formal accusation hearings.

S_tate and Consumef Se.rvices Agency
OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL

Item 1710 from the General

Fund and various funds Budget p. SCS 83

Requested 1985—86 ... renasesstusassessa s seses esasERs st R sbes R RRanon $5,712,000

Estimated 1984—85.........cocvveerrvereemrireiensnireersenserssssssssssssssssesssssnns 5,597,000
ACtUAl 198384 ......vorereriereccirenrercreniesesesstsssessesessessessessessessnene 4,254 000

Requested increase (excluding amount

_ for salary increases) $115,000 (42.1 percent)
Total recommended reduction ..., 11,000
Recommendation pending ............oeeiiienreeereeecisnseniesiennnns ' 370,000

198586 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Amount

Item—Description Fund

1710-001-001—SFM, support General $3,999,000

1710-001-198—SFM, support California Fire Services 384,000
Training and Education

1710-001-199—SFM, support California Fireworks Licens- 440,000
ing ,

1710-001-209--SFM, support Hazardous Liquid Pipeline 889,000

Total

Safety

$5,712,000




Item 1710 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 153

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS pagye

1. Fireworks Testing. Withhold recommendation on 153

$312,000, pending receipt of information substantiating (1)

the cost of the ﬁreworﬁs program, (2) that the fireworks

program will operate in accordance with current law, and

(3) that contracting for the program with the private sector

is cost effective. )
2. Building Materials Listing. Withhold recommendation = 155

on expansion of bulldmg materials listing contract, pending -

receipt of information, detailing (1) why current year funds "~

are insufficient, and (2) the proposed use of the $58,000 ~

augmentation request. o
3. Techrzical Recommendations. Reduce Item 1710-001-001 by 156

$11,000. Recommend reduction to eliminate overbudget-

ing for equipment and the costs of the State Building Stand-

ards Commission.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Office of the State Fire Marshal is responsible for protecting life and

property from fire. It does this by:

« Developing, maintaining, and enforcing safety standards for all state-
owned /occupied structures, all educational and institutional facilities,
public assemgly facilities, orgamzed camps, and buildings over 75 feet
in height.

+ Developing, maintaining, and enforcing controls for portable fire ex-
tinguishers, explosives, fireworks, decorative materials, fabrics, wear-
ing apparel, and hazardous hquld pipelines.

The office is authorlzed to have 149.9 positions in the current year

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The bud get proposes expenditures of $5,712,000 for support of the Office
of the State Fire Marshal in 1985-86. This is an increase of $115,000 or 2:1.
percent, over estimated eurrent year expenditures. General ‘Fund ex-
penditures account for $3,999,000 of the pr: aﬁ>osed budget, with the re-
maining $1,713,000 coming from three special funds. Total expenditures
including expendltures of relmbursements, are proposed at $8 388,000 for
198586, as compared to $8,120,000 in the current year, an increase of
$268, 000 or 3.3 percent. This increase will grow by the amount of. any salary
or staff benefit increases approved for the budget year.

The office plans to eliminate one vacant position in the budget year, in
accordance with recommendations of the Governor’s Management Task
Force.

Table 1 summarizes the adjustments and proposed changes reflected in
the budget.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Changes and Delays in Fireworks Program Contract

We with hold recommendation on $312,000 requested from the Califor-
nia Fireworks Licensing Fund, pending receipt of information from the
Fire Marshal to substantiate (1 ) the cost of the fireworks program, (2) that
the fireworks program will be able to operate in accordance with current
law, and (.3) that it is cost effective to contract for this program with the
private seextor.




154 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1710
OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL—Continved

Table 1

Office of the State Fire Marshal
Proposed 1985-86 Budget Changes
{dollars in thousands)

General CFSTE® CFLY . HLPS® Reimburse-
Fund Fund Fund Fund ments Total

1984-85 Expenditures (Revised) .........ccorren. $3965  $369  $427  $836  $2,523 $8,120
Baseline Adjustments:
Merit salary adjustment 30 1 1 6 27 65
Personal services adjustment ..............coovcens 27 -1 ~2 1 38 63

Increases to offset inflation...........cceuvvns 31 10 14 11 30 96

Pro rata adjustment .......ccrcemmnrnrrarerinnnene - 33 — 18 51

Equipment adjustment ........ccceceerrceennn -100 -28 — 17 - —~111
Proposed Program Changes:

Indirect operations reduction ........ccoooveeens -18 — - — - -18

Augment interagency agreement with

Building Standards Commission ........ 64 —_ — — — 64

Expansion of building materials ...... . - = — — 58 58
1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) .............. $3999  $384  $440  $889  $2,676 $8,388
Change from 1984-85

Amount $34 $15 $13 $53 $153 $268

Percent 09% 41% 30% 63% 6.1% 33%

2 California Fire Services Training and Education Fund.
b California Fireworks Licensing Fund.
¢ Hazardous Liquid Pipeline Safety Fund.

The Office of the State Fire Marshal (SFM) is required by statute to (1)
license firms and individuals who manufacture, import, or sell fireworks
and (2) persons who operate pyrotechnic displays. Firms and individuals
are required to pay fees for these licenses. These fees offset the cost of the
fireworks testing/inspection program. In addition, the Fire Marshal is
re%uired to examine and classify all fireworks and pyrotechnic devices
before they are sold in California.

In the past, various aspects of this program were not implemented due
to budget reductions and a redirection of staff effort. Because of this, the
SFM proposed in 1984-85 to contract with a private firm to administer the
fireworks program.

The buchet requests $312,000 from the California Fireworks Licensing
Fund (CFLF) to continue contracting for this program. This amount is
based on the estimated cost of contracting for administration of the entire
fireworks program, as presented to and approved by the Legislature last
year. ,

Our analysis indicates that the amount appropriated for the fireworks
Erogram in the current year is not sufficient, and as a result, the program

as not been implemented in the manner originally presented to the
Legislature. Thus, it is not clear that the amount requested will be suffi-
cient to cover the actual costs of the fireworks program in 1985-86.
Backgound. In its proposal last year, the SFM proposed to have a
rivate contractor accomplish the following tasks; (1) conduct all tests of
eworks, (2) classify fireworks using the standards established in statute




Item 1710 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 155

and al‘?' the State Fire Marshal, and (gf inspect fireworks manufacturers
for safety violations. Under its proposal, the SFM would continue to issue
licenses to firms and individuals. At the request of the Legislature, the
SFM prepared and submitted a draft Request for Proposal (RFP), setting
forth the tasks to be performed by the contractor. After reviewing the
RFP, the Legislature appropriated the $298,000 requested by the SFM for
the proposed contract, based on the SFM’s assurance that the program
could be implemented fully within this amount.

The SFM indicates, however, that no acceptable proposals were re-
ceived in response to the RFP. As a result, it revised the scope of the RFP
to include only the testing and classification portions of the fireworks
program. Following these revisions, a contract was awarded, and a sepa-
rate contract was awarded to develop an enforcement program for inspec-
tion of fireworks manufacturers. It is not clear from the contract how the
operation of the enforcement and inspection functions will be carried out.

These contracts were initiated on January 1, 1985, at a combined half-
year cost of $166,420 (classification/testing $145,080 and program develop-
ment $21,340). On an annual basis, this amount is $35,000 more than what
the SFM indicated the fireworks program would cost last year. Given the
workload distribution changes wﬁieh have occurred in the implementa-
tion of this program, it may no longer be cost effective to contract for the
program. . ,

In view of these concerns, we withhold recommendation on the $312,-
000 included for the fireworks program, pending receipt of a detailed
written report from the SFM indicating that (}f the fireworks program
will operate in accordance with existing law, and (2) it is cost-effective to
contract for this program: This information should be provided to the
Legislature prior to budget hearings.

Expansion of Building Materials Listing Program Needs Further Justification

We withhold recommendation on the $58,000 augmentation proposed
for the building materials listing program, pending receipt of additional
information detailing (1) why current year funding is insufficient, and (2)
the proposed use of the additional funds.

The SFM is required to issue a biennial list of construction materials/
equglent and methods of construction/installation which conform with
building standards relating to fire and panic safety. The program is funded
from fees paid by individuals and organizations that wish to have their
products listed. K

The State Fire Marshal proposed in the 1984 budget to contract with the
private sector to provide the testing and listing of building materials. On
July 1, 1984, the SFM entered into a one-year contract with the Interna-
tional Conference of Building Officials (ICBO) to perform these func-
tions. The econtract amount is approximately $122,000 for its services.

The SFM is proposing in the budget year to augment the contract
amount by $58,000. The Governor’s Budget indicates that these funds
would be used to “computerize the trackin% and recording of products
that are submitted to the State Fire Marshal for inclusion on the Building
Material Listing.” The additional funds would be used for (1) provision of
various computer hardware, (2) development of the necessary software
for administration of the program, and (3) SFM staff management of the
contract.

Computerization was part of the contractor’s duties as described in the
original Request for Proposal (RFP). The Fire Marshal indicates, howev-




156 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1730

OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL—Continved

er, that the budget amount was inadequate to implement this portion of
the approved program. Consequently, the SFM eliminated the compiiteri-
zation of product tracking an% recording:. - e

It is not clear why the funds provided %o‘r‘ this contract in 1984-85 were
not sufficient to fund the entire program, especially given that, according
to the Fire Marshal, “the ICBO was willing to take over the program
within the budgeted amount of $122,000.” The SFM has provided ne expla-
nation of why the ICBO or another consultant could no longer undertake
the program for the $122,000. Moreover, an -estimate detailing how the
requested $58,000 augmentation will be used is not-available. Finally, the
SFM has provided no information documenting the deficiencies with the
existing computer systéms or demonstration’ of how the addition of hard-
ware/software will permit more -effective operation.: '~ = '

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on ‘the requested $58,000
augmentation for the buildin%materialilisti‘ng program contract, pending
receipt of information described above. oot

Technical Recommendations: T S T :
‘We recommend that the General Fund appropriation be reduced by
$11,000 in order to eliminate overbudgeting. e : '
Our analysis indicates that the following items are overbudgeted:
. g‘he:i bgdget includes $6,000 for equipment which has previously been
unded. ,
o A requested augmentation to pay: for.additional costs of the State
_Building Standards Commission is $5,000 too high. (see Analysis of
Item 1710-001). ' o Do :

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD

Ttem 1730 from the General o R
Fund and various funds o R Budget p. SCS 87

Requested 1985-86 ........cooreveeennecneisisiosiseniainniiossiissinesonesensives .. $117,822,000
Estimated 1984-85... ‘ .. -110,547,000
Actual 1983-84 .......ccoocerrcrecenranas eeeatrrertorteareiessineansitensentssessnseinsaitos 92,568,000
Requested increase (excluding amount .. - . oo L
, for salary increases) $7,275,000 (+6.6 percent) _ ;
Total recommended INCrease. ......oievevvereeresssenesnsesionrans L. 1,499,000
Recommendation pending ...........cccecrneucinnees reeseerene ivresieen - 1,081,000
1985-86 FUNDINIG BY ITEM AND SOURCE ~ - ‘ _ :
Item—Description ‘ T Fund~ ' ° "  Amount
1730-001-001—Suppor o , ~ General i © . $117,739,000
1730-001-201—Support ° ' i Fish and Game Preserva- 17,000
: i '.\ tT N . tion PR . . -
1730-001-800—Support U.S. Olympic Comnmittee S 17000
1730:001-803—Support ' - State Children’s Trust - © @ =0 - 18,000
1730-001-905—Suppor& : ‘California Election Cam- -~ .: 15,000
1730-001-983—Support. - . oo gaﬁgz)rnia Seniors ‘ 16,000

Total ‘ . o -§117,822,000




Item 1730 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 157

: o : S : c Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS pag}r;s

1. Return Estimates. Withhold recommendation on $1,081,000 161
requested to accommodate workload frowth pendmg re-
view of revised estimates of return volumes

2. Audit Positions. Augment Item 1730-001-001 by $1,526,000. 164
Recommend addition of 49.5 personnel-years in order to
perform cost-beneficial audits of tax returns, (Potential in-
crease in General Fund revenuies of $13.4 million in 1985-86
and $19.1 million_annually thereafter).

3. Personnel Cost Savings from Office Automation. Reduce 166
Item 17:30-001-001 by $27,000. Recommend reduction be-
cause acquisition of office automation equipment by the
le al division should result in personnel cost savings.

4. Office Automation in Audit Division. Recommend adoption 167
of Budget Bill lan‘%lage to make expenditures of $342,500 for
audit division  office automation equipment contingent

" upon approval by the Department of Finance of the board’s
Feas1b£1ty Study Report.

5. Personnel-Year Reduction. Recommend Franchise Tax 167
Board report during budget hearings on its plans to imple-
ment proposed reduction of $546,000 and 33 personnel-
years.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Franchise Tax Board (FTB) is responsible for administering Cali-
fornia’s Personal Income Tax (PIT) Law, Bank and Corporation (B&C)
Tax Law, Senior Citizens’ Property Tax Assistance Law, and the Political
Reform Act Audit program. The board consists of the D1rector of Finance,
the Chairman of the State Board of Equalization, and the State Controller.
An executive officer is charged with administering the FTB’s day-to-day
operations, subject to supervision and direction from the board.

The board has 3,076.5 personnel-years authorized for the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes an ap ropriation of $117,739,000 from the General
Fund for support of the Franchise Tax Board in 1985-86. This is an increase
of $7,264,000, or 6.6 percent, over estimated General Fund expenditures
for the current year. This increase will grow by the cost of any salary or
staff benefits incredse approved for the budget year.

During 1985-86, the l?oard also expects to receive $2;959,000 in reim-
bursements, $998,000 from the Political Reform Act item, and $83,000 from
various s ecial funds. Consequently, total expend1tures by the board are
projected at $121,779,000 in the budget year—$8,500,000, or 7.5 percent
more than current-year expenditures. v

The budget request includes funding for 2,956. 5 personnel-years in 1985
-86, which is 120 personnel-years Jess than the number authorized in the
current year. :

The budget proposal does not mclude funds to cover approx1mately
one-quarter of the increased General Fund costs for operating expenses
and ecimpment ($240,000) that is expected to result from inflation. Pre-
sumably, these costs will be financed by diverting funds budgeted for
other purposes.




158 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Ttem 1730

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD—Continued

Table 1 summarizes the level of expenditures and personnel-years for
each of the board’s major programs in the prior; current and budget years.

Table 1
Franchise Tax Board
- Program Summary
1983-84 through.1985-86.
(dollars in thousands)

Personnel-Years Expenditures
Actual - Estimated Proposed  Actual ~ Estimated - Proposed
Program . 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86  1983-84 1984-85 1985-86
Personal Income Tax .......coeenne. 1,833 1877 1,777 . $65,332 - $70,139 $76,449
Bank and Corporation Tax ........ 661 837 817 25,662 37,535 -.39,308
Homeowners and Renters As- :

SISEATICE cvvvrerrrecererers inmnmsiarssesas 48 49 49 1,697 1,905 “2,371
Political Reform Act 86 9%0 90 762 974 . 998
Contract Work ......coceceeecmmmmeron 17 17 17 2,481 2,126 2,893
Administration—Distributed ... -~ 209 207 207 (7,603) (8,160) (8,375)
Unallocated................ eeeeemmssssieons — L — L — -

Totals 2,855 3,076 2,957 $95,934 $113,279 $121,779
Funding Source ’ _ .
General Fund..........eovsecenns 2982 2845 $92,404 - -$110475 $117,739
Reimbursements .......... 90 €0 2,598 2732 2,959
Political Reform Act — 17 762 (974) 998
California Election Campaign . . :

Fund 1 1 1 41 19 15
U.S. Olympic Committee Fund 1 1 1 - 30 RS & I 17
California Seniors Fund........... 1 1 1. 80 . 13 16
Fish and Game Fund.............. 1 1 1 32 13 17
State Children’s Trust Fund..... 1 1 1 31 4 18
Federal Trust Fund ........... — — — 6 - -

Source of Funds. The FTB receives direct support from the Gen-
eral Fund for the PIT, B&C, and Homeowners ancF Renters Assistance
programs. The funding for the board’s Political Reform Act activities is
grovided through a separate budget item, while contract expenditures are
unded through reimbursements from other government agencies. In ad-
dition, the FTB’s budget includes funding from the California Election
Camipaign Fund, the U.S. Olympic Committee Fund, the California Sen-
iors Fund, the Fish and Game Fund, and the Children’s Trust Fund. These
funds are provided to FTB in order to cover its costs for processing volun-
tary contributions made by taxpayers to special progra. s supported by
these funds. : o : ‘ N

-General Fund Expenditures. Table 2 summarizes the General Fund
expenditures proposed by FTB for the budget year. It shows that the PIT
program accounts for ost two-thirds of what the FTB proposes to
spend from the General Fund in 1985-86. Most of the remaining expendi-
tures are attributable to the B&C tax program.

The table also shows how much FTB anticipates spending for various
functions. About 36 percent of the board’s budgeted General Fund ex-
penditures is for processing returns and providing assistance to taxpayers,
while 35 percent is for audits and 21 percent is for tax collection activities.




Table 2

. Franchise Tax Board
Program Functions Supported by the General Fund

1985-86
(dollars in thousands)
PIT Program B&C Program HRA Program Total

_ - Budgeted Percent " Budgeted Percent ~ Budgeted Percent. -~ Budgeted Percent
Funection: - Expenditures  of Total - Expenditures = of Total  Expenditures  of Total -~ Expenditures~  of Total
Processing/Taxpayer ASSiStance ... $32,886 43.1% $7,080 18.0% $2,371 1000% = $42,337° 35.9%

Audit 16,823 22.0 24,565 62.5 — o= 41,388 35.1

Collections . 18,891 24.7 6,220 158 - —_ 25,111 21.3

Filing Enforcement ......cooecisssnnscssisssonnies 1,766 102 657 17 - — 8,423 71

Exempt Corporations .. — — 786 20 — - 786 0.7

Administration . .  (5,496) — (2,535) — (148) — (8,179) - —
Totals . $76,366 100.0% $39,308 100.0% $2371  1000% $118,045° 100.0%

Percent of General Fund Expenditures.... 64.7% 33.3% 2.0% 100.0%:

* This & This amount is $306 000 hxgher than total General Fund expenditures ($117,739,000), because (1) it reflects $66,000 in expend:tures from reimbursements and (2)

it does not reflect the unallocated General Fund reduction of $240,000 for operating expenses.
Abbreviations:
PIT = Personal Income Tax
B&C = Bank and Corporation
HRA = Homeowners and Renters Assistance

0ELT Wl

66l / SHOIAWIS HHWNSNOD ANV FLVIS




160 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES : Item 1730

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD—Continued

Finally, the table shows the relative importance of the various functions
for each of the three major programs administered by FTB. For example,
return processing and taxpayer assistance accounts for over 43 percent of
total General Frund expenditures under the PIT program, but only 18
percent of exPenditures undér the B&C program. In contrast, audit activi-
ties account for 63 percent of expenditures under the B&C program and
only 22 percent of expenditures under the PIT program.

Proposed Changes to the Budget. Table 3 identifies the changes
proposed in the FTB’s budget for 1985-86. As the table shows, the budget
Froposes $1,816,000 in additional funding for workload changes, $2,449,000

or program changes, and $5,096,000 for administrative changes. These
funding increases are offset by a decrease of $861,000 in baseline adjust-
ments, leaving a net total budget increase of $8,500,000.

Table 3
Franchise Tax Board

Proposed 1985-86 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

Reimburse-
ments and v
: General Fund . Special Funds Total
1984-85 Expenditures (Revised) ....cocecrereeremnesssssiinssennns $110,475 $2,804 $113,279
Baseline Adjustments: , '
Personal Services 1,969 31 . 2,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment .............coccouunees 761° 30 791
Elimination of Limited-Term Positions ... —91 - —91
Legislative Changes —3,442 -174 —3,616
Political Reform Act —974 998 24
Other 16 15 : 31
Subtotal, Baseline Adjustments —1,761 900 : —861
Workload Adjustments: :
Processing and Taxpayer ASSISLANCE ........ccecesivivsvossessens 1,816 — 1,816
Program Changes:
Post Amnesty Enforcement 2,358 — 2,358
Refund Offset Processing —100 191 91
Subtotal, Program Changes 2,58 191 2,449
Administrative Changes:
New Office Facility 5,134 145 5,279
PIT Data Capture —659 —_ —659
Office Automation 803 - 803
Data Base Management System ........cinemissimnnnnns 250 — 250
Increased Efficiency =31 — -31
Personnel-Year Reduction —546 — —546
Subtotal, Workload Adjustments .................ccceerrerseen 4,951 145 5,096
1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) .........isiseessisnnns $117,739 $4,040 $121,779
Change from 1984-85 : '
Amount . $7,264 $1,236 $8,500
Percent 6.6% 4.1% 1.5%

3 This amount reflects the total cost of inflation adjustments $1,001,000 Jess the unallocated General Fund
reduction of $240,000.




Item 1730 STATE AND. CONSUMER SERVICES / 161:

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recornmend approval of the followmg 1proposed budget changes
which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis:

"+ Elimin ation of 50 positions and a corres onding reduction of $659 000 :

. made possrble by a new system for collecting mformatlon from per-
sonal income tax returns..

e An increase of $250 000 for procurement ofa data base management
system that will improve the board’s abilit rocess transactions,

. maintain tax files, and access data, as set fort 1n t e approved feasrbll-

. - ity study report: for the project. .-

o Elimination of three positions due to increased administrative efflcl-

" encies résulting from the acquisition and use of mlcrocomputers and

“a correspondmg net budget reduction of $31,000. ‘

‘e ‘An increase of $191,000 in reimbursements, offset by a reductlon of
$91,000 from the General Fund, to unplement new provisions for
“offsettmg,” or deducting, amounts from tax funds to collect money
owed by a taxpayer to a state agency, as required by Ch 1581/84
(AB 2727).

Processing and Taxpayer Assistance Workload Estimates Need Updating

We withhold recommendation on $1,081,000 requested to provide for
workload growth, pending review of revised estimates for the volume of
tax returns to be processed during the budget year.

About 35 percent of the board’s General Fund budget is spent on proc-
essing tax returns and providing information and assistance to taxpayers.
The FTB will spend $40.4 million for these activities in the current year
and $42.3 mllhon in the budget year.

The 1985-86 budget requests an increase of $1,816,000 for return proc-
essing and taxpayer assistance:activities. Of this amount, $735,000'will be
used to replace or upgrade data processing equipment and to cover the
increased costs of rent for district offices and data storage facilities. The
balance of the proposed amount—=3$1,081,000—reflects the estlmated in-
crease in the volume of returns to be processed.

The amount that FTB is requesting fgr processing additional returns is
estimated based on processing productivity as well as on the estimated.
volume of returns to be received and processed during the budget year.
With regard to productivity, the board has indicated that the.overall
productivity rate has -declined, mainly because of a d1sproport10nate

Table 4

Franchise Tax Board
Tax Return Volumes
1983-84 to 1985-86
{number of returns in thousands)

. Change from .
Number of Returns . 1984-85
1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 to 1985-86
Type of Returns: Actual ~ Estimated Projected Number  Percent
Personal Incomnie Tax ......c.ooenerernnnnnneeee . 11,339 11,723 12,182 459 3.9%
Bank and Corporation 446 460 485 25 5.4
Homeowners and Renters.......ouuinns . 367 320 280 —40 =125

Totals 12,152 12,503 12,947 444 3.6%




162 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1730

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD—Continved

increase in the volume of “remittance returns.” These are tax returns
which are accommpanied by additional payments. Remittance returns take
longer for the board to process. Wit% regard to return volumes, FTB
projects that it will process approximately 12.9 million tax returns during
1985-86. As shown in Table 4, this represents an increase of 3.6 percent
over the estimated volume for the current year.

The FTB’s projections are based primarily on estimates of various eco-
nomic variables that are believed to affect the total volume of returns filed
by California taxpayers. Given the timing of the budget process, the board
had to develop these projections using economic data available during July
of 1983. Since then, however, the economic outlook has changed, and
current projections for certain variables differ from those used by FTB to
estimate tax return volume for 1985-86. Based on the economic forecast
contained in the Governor’s Budget, we believe the return volume could
be as much as 120,000 greater than what FTB projected for 1985-86. There
also have been recent increases in the number of late or amended returns
filed by taxpayers, which are not reflected in its tax return projections.

The FTB has indicated that it plans to revise its estimates of return
Erocessing workload for 1985-86 to account for these changes. Until we

ave had the opportunity to review FTB’s revised estimates of 1985-86
return volumes, we withhold recommendation on the $1,081,000 included
in the budget for workload growth. ‘

Report on Telephone Information Center

The FTB’s program for providing information and assistance to taxpay-
ers mainly involves (1) telephone assistance provided on a toll-free basis
from the Telephone Information Center in Sacramento, (2) written assist-
ance from a correspondence unit (also in Sacramento), (3) and walk-in
counter assistance at 16 district offices located throughout the state.

Over half of the requests for assistance are met through the Telephone
Information Center. In 1983-84, the Center responded to approximately
1.6 million phone calls seeking answers to questions about the PIT, B&C,
and HRA programs. The volume of phone calls answered, however, is
below the number of calls actually placed. The board measures the level
of service provided by the Center by calculating the percentage of calls
answered, or “access rate.” In recent years, the access rate has declined.
For 1984-85, the Center is budgeted to operate at an access rate of 59
percent, compared to the normal rate of 65 percent. As a result, the
number of calls for taxpayer assistance that will not be answered during
the year is expected to increase by 187.000. The board indicates that its
budget for 1985-86 would have to be increased by $391,000 for it to operate
at the previously budgeted level of 65 percent for all of 1985-86.

The access rate has fallen mainly because telephone rates have in-
creased (primarily as a result of the AT&T divestiture) without a corre-
sponding increase in funding. Last year, the board’s telephone charges
increased by $716,000 but additional funding was not provided. While FTB
was able to redirect some funds to cover part of the rate increase, most
of the charges were “paid for” by reducing the number of staff assigned
to take the calls and conduct other return processing and taxpayer assi-
tance activities.

Chapter 1490, Statutes of 1984 (AB 3230) provided an additional $250,-
000 to the board seo that it could operate at a 70 percent access rate during
the Tax Amnesty period (December 10, 1984 through March 15, 1985).




Item 1730 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 163

In last year’s A nalysis, we noted that the benefits both to the taxpayer
and the state from the Information Center program justify its.continued
funding. We also suggested that deregu.lation of the telephone industry
could provide opportunities for the board to operate the Information
Center at less cost to the state.

Based on our recommendation, the Legislature included language in
the Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act, directing FTB to report
on (1) alternatives for providing toll-free telephone assistance to taxpay-
ers, and (2) the potential consequences of the decline in the access rate.

The FTB’s report indicates that there is no currently viable alternative
to the existing service operated by AT&T. While several new companies
offer long-distance teleplilone service, none allows the party being called
(that is, the FTB) to pay for the service. These companies also require the
caller to have special access codes. Since all California ta;(})ay'ers do not
have these special access codes, they would not have equal access to the
Information Center program if operation of the service were shifted to
another telephone company.

The board’s report also addresses the effects of the recent declines in
the access rate. According to the report, the reduced level of access has
caused the number of complaints received by the board regarding its
service to increase. It has also encouraged taxpayers to seek assistance
from the board in other ways. For example, a significant number of taxpay-
ers have visited the FTB’s district offices or have written letters requesting
assistance because the telephone lines were busy. During 1982-83, when
the level of access was at 64 percent, approximately 17 percent of the
board’s public assistance services were rendered through written corre-
spondence and 20 percent was provided through contacts at district of-
fices. Last year, when the telephone access rate fell to 59 percent, the
percentages increased to 18 percent and 21 percent, respectively. Since
the cost per contact through the Telephone Center is less than the cost
per contact through other means, the average cost of providing taxpayer
services has increased. Such increases, however, have been smagl.l, and the
board is unable to identify a cause-and-effect relationship between the
change in the access rate and the number of letters received or direct
walk-in contacts made. N

The FTB hopes to restore the Information Center access rate to 65
percent from savings through management and program efficiencies
rather than through a separate budget increase.

We concur with the board’s finding that the present AT&T service is the
only feasible option at this time for providing taxpayer assistance on a
toll-free basis. Consequently, it does not appear possible to significantly
reduce the cost of providing this assistance. On the other hand, we are not
able to document that an increase in funding for taxpayers assistance
would have a significant enough effect on costs to justify the additional
funding needed to restore the access rate to 65 percent. Nevertheless, the
recent decline in the access rate has reduced the level of service provided
to taxpayers.

Tax Amnesty Program

Chapter 1490, Statutes of 1984 (AB 3230), established a comprehensive
tax penalty ammnesty program for 1984-85 and contained provisions in-
tended to enhance the tax compliance program administered by both the
FTB and the State Board of Equalization. The measure appropriated a
total of $4,234,500 to FTB in 1984-85, both to administer the amnesty




164 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1730

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD—Continued

program and to  increase its audit and tax collection efforts. However,
nearly all of the funds for the latter activities—#$1,331,500—were eliminat-
ed by the Governor. :

The board is using the remaining $2,903,000 in additional funds provided
for the current year to finance publicity, the printing of amnesty bro-
chures and forms, the processing of amnesty applications, and the im-
plementation of the specific new enforcement provisions established b
Chapter 1490. The FTB has estimated that the tax amnesty program will
generate additional tax collections of from $26 million to $64 million dur-
ing 1984-85.

The budget proposes $2,358,000 and 38.8 personnel years in 1985-86 for
FTB to continue the stepped-up tax enforcement provisions following the
tax amnesty program. As shown in Table 5, $1,535,000 of this amount will
be used to develop a filing enforcement system for self-employed in-
dividuals, administer a program for detecting unreported capital gains,
enforce civil penalties for failing to file a return, and implement other new
enforcement tools. The other $823,000 is proposed for the False W-4 pro-
gram. This program, which Chapter 1490 transferred from the Employ-
ment Development Department to FTB, is aimed at identifying
individuals who avoid paying taxes by claiming a false number of exemp-
tions for withholding purposes. As the table also shows, FTB estimates that
the two programs will produce approximately $55 million in additional
revenues during 1985-86.

Table 5

Expenditures for Post-Amnesty
Tax Enforcement

1985-86
Estimated
Revenue Gain
) : Personnel (dollars in
Program Years Expenditures millions)
Chapter 1490 Enforcement Provisions............c.weeeeees 98°* $1,535,000 $29.6°
False W4 Program 29.0 823,000 25.5
Totals 3838 C$2,358,000 $55.1

2 Does not include 40 personnel years that will be funded through decreased salary savings adjustments.
b Represents midpoint. of estimated $25.1 to $34.1 million range.

Additional Audit Resources A Good Investment

We recommend an augmentation of 50 personnel-years and $1,526,000
to the FTB audit program, because the additional audits that would be
conducted using these positions would produce tax revenues well in ex-
cess of what the positions would cost (estimated revenue gain: $13.4 mil-
lion in 1985-86). :

Through the personal income and corporation tax program, the FTB
collects over one-half of the state’s General Fund revenue. The board
conducts an extensive audit program to protect these important compo-
nents of the state’s revenue base. For 1985-86, FTB is requesting $41.4
million to support audits of nearly 1.5 million tax returns. The types of
returns selected for audit depend on the estimated revenue that can be
anticipated per dollar of audit cost. According to the board’s audit plan,




Item 1730 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 165

the proposed budget resources will allow it to perform audits of all returns
with a potential revenue to cost ratio greater than or equal to $8 per $1
of cost. These audits are expected to eventually produce additionaf) reve-
nues to the General Fund of $495 million.

When the Legislature enacted Chapter 1490, the tax amnesty measure,
it also provided a significant funding increase to FTB to increase its tax
compliance and enforcement effort. This included $2,165,000 in 198485,
and $3,697,000 in 1985-86, specifically for additional audit, collections, and
other tax enforcement activities. :

The Governor eliminated all of the 1985-86 funds, stating that these
funds should be considered as part of the regular budget process. The
1985-86 budget, however, requests no funds for increased audit personnel
or tax collectors, other than 12 new audit positions that would conduct
audits of real estate transactions, as identified by the new system estab-
lished by Chapter 1490 for detecting unreported capital gains. '

The budget’s failure to request affditional resources for the audit pro-
gram removes one of the primary props from the amnesty program. When
the Legislature enacted the program, it contemplated that the one-time
“forgiveness™ for tax evasion would be followed by inereased tax enforce-
ment. Additional resources, however, are not being requested to address
major alleged abuses of the state’s PIT and B&C laws, such as overstated
deductions and business expenses, which result in significant losses of
General Fund revenue.

Our analysis further indicates that it clearly would be in the state’s
financial interest to provide FTB with additional audit resources, because
(1) audit coverage has been on the decline due to funding cutbacks, and
(ﬁ) the audit resources would produce revenues well in excess of what
they would cost. '

1. Declines in Audit Coverage. For the past several years, FTB has
had to redirect funds away from its audit program in order to pay for cost
increases in other program areas. This occurred in 1983-84, for example,
as a result of the Governor’s decision to reduce FTB’s appropriation by
$2,090,000 in order to eliminate funding for merit salary acﬁustments and
inflation adjustments for operating expenses. In total, FTB’s staff resources
for audits has been reduced by approximately 50 personnel-years.

The effect of making less resources available for audit activities is to
reduce the level of audit coverage, as measured by the revenue/cost ratio
for audits conducted by the board. Prior to the 1983-84 funding reduc-
tions, the board was budgeted to perform audits in all account groups with
a.revenue/cost ratio exceeding about $5 per $1 of cost. The 1985-86
budget, however, only includes funding for audits with revenue/cost
ratios exceed $8 per $1 of cost.

2. Additional Audits Would be Cost-Beneficial. The addition of au-
dit personnel would produce revenues well in excess of what these posi-
tions would cost. Based on FTB’s audit workplan for 1985-86, audit
coverage on the margin would return $8 for every $1 of audit costs. Since
the additional costs to the state would be substantially less than the reve-
nues it would lose from not performing the audits, it would be in the state’s
financial interest to expand the number of audit personnel. ;

For these reasons, we recommend that the Legislature augment FTB’s
budget by $1,526,000 and 49.5 personnel-years, in order to restore the level
of resources for audits to what existed prior to the cutbacks in 1983-84. This
would bring in additional revenues of $13.4 million during the budget year
and $19.1 million annually thereafter.




166 /. STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Iten 1730
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD_fCon‘iinued--‘ R BTN I S

FTB Moves Forward With Office Avtomation ‘ I
As we noted in last year’s Analysis (please see page 213), many of FTB’s
routine activities lend themselves weﬁ ‘to office automation because they
are both paper intensive and labor intensive: This is because the board’s
principal responsibility—collecting - taxés—involves processing large’
volumes of tax returns, payment documents, claims, and correspondence
with' taxpayers. e P R g S
“ Recognizing - the potential to increase its efficiency offered by office
automation, F'T'B-established a task force to'develop a strategic plan for
taking advantage of this technology. Subsequently, the Legislature adopt-
ed language in the Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act directing
FTB to report on the findings and recommendations of the task force.
In our opinion, the FTB’s ongoing &ffort to apply new office autornation:
technologies to- its operations should serve ‘as a model for other agencies:
to follow. The board has developed a strategic plan to guide its efforts, and’
it keeps abreast of the latest technological developments. The board tests
new apglicatio'rgs on a-pilot project basis, and then makes plans to imple-
ment those which prove successful: Moreover, FTB makes an effort to
identify and budget for personnel cost savings resulting from the in-
creased use of office automation equipment. - ' S ‘
~ The report provides an overview of FTB’s efforts and plans to use
available technology in different areas and activitiés. According to the
report, FTB’s:plans provide for upgrading current applications, such ‘as
replaging word processing equipment with newer mogels, and applying:
available technologies to new applications. Some of the new-applications
include computer assisted design of tax forms and instructions, computer
assisted training -of department staff, and transmitting tax documents
between district offices electronically. , o "
The 1985-86 budget for the board reflects personnel cost savings of
$969,000 that were made possible by a new system of collecting informa-
tion from PIT returns that costs-$310,000. :

Bhdgef Requests —Fur‘ldih‘g} for Agidiliqnal Office Automation »Equ’ipméh,t :

We recommend a reduction of $27,000 and two positions to account for
the additional personnel cost-savings that will result from the acquisition
of office automation equipment,

The budget requests furiding of $803,000 for additional office automa-
tion equipment. 'ﬁn’s includes $282,000 for video display terminals, $65,500
for microcomputers, and $444,000 for word processing equipment. The
request also includes $12,000 for personal services. This reflects the re-
placement of two clerical positions with two computer programmers.
Our analysis indicates that the additional equipment should result in
personnel savings exceeding the level reflected in the budget request.
Specifically, we believe that the savings to be realized by expanding word
processing capabilities in the legal division ($101,500 for 21 stations)
should result in greater savings during the budget year than what the FTB
anticipates. While the board anticipates savings of $18,000 and one person-
nel-year beginning in 1987-88, we note that the word processing equip-
ment added to this division in 1984-85, at a cost of $17,000, is expected to
produce savings of $11,000-during that year. Our analysis suggests that the
word processing equipment to be purchased for the legal division should




Item 1730 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 167

result in savi ngs during 1985-86 of at least $27,000 and two personnel-years
for clerical support. Accordingly, we recommend deletion of thls amount

Feasibility Study Report Needed for New Audit Appllcuﬂon

We recomamend that the expenditure of $342,500 for specified .office
automation equipment be made contingent upon approval by the Depart-
ment of Finance of the Feasibility Study Report for this project.

The board’s request includes $342,500 for word processing stations in the
audit bureau. These stations will not be used for clerical staff, but instead
will be used by auditors to enter information on the amounts of taxes due
directly into tl}":e FTB’s computer, which will then automatlcally generate
letters to taxpayers who are found to owe back taxes.- . -

To date, the board has not yet completed a feasibility study report
él:‘SR) for this project. We believe that an FSR should be. completed before

e expenditures are made, in order to ensure that the project is cost-
effective. Aecordingly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the
following Budget Bill language:

“Provided that none of the $342,500 in funds appropnated for the acqui-

sition of word processing and other automation equipment for the

board’s Audit Bureau shall be expended until the Department of Fi-
nance’s State Office of Information Technology has reviewed and ap-
proved a Feasibility Study Report for this prOJect

No Explanation for l’ersonnel-Year Reduction

We recommend that the Franchise Tax Board report during budget
hearings on its plans to implement the proposed reduction of $546, 000 and
33 personnel-years.

The Governor proposes to reduce FTB’s staffing level by 33 personnel-
years, for a corresponding General Fund reduction of $546,000 in 1985-86.
We understand that the reductions would be achieved through adminis-
trative efficiencies and new procedures for processing tax returns. Howev-
er, at the time t}us analysis was prepared, we had not received any specific

Jushﬁcatlon or %ans to implement the reduction. Accordingly, we recom--

mend that the board report during budget hearings on its specific plans
to implement administrative efficiencies and new procedures that will
enable it to achieve the proposed reductions. . . .




168 / STATE AN'D CONSUMER SERVICES Items 1730-1760

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD—REVERSION

Ttem 1730-495 to the General

Fund Budget p. SCS 87

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

Chapter 1581, Statutes of 1984 (AB 2727), appropriated $395,000 from
the General Fund to the Franchise Tax Board to develop a program for
making multiple “offsets,” or deductions from tax refunds in order to
collect amounts owed by taxpayers to state agencies. The board estimates
that the total General Fund costs to develop and implement the multiple
offset é)_rogram will be $63,000, or $332,000 less than the amount appro-
priated by Chapter 1581. The budget proposes that this unexpended
amount revert to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund.

Beginning in 1985-86, FTB’s cost for the program will be supported
entirely through reimbursements. We recommend approval of the
proposed reversion.

State and Consumer Services Agency
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Budget p. SCS 98

Item 1760 from various funds

REQUESEEA 198586 ...oovveeeeeeeeereereseeereeeneseesseesseseeseeseessessesssesesmmeeon

$339,601,000
Estimated 1984-85..........cieiveereinreniieccninoreeressisessssssnenesissssssens 321,272,000
Acttial 198384 ..ottt es et enens 260,275,000
Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $18,329,000 (+5.7 percent) -
Total recommended reduction .........eiieneninnneincrennen 5,120,000
Recommendation pending .........cccueececeserveivnerierscsensnes rereererine 2,996,000
1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item—Description Fund Amount
1760-001-001—Departmentwide. For direct sup-  General $7,354,000
port of department operations.
1760-001-002—Departmentwide. For maintaining  General (Property Acquisi- 672,000
and improving properties (1) acquired un-  tion Law Account)
der the Property Acquisition Law or (2) de-
clared surplus prior to disposition by state.
1760-001-003—Departmentwide. For maintaining, General (Motor Vehicle 2,292,000
protecting, and administering state parking  Parking Facilities Moneys
facilities. Account)
1760-001-006—Office of State Architect. For veri- General (Access for Hand- 385,000
fying that plans of structures purchased with icapped Account)
state funds are accessible for use by physi-
cally handicapped..
1760-001-022—Office of Telecommunications. For ~ General (State Emergency 984,000
support of Emergency Telephone Number ~ Telephone Number Ac-
program. | count)
1760-001-026—Departmentwide. For payment of  General (State Motor Vehi- 6,512,000

claims resulting from the Motor Vehicle Lia-
bility Self-Insurance program.

cle Insurance Account)




Item 1760

1760-001-120—Offiee of State Architect. For direct
support of specified plan checking services.

1760-001-122—Offiee of State Architect. For sup-
~ port of hospital plan checking.

1760-001-344—Offiee of Local Assistance. For sup-
port of State School Building Lease-Purchase
program.
1760-001-397—Offiee of California State Police.
For state poliee training activities.
1760-001-450—Departmentwide. For support to
test and certify gas valves.
1760-001-465—Departmentwide. For support of
‘energy assessiment programs.
1760-001-494—Office of Insurance. For allocation
by Department of Finance to various state
agencies to pay for life insurance benefit for
state managers.
1760-001-602—Office of State. Architect. For sup-
port of operations.
1760-001-666—Departmentwide. For provision of
goods and services to agencies.
1760-001-688—Office of Procurement. For support
of Surplus Personal -Property program.
1760-001-739—Office of Local Assistance. For sup-
port of State School Building Aid program.
1760-001-890—Office of Small and Minority Busi-
ness. For support of minority business pro-

gram.

1760-001-961—Office of Local Assistance. For sup-
port of State School Deferred Maintenance
program,

1760-001-988—Office of Insurance. For allocation
by Department of Finance to various state
agencies to pay for life insurance benefit for
state managers.

1760-011- 666—Departmentw1de Provides author-
ity whereby funds appropriated for purchase
of automobiles or reproduction equipment
may be used to augment the Service Revolv-
ing Fund, which finances the department’s
carpool and reproduction services.

1760-021-001—Office of Insurance. For allocation
by Department of Finance to various state
agencies to pay life insurance benefits for
‘state managers.

1760-101-022—Office of Telecommunications. For
reimbursement of local costs of implement-
ing Emergency Telephone Number pro-
gram, as authorized by Chapter 443, Statutes
of 1976.

Total

Architecture Public Build-
ing (School Building Pro-
gram Account)
Architecture Public Build-
ing (Hospital Plan Check-
ing Account)

State School Building
Lease-Purchase

California State Police

Seismic Gas Valve Certifica-

tion

General (Energy Resources
Program Account)

Various special

Architecture Revolving
Service Revolving
Surplus Personal Property
Revolving

State School Building Aid
Federal Trust

State School Deferred
Maintenance

Various nongovernmental

cost

Service Revolving

General

General (State Emergency
Telephone Number Ac-
count)

STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 169

1,027,000
3,420,000
1,375,000

40,000
75,000
1,139,000
130,000

. 11,723,000
262,425,000
2,668,000
693,000

100,000
221,000

109,000

N/A

225,000

36,032,000

$339,601,000

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Office of State Architect. Reduce by $389,000. Recom-

Analysis
page
177

mend that $1,239,000 requested for a new management




170 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

information system be reduced by $389,000 to delete fund-
ing for those aspects of the systemn that have not been
justified.

2. Office of State Architect. Recommend that Budget Bill 178
language be modified to express the workload limit on '
architectural/engineering services in terms of personnel-
years rather than dollar volume of projects.

3. Architecture Revolving Fund. Withhold recommenda- 179
tion on $3,343,000 requested from various special funds
(Item 9865-001-494) and nongovernmental cost fund (Item
9865-001-988) to cover a deficit in the Architecture Revolv-
ing Fund, pending a report by the Office of the Auditor
General.

4. Office of Buildings and Grounds. Recommend that pri- 181
or to budget hearings, the department report to the Legis-
lature on the specific measures implemented in the
custodial services program to (a) improve efficiency and
thereby allow reduction of 53.4 authorized positions, and
(b) increase salary savings.

5. Office of Buildings and Grounds. Recommend adoption 182
of Budget Bill language requiring the department to sub-
mit a report addressing the costs and benefits of contract-
ing for janitorial services and/or grounds maintenance at
the new Franchise Tax Board building, Sacramento and
the new San Francisco state office building,

6. Office of Buildings and Grounds. Withhold recommen- 182
dation on $652,000 budgeted for contract building mainte-
nance pending receipt of additional information on (1)
specific contract performance standards, and (2) the de-
partment’s plan for monitoring contract services.

7. Office of Buildings and Grounds. Recommend that pri- 184
or to budget hearings, the Department of Finance identify
the source of funds and budget authorization for janitorial
services to be provided in the new Van Nuys state office
building.

8. Office of Buildings and Grounds. Recommend that pri- 184
or to budget hearings, the department report to the Legis-
lature on the long range funding needs for special repairs
in state office buildings.

9. Office of Buildings and Grounds. Reduce Item 1760-001- 185
666 by $1,760,000. Recommend that funds for upgrad-
ing the heating, ventilation and air conditioning system in
the Los Angeles state building be deleted because the work
should be integrated with future renovations of the build-

ing.

10. Olgﬁ'ce of Buildings and Grounds. Reduce Item 1760-001- 185
666 by $474,000. Recommend deletion of funds for up-
grading elevators in the Oakland state office building and
the San F'rancisco state office building (525 Golden Gate
Avenue) to eliminate double-budgeting of seismic safety
improvements. Further, withhold recommendation on $1,-
736,000 requested to upgrade elevators in the Resources
building in Sacramento, pending submission of updated
project schedules and cost estimates.




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 171

11. Office of Buildings and Grounds. Reduce by $1,525,000. 186
Recommend that funds for repairs in new state office
buildings be deleted because the work either is the respon-
sibility of project contractors and consulting architects, or
f)h(:ilﬂd be included in the capital outlay portion of the

udget.

12. Office of Buildings and Grounds. Reduce Item 1760-001- 188
666 by $58,000. Recommend funds to purchase five mi-
crocomputers be deleted because the department has not
provided adequate information to document that the pur-
chase will increase operational efficiency.

13. Office of L.ocal Assistance. Withhold recommendation- 189
on the office’s budget ($2,344,000), pending receipt of the
department’s study designed to improve efficiency in the
office. :

14. Office of Real Estate Services. Reduce Item 1760-001-001 by 190
$59,000. Recommend that funds requested from the
General Fund to improve the surplus real property deve-
lopment program be deleted because this activity should
be financed from the Property Acquisition Law Account in.
the General Fund.

15. Office of Energy Assessments. Recommend adoption of 191
Budget Bill language requiring the department to submit
a report on the office’s actual and projected expenditure
program for development and monitoring of energy
projects.

16. Building Rental Account. Recommend that prior to 192
budget hearings, the Director of Finance report on the
amount of funds transferred from the account to the Gen-
eral Fund for 1983-84. Further, recommend the budget for
the account be reduced by $3,783,000, consistent with our
recommendations on the Office of Buildings and Grounds

budget.

17. Builﬁing Standards Commission. Recommend the com- 193
mission revise its 1985-86 fee schedule to reflect the
amount in the Governor’s Budget.

18. Technical Budgeting Issue. Reduce Item 1760-001-666 by 195
$173,000. Recommend deletion in order to correct for
underestimate of cost-savings associated with department-
wide position reductions.

19. Telecommunications Planning. - Recommend that the 196
department and the Department of Finance, at the time of
budget hearings, provicﬁ: the Legislature with a status re-
port on statewide telecommunications planning. _

20. Statewide Telephone Acquisition. Recommend that the 197
Legislature direct the Department of Finance to establish
arevolving fund for the expedited purchase of state-leased
telephones.

21. Statewide Telephone Acquisition. Recommend that the 197
department and the Department of Finance report during
budget hearings on: (1) the appropriate level at which to
capitalize the revolving fund and (2) the additional staff
needed to administer an expedited telephone purchase .
program.,




172 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

22. Telecommunications Technicians Workload. Reduce Item 198
1760-001-666 by $650,000. Recommend deletion of seven
positions proposed to:be added-in the budget year, because
the department has ‘net adéquately justified the request.

23. Management of Radio Technician Staff. Recommend 198
adoption of supplemental report language directing the
department to report on its management of telecommuni-
cations technicians..: :

24.. Statewide. Driver Safety. - Recommend adoption of sup- 200
plemental report language directing the department to - -
restructure the existing Defensive Driver Training pro- = @i~

« gram'so_that it-better addresses the spe01fic dr1ver safety Sk

+-needs ‘of state'employees. R
25." Computer Purchase. Reduce Item 1 76‘0-001-666' by $32,000. © 201-
_.Recommend deletion of funds budgeted for lease pay- . =

““ments on 12 computers and related accessories which the ", ..
*_department plans to purchase in the budget year. .

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of General Services (DGS) was created by statute in
1963 to increase the overall efficiency and economy- of state government
operations. It does this by: (1) providing support services on a centralized
basis to operating departments at a lower cost than what these depart-
ments otherwise would have to pay if they attempted to secure these
services individually; (2) performing management and sup ort furictions
as assigned by the Governor and as specifie by statute; and (3) establish-
ing and enforcing statewide administrative policies and procedures

The department performs these functions t ough two major programs:
prop‘erctly management services and statewide support services. . . . .

epartment has authorlzatlon for. 4 165 personnel-years in the cur-
rent-year. : . . .

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes expenditures of $339,601 000 from various funds to
support activities of the Department of General Services i in 1985-86. This
is $18,329,000; or 5.7 percent, more than estimated current-year expendi-
tures. The increase will grow by the amount of any salary or staff beneflts
increase approved for the budget year.

Departmental Expenditures by Program

Table 1 (presents the total expenditures of the deﬁartrnent by program
element, during the three-year period ending with 1985-86. The largest
departrnental programs, in terms of budget-year expenditures, are Tele-
communications ($90.7 million), Buildings and Grounds ($57.6 million),
Building Rental ($46.8 mﬂllon), Procurement ($37. 4 mllhon), and State
Printing ($37.1 million). .

The budget proposes several major increases in program expendltures
duririg 1985-86, including increases for Building Rental (21.0 percent),
Buildings and Grounds (16.4 percent), State Police (10.2 percent), Legal
Serwces (86 percent) and Telecommumcatlons (74 percent)




Item 1760

STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 173

Table 1
Department of General Services
Distribution of Program Expenditures
1983-84 through 1985-86
(dollars in ,;housands)

Change,
. ‘ : ) 1985-86 over
Actual Estimated " Proposed 1984-85
Program 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 Amount - Percent
Property Management Services: C
Architectural consulting and con- :
struction services ......... et $13,954 $16,363 . $17,544 $1,181 72%
Buildings and grounds . 42,649 49,484 57,618 8,134 164
Building rental .............ccoommnns 33,380 38,718 46,837 8,119 210
Facilities planning and develop- . ' ’ : .
ment . . 723 986 850 —-136 ~138
Local assistance ..............cosmeeerseenee 1,870 2,503 2,344 -159 —64
Real estate services. 3,500 3,849 3,878 29 0.8
Space management. 3,122 3,494 3,551 57 16
Energy assesstnents. .. 946 3,030 3,081 51 17
Building standards..............ccc. 383 438 454 16 37
Subtotals, Property Manage- -
IENt SETVICes .o .voivrn ($100,536)  ($118:865)  ($136,157)  ($17,292)  (145%)
Statewide Support Services: ’ S
Administrative hearings................ $4,248 $4,735 $4,858 $123 2.6%
Telecommunications.... . 63,439 84,408 90,605 6,287 74
Fleet administration ............. 18,938 22,704 21,946 —758 -33
Insurance and risk management 8451 874 9,366 642 74
Legal SETVICES ......cuviversssrerssonssssssess 1,034 1,181 1,283 102 86
Management SETVICES .........ccuseesmnes 8,798 — — — -
Management technology ~and .
planmng ................. — 8,048 8,049 1 -
Support services.. 10,175 11,466 11,446 —20 —-02
Procurement............. 29,942 35,850 37,362 1512 42
Records management . 1,609 182 1,881 59 32
State-police ........ . 15811 17,461 19,249 1,788 102
State printing ............ecesssessassens 31,979 38,239 37,113 —1,126 -29
Small and minority business........ 1,089 1,259 1,226 —33 —2.6
Subtotals, Statewide Support )
Services, ($195513)  ($235.897)  ($244,474)  ($8577) (3.6%)
Administration: ' : i :
Executive $1,001 $1,265 $1,332 $67 5.3%
Administrative services ............ 2,719 2,828 2,862 34 1.2
Fiscal services - —_ 4,771 4,799 28 0.1
Labor relations 258 — — - -
Program and compliance evalua-
- Hon 1,507 — - — —
Subtotals, Administration........ ($5485)  ($8.864)  ($8,993) ($129) (15%)
Emergency Telephone Number
Program (Local Assistance) ...  (§22236)  ($35,853)  ($36,032) ($179) (05%)
Totals, All Programs .............. reeserseinans - $301,534 $363,626 $389,624 $25,998 7.1%
Distribution of Intraflmd Serv- ' ' ]
ices 41,259 42,354 50,023 7,669 181
Total Net Expenditur'es .................... $260,275 $321,272 $339,601 $18,329 5.7%




174 / STATE. AND CONSUMER SERVICES - Item 1760
DE_PARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

Funding Sources. for Departmental Expenditures - - : O
The department is funded by direct support appropriations and appro-
priations-g'om revolving funds: Direct support refgrs to funds appropriat-
ed for specific purposes (for example, maintenance and security for the
Capitol complex). Revolving fund appropriations, on the other hand, per-
mit the department to exgend specified amounts from revenues it “éarns”
by (,frovidin,g services and. products to cliént-agencies. These amounts are
budgeted initially for operatirig expenses wit%u’.n the support budgets of
the state agencies which purchase goods and services from the Depart-
ment of General Services. The department then pays its personnel costs
and operating expenses by using the “spending authority” provided by its
revolving fund appropriations. o En R
Table 2 presents a summary of the department’s total expenditures, by
source of funds, for the three-year period ending with 1985-86. The table
shows that 81.5 percent of the department’s costs are supported from
earned revenues (flowing into revolving funds), while 18.5 percent are
funded by direct support. - - o , :

_ . Table 2 ‘
Department of General Services
Total Expenditures, by Source of Funds
1983-84 through 1985-86
(dollars in thousands)
T . » 1985-86 Proposed
Actual Estimated Percent

Source of Funds 1983-84 1984-85 Amount , of Total
Direct Support: ' . SR
General Fund . $4,445 $8,406 .- $7,533 2.2%
General Fund (Special Accounts) ............. 32311 45,494 46,923 138
Architecture Public Building Fund 3395 4217 L 4447 13
California State Police Fund ........... — - . 40 —
State School Building Aid Fund ...... 563 733 .. 693 - 02
Seismic Gas Valve Certification Fund......... - 69 5 —
State School Building Lease-Purchase Fund - =~ 1,087 1,439 1,375 04.
State School Deferred Maintenance Fund 178. by 21 - 0l
Energy and Resources Fund ........ccccvcvecee. : 992 - - - —
Federal Trust Fund ......... - 57 100 - 100 -
Energy Resources Programs Account ... o — 1,09 L139 © 03
Unidentified Special Funds........coocmeerenrien. _ — 124 130 —
Unidentified Nongovernmental Cost , o o o
Funds ........ - L - 104 09—
Subtotals, Direct SUPPOTt ..., (843,008) . ($62059)  ($62785)  (185%)
Revolving Funds: . . .
Architecture Revolving Fund ..... $9,410 - - $10,985 $11,723 3.5%
Service Revolving Fund ........... . . 207837 45616 262495 T3
Surplus Personal Property Revolving Funi i — ) 2,612 2668 08
Subtotals, Revolving Funds...........w.. ($217.247)  ($259213)  (§276816)  (8L5%)
Total Expenditures ... ' $260275  $321.212  $339,601 - 100.0%

The budget proposes $7,533,000 in General Fund expenditures for direct
support of departmental activities in 1985-86. This is a reduction of $873,-
000, or 10.4 percent, from current-year expenditures. The department’s
General Fund appropriation pays for maintenance and security within the




\

“Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 175
Capitol complex, a small portion of the local assistance and real ‘éstate
services programs, security for the Governor, and the costs of printing the
Governor’s Budget. The reduction in General Fund: expenditures
between the current year and the budget year reflects the impact of a
one-time appropnatlon of $1 mﬂhon in 1984-85 to 1mprove Capltol secu-

rity.

Program Distribution of Depcrtmenhl Personnel
Table 3 identifies the allocation of staff ¢ among departmental functions
over the three-year period ending with 1985-86. As the table indicates,
3,946.7 personnel-years are proposed for the budget year—a net decrease
of 218.7 personnel-years from the current-year level. The table also:shows
that in 198586, about 42. percent of the department’s staff are budgeted
roperty management services, about 52 percent are budgeted in state-
w1 e support services, and the remainder are in ad:mmstratlon

_Table 3

Department of General Servnces
" Distribution of Personnel-Years, By Program .
1933-34 through 1985-86

Personnel-Years Percent of
; Actual - " Estimated = Proposed Total
Program S 198384 . 198485 - 198586 1985-86
Property Management Services: B
Architectural consulting and construction serv- ‘ :
ices ' 247.9 2624 - 249.8 6.3%
Buildings and' grounds 1,229.8 1,2882 12206 309
Energy assessments : 107 105 105 03..
Facilities planning and development ............... 13.0 142 142 04
Local assistance 452 55.8 495 L3
Real estate services 59.7 582 . 919 .15
Space management 649 66.3 652 17
Building standards 6.7 6.7 6.7 0.2
Subtotals, Property Management Services ..  (1,677.9) (1,762.3) . -(1,6744) (424%)
Statewide Support" Services: : ' .
Administrative hearings ... s 664 - 674 674 17%
Telecommunications " 3064 3134. . . M4LT7 8.7
Fleet administration 1431 150.2 1479 37
Insurance and risk management ........................ 194 198 19.8 05
Legal services 19.5 195 195 05
Management services . 2173 T — . - —
Management technology and plannmg ............ - 153.8 1428 .36
Support services 193.4 207.1 1927 <49
Procurement 207.2 272.8 265.0 6.7
Records management 34.7 318 3l 09
State police ....... 3509 4324 3770 96 .
State printing ‘ - 4535 486.2: 4362 AL
~-Small ‘and minority business .:. o 195 20.0 200 05
Subtotals, Statew1de Support Serv1ces v (2,031.3) (2,180.4) (2,067.3) (52.4%)
Administration: i : ) ) . : cT
‘Executive i 187 210 210 " - 05%
* Administrative services... 76.8 138 . 615 16,
.~ Fiscal services ...... s 21219 12257 7 T8
Labor relations 45 e PR
Program and cornphance evaluatlon .................... 30.0 — — i
. Subtotals, AdIinIStTAton ... (130.0) (2227) . (2050) - (52%)
Totals 38392 41654 39467 1000%




176 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

Department of General Services

Proposed 1985-86 Budget Changes

1984—85 Expenditurés (Revised) wrsmrssssssssssassoses

Baseline Ad]ustments
Salary increase adjustment .....
Merit salary adjustment ..o
Operating expenses and equipment ... .
Capitol security improvements (one-tlme) "
Pro rata charges

Real estate services (funding shift) .............:

Miscellaneous adjustments.....cooou
" Subtotals, Baseline Adjustmenits..
Workload Changes: l

Administrative services, (clerical) ::
Building maintenance s ———Sssaon

Fleet administration (legislative vehicles) ..
Management technology (data processing)
Support services - (clerical) ’ .
State police (security guard reduction
Telecommumcations (inicrowave equip-

- ment) .
Procurement (telephone vaulSlthIlS)
Real estate services .. :
State printing (various workload) s lbrarnanisnne
State police. (overtiihe, eqmpment and

tralmng) .....
Special repairs (statew1de) srensersermmaisssressasents
Cogeneration fimancing . :
Telecommunications (various workload)......
Mlscellaneous increases.

Subtotals, Workload Changes ....cooevveeesreenss

Program Charige: .
Building maintenance (contract services) ..

1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) ........uneine.

Change from 1984—85
Amoutit ;

RN

Item 1760

Table 4.
(dollars in thousands)
General Special Revolvmg
Fund Funds® Funds® Total
$8406  $53653  $249213  $321272
§75 % $511 $595
— 42 1289 331
199 760 6,436 7,395
—1,000 L e - —1,000
- 235 932 1,167
59 - 59 -
—462 202 —5506 —5,766
(—$L129)  ($1,248) ($2,603) (§2,722)
- - —$159 —§159
_ — —961 —961
—$126 - — -196
— - —437 —437
— - -9 -79
- - —394 —394
- . 874 874
— - 456 456
— - -178 —178
— - 1,606 ~1,606
o1 $40 1,206 1523
- - 6:461 6:461
— — 1,900 1,900
- — 3,780 3780
105 311 1,959 9375
($256) (3351)  ($12,822)  ($13429)
_ - 178 $2178
$7533  $55252  $276816  $339,601
—$873 $159  $17603 - $18329
—~104% 3.0% 6.8%

Percent

a Includes $100 000 in expenditures from federal funds. ’
bIncludes the Service Revolving Fund, the Architecture Revolvmg Fund, and the Surplus Personal

Property Rev-olving Fund.

5.7%

The department proposes only one major staff increase in 1985-86: the
addition of 28.3 personnel-years for the Office of Telecommunications,
due to increasing workload in radio engineering,
mamtenance, telephone acquisitions, and relate support

radio installation and




‘Ifem 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES 7/ *177

The department is proposing major: pérsonnel-yéar reductions i ‘the
Offices of California State Police (55.4), Buildings and Grounds (50.0),
State Printing (50.0), Administrative Services (13.0), and Management
Technology and Plannmg (12:0) ; based on such factors as decreased work-
load, an increase in out31de contractmg for 'services, and higher salary
savings.

Proposed Budgei-Yeur Chunges .

Table 4 shows the changes in.the proposed 1985-86 budget. resulting
from baseline adjustments, workload changes, and program changes. The
table indicates that about three-quarters of the proposed budget changes
consist of various changes in the level of workload tEroughout the départ-
ment. Baseline adjustments, such as routine salary and operating expense
increases, aceount for roughly one-seventh .of the total budget. changes.
The' departrnent s only major program change isa proposal to contract for
private building malntenance serv1ces : SRERE

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SERVICES
OFFICE OF STATE ARCHITECT

The Office of State Architect (OSA) provides two basic serv1ce” First,
OSA provides archltectural/englneerlng (A/E) services and construction
inspection services for all state construction projects, as required by law.
Second, OSA provides plan checking services pursuant to (a) the Physical-
Iy Handlcapped Building Access law, (b) the Field Act for school bulldmgs
(earthquake - safety), and (c) hospltal seismic-safety.

The budget proposes a total of $17,084,000 for support of the: offlce s
activities in 1985-86. This is an increase of $1 145,000, or 6.7 percent, over
estimated current-year expenditures. The proposed increase reflects (a)
an increase of $1,239,000 to implement a new computer-based manage-
ment information system, (b) an increase of $328,000 for inflation adjust-
ments and (e) a decrease of $422,000 resultmg from the elimination of
limited-term positions established under an emergency deficiency. author-
ization in December 1984 to meet projected workload for Department of
Corrections eonstruction inspection services. ' L B ER

Management..Information Systems Need to be Scaled Down :

We recommend that $1,239,000 budgeted for a new management mfor-
mation systern be reduced by $389,000 to eliminate features that are not
related to capital outlay project managemerit (Reduce Item 1760-001-602
by §101 ,000, Ltem 1760-001-120 by $46,000 and Item 176'0 001-122 by $87-
000

The budget includes $1,239,000 for development and operatlon of anew
management information system for the OSA. This system is beéin g
proposed because OSA’s current automated accounting system, operate
by the Teale Data Center, will not be operational after June 1985 when
the Data Center installs new equipment. Consequently, a replacément
accounting sy stem must be developed. Moreover, OSA’s management has
determined that improved management. 1nformat10n is: needed for. project
administration. T

Our review of OSA’s performance has con51stently pomted to the need
for improvements in the office’s management . of capital outlay. projects.
This need also has been substantiated in the feasibility study for the new
system, prepared by OSA. For example, the study of the projects com-
pleted recently by OSA reveals that:




178 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

¢ 75 percent of the projects exceeded the project time schedule by an
average of 95 days, requiring staff time geyond budgeted hours,

« project costs exceeded contract budgets by $22.4 million, an average
cost overrun of $273,000 per project,

e 84 percent of the projects exceeded the estimated contract budget,

¢ project costs exceeded available contingency funds by $5.4 million,
with an average overrun of $135,000 per project,

¢ expenditures on 41 percent of the projects exceeded the available
contingency funds.

The OSA anticipates that adoption of the new management information
system can achieve a savings of approximately $1.4 million per year if only
5 percerit of the cost overruns are eliminated. The initial cost of the system
is $1,239,000, including development costs, new computer hardware and
software, and the first year’s operating and maintenance costs. Future
ongoing costs would be $195,000 per year (1984 dollars).

Our analysis indicates that the OSA needs more timely and meaningful
information to improve its management of capital outlay projects. The
necessary replacement of the existing automated accounting system pro-
vides the opportunity for improving project information systems. The
budget proposal, however, includes several components that would not
address either of these needs and have not been adequately justified. In
addition to project management and accounting information, the proposal
includes new automated systems for a variety of activities within the
office. These components include additional word processing ($79,000),
structural safety section plan checking ($133,000), direct construction
services ($22,000) and computer assisted drafting/design ($155,000). The
OSA has not provided sufficient information to substantiate the need to
automate these systems. On this basis, we recommend that the $389,000
requested for these new systems be deleted from the proposal. The re-

- maining $850,000 would be sufficient to provide improved management

information and accounting systems for the OSA.

In-House Architectural/Engineering Workload Dollar Ceiling
Should Be Replaced

We recommend that language contained in Item 1760-001-602 of the
Budget Bill be amended to (1) delete the limit on the value of working
drawings that can be completed by the Office of State Architect in the
budget year and (2) provide a limit on the number of personnel-years of
professional staff that can be devoted to the architectural/engineering
workload assigned to the office.

The 1972 Budget Act contained language setting a limit of $25 million
on the volume of work which the OSA could complete using in-house
design staff. Since then, the $25 million limit has been increased to reflect
increases in construction costs. The 1985 Budget Bill proposes a limit of
$52.7 million. )

The limit on in-house.capabilig; was established because in the 1960’s,
the OSA was staffed to meet peak design workload. When workload de-
clined, the office had to lay off a large number of employees. To avoid the
lay off and hiring cycle caused bﬁ the peaks and valleys in funding for the
state’s capital outlay program, the Legislature set a ceiling on OSA’s in-
house desi. Work{oad. This, in effect, requires OSA to contract with
private architectural/engineering firms when funding for the capital out-




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 179

lay program increases. The OSA manages these projects by assigning staff
to supervise and monitor progress of the contract firms. _

During hearings on the 1984-85 budget, the OSA indicated that the
workload limit contained in the 1984-85 Budget Bill did not accurately
reflect the equivalent 1972 workload level adjusted for inflation. There-
fore, the Legislature increased the limit from $36,460,000 to $52,700,000. It
also included lan guage in the Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act
specifying that the increase was not to result in establishment of additional
positions within the OSA. The language also directed our office to include
arlllf,valuation of +he workload ceiling in the Analysis of the 1985-86 Budget
Bill.

The workload ceiling initially was set by the Legislature in order to
stabilize the OSA’s architectural/engineering staffing level. This objective
is equally valid today. Our review indicates, however, that a workload
ceiling based on the value of construction is confusing and no longer
meaningful.

To manage the capital outlay program, the OSA reviews anticipated
workload on a project-by-project gasis. In the process, it decides whether
the project will be designed using OSA staff or through contract services.
In essence, the amount of design work accomplished using in-house design
staff is limited to the number of positions authorized in the budget, taking
into account the number of positions needed to monitor contracted work.

The OSA reports biannually to the Legislature on its projected work-
load. In March, the OSA provides a listing of all projects underway and all
projects proposed in the Governor’s Budget. This report shows the es-
timated budget-year workload for each project and indicates whether the
work will be accomplished by in-house staff or through a contract. In
September, the OSA reports on the changes that have occurred in the
projected workload, based on the final Budget Act. This report constitutes
OSA’s final plan for accomplishing the approved capital outlay program.
Through assignment of positions between in-house and contract services,
the OSA maintains a consistent staffing level.

We recommend that the Legislature build on this process in setting
policies designed to stabilize OSA staffing levels. Specifically, we recom-
mend that the Budget Bill specify the number of professional positions to
be maintained in architectural/engineering services and consulting serv-
ices, rather than the dollar value of work that may be performed in-house.
This will clarify the policy and enhance the existing workload manage-
ment practices used by the OSA. To do this, we recommend that tghe
Budget Bill be modified as follows:

“The professional staff assigned to basic architectural and engineerin,

services and consulting services within the Office of State Architect shaﬁ

not exceed 84 personnel-years during 1985-86 consistent with the Sep-

teglnber 1984 report to the Legislature on projected workload in the
office.”

Accouniing Error Goes Undetected for Seven Years
We withhold recommendation on $3,343,000 requested in Items 95865-
001-494 and 9865-001-988, for allocation to the Architecture Revolving
Fund. We recommend that prior to hearings on the Budget Bill, the Legis-
lature request the Office of the Auditor General to investigate the depart-
ment’s claim that the fund is $4.5 million in deficit,
. The Office of State Architect (OSA) recovers its fees through charges
to project funds on deposit in the Architecture Revolving Fund (ARF).




180 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

These fees are based on an hourly billing rate set at a level sufficient to
cover direct costs, indirect costs and overhead costs associated with opera-
tion of the OSA. Charges to project funds accrue to the “fee earned
account” in the ARF. Monthly, the accumulated fee revenue is compared
to the actual expenses of the office, in order to determine the adequacy
of the hourly billing rate. .

The department indicates that a recent review of the OSA fee account
revealed that an error in accounting procedures had led it to overstate the
amount of fees earned for the past seven years. According to the depart-
ment, because of this error approximately $4.5 million in fees credited to
the department’s revenue account had actually not been received. The
department indicates that this accounting error, when combined with a
planned loss in the current year that was intended to erase an apparent
surplus in the account, results in a deficit of $5,655,000 in the fung

In order to rectify these accounting errors, the budget proposes appro-
priations of $3,343,000 from various funds which were the original financ-
ing sources for capital outlay projects undertaken by the OSA. The amount
to be assessed against each individual fund will be determined by the
Director of Finance. The proposed allocation of funds was not available at
the time this analysis was prepared. Because the impact of this appropria-
tion on special fund balances was not known, it was not reflected in the
financial statements included in the Governor’s Budget.

The budget indicates that a similar assessment against the General

Fund, estimated to be $1,189,000, will be deferred until 1986-87 when the
final ‘assessments against special funds will be known. ,
"~ 'No external audit has been completed to validate the department’s
claim that a substantial deficit exists in the ARF. Consequently, we are not
able to confirm the department’s claim. We recommend that prior to
hearings on the budget, the Legislature request the Auditor General to
perform an audit of the OSA’s fee earned account within the ARF, so that
it will have a better basis for acting on this request. The Auditor General’s
report should also include alternatives and recommendations for eliminat-
ing any apparent deficit identified in the audit report.

OFFICE OF BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

" The Office of Buildings and Grounds is responsible for maintaining state
office buildings and grounds under the jurisdiction of the department of
General Services. In addition, the department provides custodial and
maintenance services, as requested, in buildings owned by other agencies.

The budget proposes total expenditures of $57,618,000 for support of the
Office of Buildings and Grounds in 1985-86. This is an increase of $8,134,-
000, or 16.4 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.

The proposed increase of $8,134,000 reflects:

¢ An increase of $777,000 (5.1 percent) to adjust operating expenses for
the effects of inflation.

¢ _An increase of $423,000 in estimated salary savings (that is, a reduction

" in the amount budgeted for personal services). ,

"o An increase of $2,178,000 in operating expense to cover the cost of
contracting for maintenance and custodial services ($1,729,000) and
paying utilities ($449,000) for the new Franchise Tax Board building
in Sacramento and the new San Francisco State office building.

e A reduction of $961,000 and 53.4 janitor positions to reflect (1) in-




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 181

creased efficiencies in the offices’ custodial program, and (2) - the
department’s proposal to contract for janitorial services in the Van
Nuys office building. :

¢ An increase of $58,000 to provide computer equipment for adminis-
trative offices. - :

¢ An increase of $6,212,000 to finance additional special repair projects
in various state office buildings. '

Reductions in the Number of Janitors May
Erode Custodial Services in State Buildings ,

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department report to
the Legislature on the specific measures implemented in the custodial
services program to improve efficiericy and make possible the elimination
of 53.4 positions and an increase in estimated salary savings equivalent to
3.6 positions. .

. The amount needed for custodial services provided by the Office of
Buildings and Grounds traditionally has been based on federal standards
for these services and the amount of square feet to be maintained. The
Department of General Services has consistently endorsed the appropri-
ateness of these standards. Use of these criteria would indicate that 733
janitor positions are needed to provide service in 1985-86. If an adjustment
is then made to reflect estimated salary savings in the current year, the
cl:sr)iteria would indicate that funding is needed for 686 janitor positions in

The budget proposes three major changes in janitor staffing during
1985-86. First, it proposes the elimination of 46.4 janitor positions to reflect
productivity increases achieved by the office. Second, the budget proposes
to contract with the private sector for janitorial services to the Van Nuys
state office building, permitting the elimination of seven janitor positions.
Third, the overall targeted salary savings for the office has been increased
from 6.4 percent to 7.8 percent. If achieved, this increase will result in
approximately 5.6 fewer personnel-years of custodial services than in the
current year. ' . )

Productivity Improvements Cannot be Identified. "According to the
information provided by the departmeént, the reduction in janitor posi-
tions reflects the office’s ability to provide custodial services in the 1982-83
fiscal year with 43 fewer janitor positions than authorized. The depart-
ment, therefore, concludes that some improved efficiencies have been
realized which would allow a commensurate reduction in the level of
authorized positions during the budget year. )

We are unable to confirm that the reduced work force for custodial
services in 1982—83 was made possible by productivity increases, and was
not merely a reflection of normal salary savings and turnover in positions
that caused a reduction in the quality or quantity of service. We note,
however, that the 1984-85 budget reduced staffing by 33.6 positions to
reflect efficiencies gained through daytime scheduling of janitorial serv-

ices.

If additional productivity increases have been achieved, the depart-
ment should be able to identify the specific areas within its program
where these increases make possible a reduction in the number of posi-
tions. It has not been able to do this. Consequently, the Legislature cannot
be certain that the reduction in janitorial positions and the increase in
salary savings w-ill not simply reduce the level of service in state office
buildings.




182 / STATE.AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

. “'We, - therefore, recommend that prior to legislative hearings on the
budget, the :department:identify the specific productivity increases and
efficiencies which have been implemented in order to make possible the
reduction in positions. Pending review of this additional information, we
withhold recommendation on the proposed reductions in funding and
positions for janitorial services.

Sh_éuld ‘Mdintenéncei.:p_,l\d Custodial Servicés foi- New
Office Buildings Be Contracted to the Private Sector?

- We. recommend that Budget Bill language be adopted requiring the
Department 6f General Services to provide a report to the Legislature on
the costs and benefits of contracting for janitorial services at two new stite
office buildings, prior to entering into such contracts. o

- Further; we withhold recommendation on $652,000 budgeted for con-
tract building maintenance pending receipt of additional information on
(1) contract pérformance standards and (2) the department’s plan for
monitoring performance. o »

. The new Franchise Tax Board (FTB) building is scheduled to be com-
pleted in January, 1986. The building includes 466,000 squareé feet of build-
ing space and approximately one million square feet of grounds and
parking area. The new building will provide additional square footage to
E'ouse the FTB’s:operation, and allow the state to vacate occupancy of an
inadequate leased building. ‘ S

The new building is being constructed through a lease/purchase agree-
ment-and financed through issuance of certificates of participation. The
FTB’s annual rent for the facility is estimated at $4.2 million. Ownership
of the facility will revert to the state after 20 years of lease payments. The
state:-has the 'option of retiring the certificates on an accelerated basis.

-~ The budget anticipates that the new state office building in San Fran-
cisco will be occupied in September 1985,

‘The San Francisco facility includes 293,000 square feet of office space,
99,000 square feet of garage space and 177,000 square feet of grounds. The
majority of the building will be occupied by the Public Utilities Cornmis-
sion: This faeility was financed with certificates of participation issued
through a Joint Powers Authority with the San Francisco Redevelopment
Agency. The estimated annual rent, to be paid by DGS from statewide
rental receipts, is $5.2 million. Ownership of the building will revert to the
fltalt)e after 30 years. Financing provisions allow for early retirement of the

ebt. ' v : R
.+ Contract Maintenance and Janitorial Services Proposed. The budget
proposes an ‘increase of $1,159,000 to finance building maintenance and
custodial services for the new Franchise Tax Board buildings durin% the
six months it will be occupied in the budget year. The budget also.includes
$1,019,000 for maintenance and operation of the new San Francisco state
office building during the last nine months of the budget year. Of the total
requested, $839,000 is for janitorial service and grounds maintenance,
$€15152,000 is for building maintenance and $687,000 is for utilities and sup-

€s. :
P The most recent information provided by the Office of State Architect,
however, indicates that the San Francisco building will not be ready for
occupancy until January 1986. Consequently, the fu]g] amount budgeted for
building services will not be nee‘deg. ’ ’




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 183

The Office of Buildings and Grounds indicates that it intends to contract
with the private sector for all maintenance work and custodial services in
these buildings on a pilot basis, in order to develop comparison cost data
between services provided directly by the office using civil service em-
ployees and services provided through personal service contracts. The
amounts proposed in the budget for these contracts are based on the cost
of providing these services using state employees.

Day-to-day Custodial Services and Grounds Maintenance Could Be
Contracted If Cost-Effective. The department’s proposal includes
$839,000 for contracts providing janitorial services, window cleaning and
grounds maintenance for these two new buildings. The department,
however, has not provided sufficient information to demonstrate that
contracting would be cost-effective.

Our analysis suggests that the nature of janitorial services and grounds
maintenance may lend itself to contracting with the private sector. In fact,
the department plans to enter into a personal service contract in the
current year to secure jauicorial services for the new Van Nuys state office
building. Based on a DGS analysis, the apparent low bidder would provide
these services at a cost approximately 30 percent below the cost of janitori-
al service provided by civil service employees. If the Van Nuys contract
proceeds as planned, the department can monitor the results, and deter-
mine whether or not additional janitorial service contracts are warranted.

Because the bids received on the Van Nuys contract are promising, we
believe the department’s proposal to contract for janitorial services at two
additional locations on a pilot basis warrants favorable action by the Legis-
lature. We, therefore, recommend that the Legislature (1) approve the
request for $829,000 to fund a contract providing janitorial/ window clean-
ing service and grounds maintenance and (2) adopt Budget Bill language
requiring the department to submit a report at-least 30 cglays prior to the
award of a contract which details the specific costs and benefits associated
with the proposed contract. The following language is consistent with this
" recommendation:

“Provided that at least 30 days prior to execution of any personal serv-
ices contraet for janitorial/ window cleaning service or grounds mainte-
nance, the Director of General Services shall submit a report to the
Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the chairmen
of the fiscal committees which details the costs and benefits of the
proposed contract services, compared with the costs and benefits of
providing these services by civil service employees.”

Building Maintenance Contracts Must Meet Program Objectives.
Building maintenance involves activities aimed at maintaining and pre-
serving the useful life of building systems such as heating, ventilation and
air-conditioning systems, electrical systems and plumbing systems. In ad-
dition to being cost-effective in the short-run, any contract for building
maintenance functions must also support the long-term objectives of the
Office of Buildings and Grounds—to preserve the state’s capital invest-
ment in buildings. Thus, contract performance standards are needed to
insure that this objective is achieved. In addition, the state must carefully
monitor performance under such a contract to assure that the standards
are met. o

As in the case of janitorial services, it may be cost-effective to secure
building maintenance services from outside state government. Before the
department proceeds to contract out building maintenance work, howev-
er, it needs to develop and submit to the Legislature (1) appropriate

T—T79437




184 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENEI&AL SERVICES-—Continved

contract performance measures and (2) a plan for monitoring perform-
ance. Pending receipt of this information from the department, we with-
hold recommendation on the $652,000 budgeted for contracting building
maintenance.

No Funding Proposal to Clean Van Nuys Office Building

We recommend that prior to hearings on the department’s budget, the
Department of Finance indicate how janitorial services in the new Van
Nuys state office building will be funded.

The budget for the Office of Buildings and Grounds reflects the elimina-
tion of seven janitor positions currently approved to provide janitorial
services in the Van Nuys state office building. The budget proposes, in-
stead, to provide these services through contracts with the private sector,
rather than with.civil service employees.

The department has not been able to identify where it has budgeted
funds to provide these services. We recommend therefore that prior to
budget hearings, the Department of Finance identify how janitorial serv-
ices for this bujldinngiﬁ) be financed. '

Maijor Increase in Special Repairs Funding

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the Director of General
Services provide a report to the Legislature which identifies the long-range
needs for special repairs to buildings under the jurisdiction of the depart-
ment.

The budget includes $7,142,000 for special repair projects to be under-
taken by the Office of Buildings and Grounds during 1985-86. Special
repairs are those which continue the usability of the facility at its original
designed level of service. In contrast, capital outlay projects include new
construction, alterations and extension or betterment of existing struc-
tures. The amount proposed for special repairs is $6,212,000 more than the
$930,000 expected to be spent for this purpose in the current year.

Proposed Projects. The special repair projects requested for 1985-86
are summarized by category in Table 5.

Table 5

Department of General Services

Office of Buildings and Grounds

1985-86 Special Repair Projects
(dollars in thousands)

Number of  Budget Bill Analyst’s

Type of Project Projects Amount  Recommendation
1. Roof Repairs, Exterior Painting, ete. ...o.ococniscereeenone 16 $863 $863
2. Overhaul/Repair of Building Systems (electrical, heat-
ing and air conditioning) 27 2,795 520
3. Grounds, Sidewalks, Paving 9 117 117
4. Elevator upgrade/repair 4 2,220 pending
5. Repairs/corrections to New State Office Buildings........ 14 1,527 2
6. Miscellaneous Repairs (Drapery Cleaning, Governor’s
Portrait Protection, Floor Tile Replacement and Stud-
ies) . 5 121 121
Totals . 75 $7,142 pending

Projects in Category 1 generally would provide repairs on the exterior




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES /185

of existing buildings. We recommend approval of the 16 projects in this
category, which are estimated to cost $863,000. Projects in Category 3
include repairs to irrigation systems, sidewalks and exterior paving. We
recommend approval of the $117,000 requested for the nine projects in
this category. We also recommend approval of the projects in Category 6,
miscellaneous repairs, totaling $121,000.

Qur review of projects in the remaining three categories are discussed
in the following sections. , .

Long-Range Funding Plan Needed. The department is responsible
for approximately 7.1 million square feet of building space. The need to
maintain these facilities in an appropriate manner to protect the state’s
investment is evident. In reviewing the department’s request however, it
became apparent that the department’s procedures for budgeting special
repairs need to be modified in order to take a longer view of repair needs.
To determine the appropriate funding level needed to protect the state’s
capital investment in buildings, the department should develop a five-
year:plan to identify, in priority, current and projected special repair
needs. Coupled with the five-year plan, the department should assure the
Legislature that its preventive maintenance program will extend the use-
ful life of the facilities and minimize the cost of special repair projects.
Accordingly, we recommend that prior to budget hearings, the Director
of General Services submit to the Legislature a five-year plan for special
repair statewide. This plan should include the criteria for establishing
repair priorities, and should rank repair needs on a priority basis using this
criteria. )

Los Angeles Building Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning Alterations

We recommend deletion of $1,760,000 requested to upgrade the heating,
ventilation and air conditioning system in the Los Angeles state building
because the work should be Integrated with future renovations.of the
building interior.

The department’s special repair request includes $1,760,000 to upgrade
the heating, ventilation and air conditioninéﬂ(HVAC) system in the Los
Angeles state building to improve energy efficiency and tenant comfort.
The request is based on a 1981 study of the work needed to complete
renovation of the system that began in 1978-79.

The department has not provided adequate information identifying the
problems with the existing HVAC system.

More importantly, the request is premature. The Legislature has au-
thorized construction of a new Los Angeles state office building, to be
fianced through a lease/purchase agreement. According to the depart-
ment’s October 1984 State Office Building construction program, the new
building will be occupied in November 1988. Once this occurs, many
agencies will be relocated, and the existing state office building will have
to be altered for new tenants. For this reason, we do not believe installa-
tion of a new HVAC system at this time is prudent, since this system will
have to be modified substantially in just a few years to accommodate the
alterations. For these reasons, we recommend deletion of the funds re-
quested, for a savings of $1,760,000.

Upgrade oF Elevator in Four Buildings

We recommend deletion of $474,000 requested to upgrade elevators in
the Oakland State Office Building and the San Francisco office building
at 525 Golden Gate Avenue because funds for upgrading the elevators




186 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

have been included in the capital outlay portion of the budget. We with-
hold recommendation on $1,736,000 requested to upgrade elevators in the
Resources building in Sacramento, pending submission of updated project
schedules and cost estimates for the projects.

The department’s special repair request includes $2,220,000 for four
rojects gat would upgrade elevators. One project would upgrade a
reight elevator in the Agriculture Building in Sacramento to improve its

reliability, at a cost of $10,000. We recommend approval of this project.

The request also includes $174,000 and $300,000 that would be used to

upgrade elevators in Oakland and San Francisco (525 Golden Gate Ave-

nue), respectively, in order to meet seismic safety code requirements. We
recommend deletion of these two projects.

The 1984 Budget Act contains $897,000 to upgrade elevators to meet
seismic safety code requirement on a statewide gasis. The 1984 appropria-
tion includes construction funds for modifying the elevators in the Oak-
land State Office Building. Moreover the 1984 Budget Act appropriated
$7,000 for preliminary planning to u grade elevators in seven other build-
ings, including the San Francisco 'buiIl) ing. The department’s 1985-86 capi-
tal outlay program includes $100,000 under Item 1760-301-036 (12) for tﬁis
work. According to the cost information submitted by the department for
this special repair program, the work planned for these elevators involves
earthquake safety specifications. Consequently, the $474,000 requested
under special repair should be deleted to eliminate double budgeting.

Finally, $1,736,000 is requested to upgrade elevators in the Resources
Building, Sacramento, because the existing elevators do not provide relia-
ble service and pose a safety hazard. An initial study by a consultant
identified problems with the control mechanisms and door operating de-
vices. Adequate information, however, has not been provided to substanti-
ate that the project scope and requested funds will be sufficient to make
these elevators operate efficiently and safely. Moreover, the master work-
load schedule for the Office of State Architect (OSA) does not include this
Eroject. Therefore, it is not clear that this project will proceed in the

udget year.

On this basis, we withhold recommendation on $1,736,000 requested for
this project pending receipt of (1) updated project plans and cost esti-
mates, and (2) a schedule indicating that the necessary work can be
completed by the OSA in the budget year.

Repairs and Corrections to New State Office Buildings

We recommend that $1,525,000 requested for special repairs in new state
office buildings be deleted because the work to be accomplished either (1)
is the responsibilrty of the construction contractor (2) is the responsibility
of the consulting architectural/engineering firm or (3) should be part of
a capital outlay funding request. :

The department’s request includes $1,527,000 for 14 special repair re-
quests related to new state office buildings. One $2,000 project would
relocate an air compressor which is disrupting tenants in the Santa Rosa
state building. The balance of the request addresses serious design and/or
construction deficiencies in buildings which have been occupied for less
than three years.

We recommend that $32,000 requested for two projects be deleted. This
amount includes $10,000 for the San Jose state office building to repair




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 187

doorways. According to the information provided by the department, the
problem is due to the fact that door frames were not installed properly by
the project contractor. It would seem, then that the appropriate course of
action for the state to take is to pursue remedial action by the project
contractor, at no cost to the state.

The other project at issue, estimated to cost $22,000, provides installation
of 150 flourescent light fixtures to replace the lighting system installed
during construction of the new Energy Commission Building in Sacra-
mento. No information has been provided to indicate that the light system
approved by the OSA is not adequate.

Accordingly, we recommend reduction of $32,000 to delete funds for
these two projects.

The balance of funds requested under this category ($1,483,000) relate
to building improvements in new state office buildings. This part of the
request raises serious questions about the adequacy of the OSA’s design
review and construction inspection functions.

The requested projects include the following:

Long Beach State Building

¢ Paint exterior beams ($150,000)

. 88611 beams which have been treated with wood preservative ($200,-

) .
» Modifications to beams to improve structural system ($800,000)
Energy Commission Building, Sacramento

¢ No hand rails on dock area ($5,000)

» Lack of power for freight elevator ($1,600)

« Damage to carpet and electrical equipment because of drainage prob-
lems in the building ($220,000)

o Inadequate air dryer for pneumatic system ($1,600)

¢ Inadequate number of drinking fountains ($17,000)

EDD Building (Site 3)

¢ Inadequate access to underfloor electrical duct requiring reinstalla-
tion of carpeting ($25,000)

Gregory Bateson Building, Sacramento

o 34 windows in atrium area have cracked and pose a safety problem
($68,000)

Justice Building, Sacramento _

+ Replace roof squares on original “20-year” roof ($4,000)

Clearly, when the Legislature appropriated funds for these buildings, it
did so with the expectation that tﬁey would be complete and operable
facilities. Apparently, this is not what has occurred. The department’s
suﬁ)portin information for these projects is not sufficient to indicate
whether the state is financially responsible for these design and/or con-
struction errors.

For example, $1,150,000 is proposed for various improvements to the
wood laminated structural beams in the Long Beach office building. Ac-
cording to the department $200,000 is needed to seal the beams because
the preservative applied by the contractor is causing odors and may be
releasing potentially toxic vapors. Moreover, the department contends
that the preservative applied to the beams is not providing adequate

protection from weather, making it necessary to paint the beams, at a cost

of $150,000. To provide adequate protection in the future, the beams will
be painted at a minimum cost of §75,000 per year. Finally, $800,000 is




188 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continved

requested to modify these same beams to improve their structural integri-
.ty. No information has been provided to 515>stantiate this amount or to
verify that the structural system was designed improperly. Thus, in total,
the department is requesting $1,150,000 to correct structural beams in a
building that was occupied in fall 1982.

These state office buildings were designed and constructed under the
direction of the OSA. In view of the significant number of serious deficien-
cies in these buildings, the:OSA should review each problem addressed by
the department’s special repair requests and indicate to the Legislature
how these deficiencies were allowed to occur, and why they were not
identified during design or construction. The OSA should also provide
assurances to the Legislature that (1) the state, rather than the contractor
or architect, is financially liable for the cost of correcting these problems,
(2) the proposed mocilifications will -correct the problems, (3) the
proposed cost of correcting each item of deficiency is appropriate and (4)
problems of this nature will not be allowed to occur in other projects.

Finally, we note that any state funds needed to make these facilities
“complete and operable” should be requested in the capital outlay portion
of the budget, rather than the support portion. In this way, agencies
occupying state-owned space will not have to pay for corrective measures
through increased rental charges.

For the reasons given above, we recommend deletion of the $1,487,000
requested for work in new office buildings.

Office Automation Proposal Not Adequately Justified

We recommend that Item 1760-001-666 be reduced by $58,000 to elimi-
nate funds for the purchase of five microcomputers because the depart-
ment has not provided any information to document that the purchase will
increase operational efficiency.

The budget requests $58,000 to purchase five microcomputers for the
Office of Buildings and Ground’s regional offices in Loos Angeles and Sacra-
mento.

The department indicates that during the current year, savings in oper-
ating expenses will be used to purchase one microcomputer for the San
Francisco regional office as a pilot project. The office indicates that the
computers requested for the budget year would be used to automate
records and management information related to preventive maintenance,
telecommunications cable management, contract administration, proper-
ty inventory, budget data, word processing, and other data currently
managed on a manual basis. : :

The department has not shown that the requested microcomputers
would produce any increase in productivity or efficiency. Given that a
pilot project involving these computers is underway during the current
year, we believe the request for additional microcomputers in 1985-86 is
premature. Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the $58,000 requested
for the additional units, and deferral of the proposed purchases until the
operational efficiencies produced by the microcomputer acquired this
year have been thoroughly evaluated.




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 189

OFFICE OF LOCAL ASSISTANCE
Workload Standards Report is Incomplete

We withhold recommendation on $2,344,000 included in the budget for
support of the Office of Local Assistance, pending receipt of the Depart-
nient of General Services’ report on the results of its review of the office’s
procedures, methods and management.

The Office of Local Assistance (OLA) is the administrative arm of the
State Allocation Board. It is primarily responsible for administering a
series of programs which provide fumﬁng tolocal school districts for the
acquisition and development of school sites, construction, reconstruction
or maintenance of school buildings and the placement of portable class-
rooms.

Legislature Requests Workload Review. In the 1984 Budget Act, the
Legislature added 10 limited-term (one-year) positions to the office (the
Governor reduced this to five limited-terim positions). The new positions
were limited-term because of concerns regarding the adequacy of the
OLA’s workload standards and the level of the office’s long-term work-
load. Consequently, the Legislature, through the Supplemental Report of
the 1984 Budget Act, directed the Department of General Services to
review the OLA’s workload standards and report the results of this review
to the Legislature by November 1, 1984. Tﬁe report was to include an
ftnal{sis of how new workload standards would affect the office’s staffing
evel. S

The department’s report was submitted on December 28, 1984. Based
on its review, the department concluded that the OLA is understaffed by
approximately 60 positions in the current year—a deficiency of about 107
percent. The department’s conclusion, however, is based on the current
organization and work practices of the OLA. The report does not address
potential changes to current practices and procedures which could im-
prove the way in which the office carries out its functions.

- For example, the report indicates that it currently takes the OLA three
years to process a school district through all phases of the new construction
grocess. In addition, it takes two weeks to process applications for relocata-

le child care centers, and almost three weeks for emergency: portable
classrooms’ applications. These timelines, themselves, warrant review,
and changes to speed up the process should be explored. Such changes
could both insure that local school districts’ needs for school construction,
reconstruction and maintenance are met on a timely basis, and reduce
OLA staffing requirements.

Finally, the report does not address projected workload associated with
the school bond issue approved by the electorate in November, or recent
leiislation such as Chapter 1751, Statutes of 1984 (AB 2377), which estab-
lished an asbestos abatement program.

Budget Proposal. Despite the findings in the department’s report,
the budget does not propose any increase in staffing for the OLA. In fact,
it discontinues the five limited-term positions.

According to the budget document, a study of the OLA’s procedures,
methods and management is being conducted in order to find ways of
reducinf costs and increasing efficiency. Such a study obviously is needed;
it should h.ave been part of the response to the Legislature’s supplemental
report directive. The information from the study should provide the
Legislature with the data needed to determine what adjustments in staff,
egfllﬁpment and/or procedures are warranted to make this program more
efficient. ‘




190 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

The results of their study should be sent to the Legislature prior to
budget hearings so that the appropriate level of funding for the budget
year can be determined. At a minimum, the study should include: (1)
proposals for restructuring various procedures within the OLA and an-
ticipated efficiencies related to each change; (2) the feasibility of automat-
ing various programs of the OLA and a specific implementation plan with
timelines for accomplishing these objectives; (3) a specific assessment of
the office’s staffing needs for the budget year and future years, given the
restructuring and/or automation processes.

We withhold recommendation on the OLA budget proposal ($2,344,-
000), pending receipt of this report.

OFFICE OF REAL ESTATE SERVICES

The Office of Real Estate Services is responsible for (1) acting as the
state’s agent in acquiring property for most state agencies, (2) identifying
SUI(})IUS state property and conducting sales to dispose of such property,
and (3) managing state property which has been acquired but not yet
transferred to the owning department.

. The office recovers its costs for these activities through billings for the
staff time and expenses devoted to each project. For acquisition projects,
staff time is billed directly to each capital outlay appropriation. Sales and
property management expenses are recovered as part of the revenue
derived from the sale of the surplus property andI; or. through leasing
property managed by the office.

e 1985-86 budget proposes 57.9 positions and expenditures of $3,206,-
000 for the office. This is a reduction of $178,000 and five positions from
the authorized budget for the current year. This reduction is associated
with a decline in the office’s acquisition workload. The department,
however, is going to submit a workload report to the Legislature by March
1, 1985 which will evaluate any changes in projected workload given the
level of acquisition funding included in the 1985-86 Governor’s Budget. If
this workload report points to the need for any major changes in the
budget for the office, we will address those changes in a supplemental
analysis prior to hearings on the Budget Bill.

The budget proposes that the funding for one existing position be fi-
nanced from the General Fund, rather than from the Service Revolving
Fund, at a cost of $59,000.

Surplus Property Position Should Be Self-Financing

We recommend that Item 1760-001-001 be reduced by $59,000 to delete
the General Fund appropriation for the surplus real property develop-
ment program beeause a more appropriate funding source is available.

‘One of the responsibilities of the Office of Real Estate Services is to
identify and sell surplus state property.

Currently, expenditures associated with interim management and sale
of surplus property are charged to the Property Acquisition Law Account
in the General Fund. Monies in the account are derived from the proceeds
of le:ilses covering surplus property as well as from the proceeds of proper-

sales.
tyIn a December 1983 report reviewing the surplus property program, the
Auditor General recommended that the department become more ag-
gressive in identifying potential state surplus property, in order to in-
crease state revenues, particularly revenues to the General Fund. The




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 191

department agreed with the findings, and identified one position within
its 1984-85 authorized budget which would be devoted solely to identify-
ing surplus state property. The Legislature approved the department’s
proposal to redirect the position to this new activity.

e department has not implemented the more aggressive surplus
property program in the current year because the department staff con-
cluded that it would be inappropriate to charge expenditures for this
element of its program against the Property Acquisition Law Account.
The department based its finding on a determination that these new
expenses are related to potential state surplus property, rather than to
f)roperty,which has already been declared surplus by state agencies or by
egislation. Consequently the department proposes that $59,000 be appro-
priated from the General Fund for this purpose.

Given the fact that the total cost of this program is recovered through
rental receipts and revenues generated through the sale of surplus proper-
ty, it is clearly state policy that the program be self-financing. The fund
is projected to have a net surplus of $1,537,000 in the budget year, and
therefore adequate reserves are available for the additional work. We see
no basis for deviating from the state’s past policy of funding the cost of this
program from the property account. Moreover, in many instances, the net
proceeds from the sale of surplus property (after deducting sales costs)
accrue to special funds, such as the Parks and Recreation Fund or the Fish
and Game Preservation Fund. Therefore, these funds will receive in-
creased revenues as a result of the improved program.

We therefore recommend that the $59,000 requested from the General
Fund for this activity be deleted and, that language in the Budget Bill be
adopted specifying that this activity is to be financed from surplus proper-
ty revenues. Specifically, we recommend that the following language be
adopted under Item 1760-001-002:

“Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, up to
$59,000 appropriated under this item shall be available to finance iden-
tification of potential surplus state property under the surplus real prop-
erty development program”.

OFFICE OF ENERGY ASSESSMENTS
Report to Legisiature Needed for Expenditure Accountability

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language under
Item 1760-001-465 requiring the Department of General Services to report
to the Legislature on the actual and projected expenditure program for
the Office of Energy Assessments.

The Office of Energy Assessments (OEA) is responsible for improving
the efficiency of state operations by developing cost efficient energy pro-
grams. The budget proposes $3,082,000 to support the office in 1985-86,
consisting of $855,000 from the General Fund, Energy Resources Program
Account (ERPA) and $2,226,000 from the Service Revolving Fund (SRF).
The ERP A request is $37,000, or 4 percent, more than estimated expendi-
tures in the current year. The SRF request is $1,914,000, or 514 percent
above the current-year authorized level of $312,000. All but $14,000 of this
increase is for expenses related to developing and monitoring third-party
financed energy projects. The Governor’s Budget, however, indicates that
a deficiency of $1,900,000 is anticipated in the current year, due to the
unexpected increase in activities associated with third-party financed
projects. :




192 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

The budget for the office reflects a significant increase for monitoring
and implementing third-party projects. The agreements with a third party
include provisions that require the office to be reimbursed for its project-
related costs.

We believe the department should demonstrate to the Legislature that
the agreements it has negotiated call for reimbursement of all costs in-
curred by the office in connection with these agreements. We therefore
recornmend that the Legislature adopt the following Budget Bill language
requiring the department to submit a report on project costs to the Legis-
lature by March 1 of each year:

“On March 1, 1986 and annually thereafter, the Director of General
Services shall report to the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee and the chairmen of the fiscal committees on the actual and
projected expenditures of the Office of Energy Assessments. The report
shall identify personal service costs and operating expenses for each
project, including third-party financed energy projects.”

BUILDING RENTAL ACCOUNT

We réecommend that prior to budget hearings, the Department of Fi-
nance report on the amount of funds transferred from the Building Rental
Account to the General Fund for 1983-84. Further, we recommend that
$46,837,000 budgeted from the account for maintenance and operation of
state office buildings be reduced by $3,783,000, consistent with our recom-
mendations on the Office of Buildings and Grounds budget. (Reduce Item
1760-001-666 by $3,783,000.) ' ‘

Rental receipts from agencies housed in state-owned office buildings
operated by the Department of General Services (DGS) are deposited in
the Service Revolving Fund, Building Rental Account. This account was
created in 1972, when the department instituted a standard rental rate for
space in all DGS office buildings.

Until the 1983-84 fiscal year, any balance remaining in the building
rental account after payment of all costs was credited to the General Fund,
as required by Government Code Section 16422. Chapter 323, Statutes of
1983, (the budget trailer bill) amended this section to require that any
cash surplus in the Service Revolving Fund be transferred to the General
Fund. This change was made in order to provide for the transfer of all
surplus funds in the Service Revolving Fund, rather than merely the
surplus in the Building Rental Account.

Expenditures from the account in 1985-86 are budgeted at $46,837,000,
an increase of 22 percent over estimated expenditures. Table 6 shows
income and expen(ﬁtures for the account for the past, current, and budget
yiears, based on the department’s “Price Book™ rates for office space rent-
al.

Prior Year Balannce Not Available to Cover Projected Deficit In the
Budget Year. Table 6 shows that for 1985-86, the department antici-
pates a deficit in the Building Rental Account of $1,559,000. The depart-
ment indicates that it intends to apply a portion of the $5,246,000 surplus

enerated in the 1983-84 fiscal year to offset the projected budget-year

eficit. This, howev-er, is not permissible under current law. Surplus funds
in one year may not be carried over to the next because Section 16422 of
the Government Code requires that the entire surplus be transferred to
the General Fund.




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 193

Table 6
Department of General Services
Building Rental Account
Income and Expenditures
{dollars in thousands)

1983-84 1984-85 1985-86
. Actual Estimated ‘Budgeted
Base:Rental Rate—charge/sq ft/month . T0¢ : 71¢ T6¢ %
(Percent Increase Over Prior Year) {1.4%) 1(7.0%)
Income c
Gross Income, Rent $37,306 $38,726 '$43,342
General Fund Appropriation ... 1,334 1,469 1,936
Total Income $38,640 $40,195 $45,278
(Percent Increase Over Prior Year) ...cocccivisinnscnens (+4%) (+12.6%)
Expenditures :
Maintenance $31,192 $35,851 $44,874
Rent (Debt Service & Lease/Purchase Payments) 1,913 1,916 1,680
Other Costs ..... 28 478 - 283
Total Expenditures $33,394 $38,245 $46,837
(Percent Increase Over Prior Year) .....ciionnns (+14.5%) (+22.4%)
Surplus Available for Transfer to General Fund .... 5,246 1,950 . =1559 .
Less:
Funds Transferred to General Fund.......ccc..ccooccuomnees 1,349 — —
Balance June 30 $3,897 $1,950 —$1,559

The transfer from the Service Revolving Fund to the General Fund is
to be completed on or before September 30 of each fiscal year and report-
ed to the Legislature. At the time this analysis was prepared, however, the
Legislature had not received.a report on the transfer. The department
indicates that the transfer has been delayed because of a disagreement
between the Department of Finance and DGS concerning the meaning
of “cash surplus.” We estimate that approximately $3.9 million remains to
be transferred from the Service Revolving Fund to the General Fund.

We reconmend that during budget hearings the Department of Fi-
nance explain why it has not proviged the Legislature with the report
required by Section 16422.

Special Repair Deletions Will Impact Account Budget. The 1985-86
budget for the Building Rental Account is dependent upon the approved
level of expenditures for maintenance and operation of the state office
buildings proposed in the Office of Building and Grounds budget. In the
analysis of this office’s budget, we have recommended deletion of special
repair projects totaling $3,783,000. We therefore recommend that the
Building Rental Account be reduced by $3,783,000.

BUILDING ST ANDARDS COMMISSION
Fee Schedule Should Be Revised

We recomxmend that the Building Standards Commission revise the fee
schedule proposed for 1985-86 to reflect the commission’s actual costs as
presented inn the Governor’s Budget.




194 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

The Building Standards Commission recovers its costs from fees charged
to client agencies for services rendered by the commission. These fees are
deposited in the Service Revolving Fund, from which the commission
draws its support.

The budget proposes expenditures of $454,000 for the commission in
1985-86. The commission’s 1985-86 fee schedule, however, indicates that
it plans to bill client agencies for a total of $490,427. Funds to pay these fees
are requested in each agency’s budget for 1985-86. Consequently, we
recommend that the Building Standards Commission revise its 1985-86 fee
schedule to reflect the commission’s actual costs as included in the Gover-
nor’s Budget.

STATEWIDE SUPPORT SERVICES

The statewide support services program consists of 12 program ele-
ments. These elements, and the exlpenditures and staffing proposed for
each, are listed in Table 1 and Table 3, respectively.

Depurhﬁeni Responds to Legislative Directives

The Legislature directed the Department of General Services to con-
duct various studies and prepare several reports for submission to the
Legislature in 1984-85. A summary of the department’s responses relating
to its statewide support services program follows.

Management Study of the Office of Procurement. Pursuant to lan-
guage contained in Item 1760-001-666 of the 1984 Budget Act, the depart-
ment prepared a Request-for-Proposal (RFP) document providing for a
management study of the Office of Procurement. The RFP was subject to
the review and approval of the Department of Finance, the Joint Legisla-
tive Budget Committee, and the legislative fiscal committees.

The department prepared the RFP, and the document was approved by
all of the reviewing parties. A private contractor subsequently was select-
ed through a competitive bidding process to perform the required study.
The final report of the contractor is scheduled for submission to the Legis-
lature on March 29, 1985.

Mandatory Insurance Coverage. In the Sugp]ementa] Report of the
1984 Budget Act, the Legislature directed the department to review the
state’s practices relating to mandatory insurance coverage, and to recom-
mend in a report to the Legislature any appropriate changes to existing
law in this area. This report was due to the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee and the fiscal committees on December 1, 1984, but was not
submitted until January 10, 1985. We did not have sufficient time to review
the department’s report before completing this analysis.

Response to Auditor General’s Report on Consultant Contract Monitor-
ing. The Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act required the
department to report to the Legislature by December 15, 1984, regarding
its progress toward solving problems raised by the Auditor General in a
February 1984 report on the monitoring of state consultant contracts. We
have reviewed the department’s report (dated December 28, 1984), and
conclude that the department appears to have taken steps to ensure a
proper level of consultant contract monitoring.




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 195

Technical Budgeting Issue

We recommend the reduction of $173,000 from the Service Revolving
Fund, to correct for an underestimate of the cost-savings associated with
multiple position reductions. (Reduce Item 1760-001-666 by $173,000.)

The budget proposes the elimination of 99.3 positions (98.0 personnel-
years) in the department’s statewide support services program as a result
of decreasing workload, increased contracting, and improved efficiency.
These positions have been deleted from the budget on the assumption that
each was last filled at or near the first step in t%e position’s salary range.
Our analysis indicates that on average, civil service positions currently are
occupied and budgeted at the fourth or fifth salary step. Thus, the personal
services savings under this proposal have been understated. Accordingly,
we recommend the deletion of $173,000 from the Service Revolving Fund
(Item 1760-001-666), in order to properly reflect savings to be realized
from the proposed position reductions.

STATEWIDE TELECO MMUNICATIONS
Background

Prior to the divestiture of the American Telephone and Telegraph Com-
pany (AT&T) in January 1984, state agencies operated under telecom-
munications policies dictated by regulatory authorities. In this
environment, the Department of General Services acted primarily as a
liaison to agencies which requested telephone-related services from the
regulated telephone companies.

Following the AT&T divestiture, and other federal actions which
deregulated parts of the telecommunications industry, the administration
issued two separate planning documents designed to address the state’s
new telecommunications responsibilities.

First, in response to a requirement in the Supplemental Report of the
1983 Budget Act, the DGS submitted to the Legislature a report entitled
A State of Californiia Plan for Deregulation. This plan focused almost
exclusively on the procurement and installation of telephones. The plan,
however, provided no fiscal analysis of proposed telephone acquisitions
nor did it describe an implementation schedule for these acquisitions.

Second, the administration provided to the Legislature in April 1984 a
document entitled Telecommunications Strategy for State Government,
This report, which was prepared by the Department of Finance (DOF)
and the Department of General Services, provided documentation in
support of a proposal in the 1984 Budget Bill to spend $18.2 million from
‘the General Fund for statewide telecommunications. This proposal in-
volved funding in 1984-85 for (1) a 13-person telecommunications plan-
ning task force in the DGS, (2) an intrastate, long-distance
communications network, and (3) a:fency telephone equid;llrfllent pur-
chases. The Legislature, however, did not approve the funding for the
planl; expressing concern primarily about the proposed long-distance net-
work.

Telecommunications Planning Responsibilities Have Been Switched

Under Chapter 791, Statutes of 1983, the responsibility for planning
statewide telecommunications is held jointly by the DOF (Office of Infor-
mation Technology) and the DGS (Office of Telecommunications). Chap-
ter 791 defines each agency’s responsibilities with respect to the
acquisition of telecommunications goods and services as follows:




196 / STATE ANID CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

¢ The Department of Finance is the state’s “strategic” policy maker, in
charge of establishing overall goals and objectives; and

o The Departrment of General Services is responsible for “tactical” tele-
communications policy, which involves directing operational staff in
handling tasks on a daily basis. v

In addition, Chapter 1372, Statutes of 1983, requires the director of the
Office of Information Technology in the DOF to develop plans and poli-
cies relating to.telecommunications.

On October 15, 1984, the Departments of Finance and General Services
jointly issued Management Memorandum 84-24, which was intended to
clarify the telecommunications responsibilities of these two departments.
The memorandum states that the Office of Telecommunications in the
DGS “is hereby designated as the lead office for the overall management
of telecommunications and telecommunications planning within. state
government.”

Administratively, it makes sense to us that a single agency should have
both overall management authorei‘ﬁ' in telecommunications and operation-
al responsibilities to carry out daily tasks. As the state’s telecommunica-
tions service provider, the Department of General Services already is
involved extensively with telecommunications vendors, user agencies,
regulatory bodies, and state control agencies. Thus, it probably is best
suited to handle telecommunications planning responsibilities in addition
to its other ongoing duties.

It appears to us, however, that Management Memorandum 84-24 result-
ed in a shift of authority in state telecommunications planning which may
be in conflict with Chapter 791, and which was accomplished without an
review or input by the Legislature. At the time this analysis was prepared,
the administration had not proposed legislation to reflect this apparent
transfer of authority within the provisions of existing law relating to tele-
communications managment.

Telecommunications Planning Effort May Be Understaffed

We recommend that during budget hearings the Department of General
Services and the Department of Finance provide the fiscal subcommittees
with a statis report on statewide telecommunications planning.

Although the amount of money the state spends on telecommunications
each year is not precisely known, the Office of Telecommunications es-
timated in April 1984 that proposed telecommunications spending in 1984
-85 would approach $130 million. It is probable, however, that actual
expenses are many millions of dollars greater because the state’s financial
reports (which are the source of the office’s estimate) are known to under-
estimate the full cost of the state’s telecommunications activities. The
magnitude of telecommunications costs, as well as the state’s new respon-
sibilities in the post-divestiture era, make it essential for the state to plan
its telecommunications systems carefully. ,

Currently, the Office of Telecommunications has five staff members
working on statewide telecommunications lﬂ‘anning. These individuals
greviously were assigned to other duties within the office. No funds are

udgeted in the current year for consulting services to assist the planning
effort, nor does the budget propose any additional planning resources—in
either state personnel or contract funds for consultant services—for the
office in 1985-86.




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 197

In the post-divestiture environment, the Office of Telecommunications
will be involved in the following new activities:

¢ Planning and designing a long-distance communications network for
state agency use,

+ Monitoring telecommunications regulatory actions,

e Keepin a%reast of developments in the telecommunications indus-
try, an

o Coordinating the telecommunications activities of the major user
agencies in state government.

It is not clear to us, however, that the office will be able to carry out its
new responsibilities at its current staffing level. Accordingly, we recom-
mend that the department and the Department of Finance report to the
fiscal subcommittees during budget hearings on the following: (1) the
status of the state’s strategic telecommunications planning effort, (2) the
adequacy of current staff resources and available trainin%programs in the
area of telecommunications, and (3) the extent to which the administra-
tion will require the assistance of private-sector telecommunications con-

-sultants during the budget year.

The State Should Expedite the Purchase of Leased Phones

We recommend that the Legislature direct the Department of Finance
to establish a revolving fund for the purchase of state telephones. We
further recommend that the Department of General Services and the
Department of Finance report at the budget hearings on: (1) the appropri-
ate level at which to capitalize the revolving fund, and (2) the number of
DGS staff that would be needed to administer and expedite a state tele-
phone purchase program. ' '

The state currently uses approximately 200,000 telephones. About 85
percent of these telephones are leased, despite the fact that it is in the
state’s financial interest to purchase this equipment. Generally, the cost
of purchasing a telephone can be recouped within a period of months (in
most cases, from 9 to 24 months) through the savings in lease payments.
It is estimated that telephone purchases by the state could result in poten-
tial savings of several million dollars annually. '

Despite these potential benefits, agency telephone purchases are being
carried outon a fga mented, ratherthan comprehensive, basis. Qur analy-
sis indicates that this has occurred for two reasons. First, the Office of
Telecommunications lacks adequate staff resources to address telephone
acquisition workload statewide. Because of this constraint, the office has
had to establish priorities for telephone purchases, such as futting primary
emllilhasis on the needs of agencies that are in the process of moving to new
facilities. Second, state agencies cannot fund most of these telephone
purchases within baseline budgets, since the cost of purchasing a tele-
phone usually exceeds the annual lease payments budgeted.

A key component of the administration’s proposed telecommunications
plan (described above) was a recommendation that a $7.5 million revolv-
ing fund be established to assist departments in purchasing telephones
that currently are leased. We believe that this component of the plan
makes a good deal of sense from a fiscal perspective and that the Legisla-
ture should take action to implement it, regardless of what decisions the
Legislature makes on other elements of the plan. '

In order to finance state telephone purchases and realize major annual
savings in state communications costs, it is necessary to provide “up front”




198 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continued

funding. Clearly, it is worth an investment of state funds on a one-time
basis in order to achieve these savings. At the time this analysis was pre-
pared, however, we did not have the necessary information to determine
the amount needed to capitalize a telephone equipment revolving fund.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature direct the Depart-
ment of Finance to establish a revolving fung,ls pursuant to authority pro-
vided to the department in Chapter 1286, Statutes of 1984. State agencies
could then borrow from the revolving fund in order to finance telephone
purchases, repaying the loan from amounts currently budgeted for lease
payments. : '

We further recommend that the Department of General Services and
the Department of Finance report during budget hearings on (1) the
aggj‘Opriate level at which to capitalize the fund, and (2) the number of
additional staff needed by the Office of Telecommunications to administer
an expedited telephone purchase program. o

OFFICE OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS
Request for Telecommunications Technicians Is Premature

We recommend: (1) the deletion of seven telecommunications techni-
cian positions and $650,000 from the Service Revolving Fund, because the
positions are not adequately justified; and (2) the adoption of supplemen-
tal report language directing the department to report on its management
of t()elecommunications technicians. (Reduce Item 1760-001-666 by $650,-
000.

The budget proposes the addition of seven telecommunications techni-
cian positions and a corresponding increase of $650,000 from the Service
Revolving Fund, in order to address projected increases in radio installa-
tion and maintenance workload. This proposed augmentation includes
$350,000 in one-time funds for related equipment.

Background., The Office of Telecommunications employs 164 tele-
communications technicians for the purpose of installing, modifying,
maintaining, and repairing radio systems owned by the state. The office’s
technicians are stationed at radio repair shops located throughout Califor-
nia. .

In our Analysis of the 1983 Budget Bill (please see page 221), we report-
ed that the workload standards established for telecommunications tech-
nician activities were too low. On this basis, the Legislature directed the
department to develop and implement new workload standards for tele-
communications technicians that would be comparable to those prevailing
in private industry. _

In November 1983, the department advised the Legislature that no
formal workload standards exist for radio repair and maintenance in the
private sector, and that, therefore, an accurate comparison of technical
efficiency between state and private-sector personnel is not possible.

At about the same time (September 1983), the Auditor General recom-
mended that the department adopt procedures for monitoring the effi-
ciency of its telecommunications technicians (The Department of
General Services Can Reduce Radio Communications Costs to State Agen-
cies). The department responded to this recommendation by developing
a computerized system for measuring and evaluating the productivity of
technicians who repair radio equipment. This system is being implement-
ed in the current year.




- Ttem1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 199

The Need For Additional Technician Positions Has Not Been Estab-
lished. Owur review of the budget’s proposal to add seven new tele-
communications technician positions indicates that the augmentation
request is premature, for two reasons:

‘First, given the concerns raised by two legislative staff offices regarding

. technician productivity, there is reason to doubt the appropriateness of

the workload standards used by the office to estimate 1985-86 staffing
needs. Specifically, the use of past-year average technician productivity
levels to determine budget-year needs may “build in” existing inefficien-
cies, which if corrected would obviate the need for a staff increase: Conse-
quently, we believe the office should use actual productivity figures only
as a first step in determining workload standards.

Second, it does not appear that the office has made adequate allowance
for the potential productivity gains to be derived from the new computer-
ized technician monitoring system. This system, which has only been in
operation for a few months, should be a powerful tool for managing and
evaluating technician performance more effectively. It should, for exam-
ple, provide information which will allow the office to (1) set minimum
and average productivity standards, (2) discipline nonproductive -em-
ployees and reward outstanding ones, and (3) distribute staff and work-
load throughout the state more effectively. '

In requesting the seven-position augmentation, the office did assume a
1.3 percent increase in technician productivity from the current year to
the budget year. It seems to us, however, that there is a much greater
Fotentia for productivity improvement in technician performance. In

act, if the monitoring system were to help the office increase productivity
by 5 to 6 percent (which we believe is possible), there would be no need
for a stafF augmentation in the budget year.

We conclude that the office could improve its operations to the point
where projected workload would be met with existing resources. Accord-
ingly, we recommend that the Legislature not approve the proposed
augmentation of seven positions and $650,000 requested from the Service
Revolving Fund. ' _

In order to assist the Legislature in evaluating the need for additional
telecommunations technicians in the future, we also recommend that the
Legislature adopt the following supplemental report language:

The Department of General Services shall report to the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee and the legislative fiscal committees by December
1, 1985, regarding the Office of Telecommunications’ computerized sys-
tem for monitoring radio technician productivity. The report should
address how the system is being used to: (1) develop and enforce mini-
mum and average productivity standards, and (2) distribute and man-
age workload throughout the state.

OFFICE OF INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT
The State’s Driver Training Program

As requested by the Senate Finance Committee during hearings on the
1984 Budget Bill, we have conducted a review of the state’s Defensive
Driver Training program.

Background. The state currently offers a Defensive Driver Training
program to state employees. The primary objectives of this program are:
(1) to assure the safety of automogile use by state employees, and (2) to
reduce state costs associated with accidents involving state drivers (such
as liability payments and workers’ compensation costs).




200 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—Continved

The Office of Insurance and Risk Management, which has managed this
training program since 1973, currently offers four driving-related training
courses. Table 7 lists these courses, their target students, and 1983-84
attendance figures. As the table shows, about 98 percent of the program’s
Earticipants take the multimedia classroom training. This course is a four-

our session involving an audio-video presentation with intermittent dis-
cussion periods. The other three classes offer more specialized training. In
all cases, it is the responsibility of each state agency to send only those
employees who would benefit from the training.

Table 7

Department of General Services
Defensive Driver Training Program

1983-84
Course Name Target Students Attendance
Multimedia Classroom ..........ccon. State employees who drive on-the-job 17,5372
Behind-the-Wheel .........cconnunn.ce. Frequent state drivers 286
One-0n-One.....rviinsiseivmnrinsorismens Problem state drivers 7
Snow and Ice ..eeeiiiniencnnininn State employees who drive in winter conditions —
Total 17,830

* These figures include 2,498 employees of local governments, the federal government, and other miscella-
neous organizations.

The budget proposes to spend $201,000 on the Defensive Driver Train-
ing program in the budget year. This amount excludes proposed one-time
expenditures of $29,000 for replacement equipment ($27,000) and a new
computer ($2,000). The program is staffed% a full-time coordinator, who
manages contracts with course instructors obtained from the private sec-
tor.

Findings. Our review of the Defensive Driver Training program re-
sulted in two main findings. First, there is no evidence that the program
has had any effect on the overall state vehicle accident rate, The depart-
mént could provide no statistical data indicating or even suggesting that
the program has affected the performance of state drivers.

Second, the program does not seem to be restricted to those who would
benefit most from training. The basic multimedia classroom course can be
taken by civil service employees in a wide variety of personnel classifica-
tions, regardless of whether their jobs actually involve much on-the-job
driving. Thus, there seems to be little effort made by state agencies to (1)
“screen out” state employees who pose little or no risk to the state, and
(2) send to training classes only those employees who must drive exten-
sively while performing official state duties. '

Pfogram Should Be Steered Toward Frequent and Problem Drivers

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage directing the department to restructure its Defensive Driver Train-
ing program to eliminate “low-risk” participants.

" Our analysis indicates that the Defensive Driver Training program—in
its current form—does not adequately focus its resources on those state
employees who drive frequently while on-the-job or who have had acci-
dents or other driving problems in a state vehicle. The program’s re-
sources could be used more cost-effectively if training were provided




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 201

principally to those state employees who pose the greatest liability risks
to the state. , '

In order to focus the driver training program on higher-risk state driv-
ers, we recomrnend that the Legislature adopt the following supplemental
report language:

It is the intent of the Legislature that the Department of General Serv-
ices shall revise the participation rules for the state Defensive Driver
Training ?rogram, so that the program focuses solely on the needs of
state employees who drive frequently while on-the-job or who have had .
reported aceidents or other driving-related problems. The department,
in conjunction with the Department of Finance, should revise the State
Administrative Manual as it pertains to driver safety; so that the manual
accurately describes the procedures governing access to the training
program.

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGY AND PLANNING
Proposed Computer Purchase is Overbudgeted

We recommend the deletion of $32,000 requested from the Service Re-
volving Fund, in order to correct for overbudgeting of a proposed com-
puter purchase. (Reduce Item 1760-001-666 by $32,000.)

The budget proposes a one-time expenditure of $89,000 from the Service
Revolving Fund, in order to allow the Office of Management Technology
and Planning to purchase 12 computers and related accessories. This
equipment currently is being leased for $5,300 per month on a six-month
trial basis (total cost of $32,000).

The equipment request reflects the full cost of purchasing the comput-
ers for the state’s computer training program. The budget, however, goes
not adjust the request to account for the savings realized by not having
to lease the computers. Accordingly, we recommend the deletion of $32,-
000 requested from the Service Revolving Fund (Item 1760-001-666), in
order to correct for this overbudgeting,

ADMINISTRATION

The administration program contains executive management, fiscal,
and personnel functions which support the department’s line programs.
The department also provides accounting; budgeting, and personnel serv-
ices to a number of small state entities on a reimbursable basis.

The budget proposes to spend $8,993,000 on these activities in 1985-86,
an increase of 1.4 percent over estimated current-year expenditures. This
program accounts for 2.3 percent of the department’s total budget.

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBER PROGRAM—LOCAL ASSISTANCE

Under the so called “911”/Emergency Telephone Number program,
the Department of General Services reimburses local public agencies for
the costs they incur in implementing emergency telephone number sys-
tems. ‘

The budget proposes a $4.1 million deficiency appropriation to the de-
partment’s loeal assistance item in the current year ané) an augmentation
of $2.7 million for the budget year. As a result, total expenditures for
emergency telephone systems are proposed at $35.9 million in 1984-85 and
$36.0 million in 1985-86.




202 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 1760-301 and 1760-311 from
the General Fund, Special Ac-

count for Capital Qutlay Budget p. SCS 118
Requested 198586 .........cccevrmimmrinienininnnieessssessssrerssssesssssssens $16,207,000
Recommended approval ... 736,000
Recommended reducCtion ..........eecrcecrnennneresneessnnssesseressens $14,330,000
Recommendation pending ............erensennscseeeecsrsesnisessesennes 1,141,000

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Withhold recommendation on the following projects, 203
pending receipt of additional information:

o Item 1760-301-036(1), Atrium Roof, Site 1B ($520,000).

o Itern 1760-301-036 (4), Energy Commission Building, Sac-
ramento—Items to Complete ($9,000).

o Item 1760-301-036 (6), HVAC System—Justice Building
($272,000).

o Item 1760-301-036(8), San Francisco Backfill ($222,000).

o Item 1760-301-036(9), San Jose State Building—Items to
Complete ($18,000).

e Item 1760-301-036 (12), Statewide Elevator Modifications
($100,000).

2. Central Plant, Sacramento—Additional Condensing Wa- 204
ter. Reduce Item 1760-301-036(2) by $205,000. Recom-
mend deletion because the department should reevaluate
other alternatives for providing additional condensing wa-
ter for the central plant.

3. Franchise Tax Board—Items to Complete. Reduce Item 206
1760-301-036 (3) by $149,000. Recommend deletion be-
cause the department has assured the Legislature that the
Franchise Tax Board building will be constructed within
the amounts previously specified.

4.. New Elewvator Resources Building. Reduce Item 1760-301- 206
036(5) by $410,000. Recommend deletion because the
department cannot substantiate the need for an additional
elevator until it completes the upgrading of the existing
elevators.

5. Franchise Tax Board—Phase II. Reduce Item 1760-301- 207
036(7) by $594,000. Recommend deletion because the
department should reevaluate its record storage and re-
trieval function.

6. Statewide Space Planning. Reduce Item 1760-301-036(11) 208
by $44,000. Recommend reduction because planning
funds for a specific solution to the Franchise Tax Board,
Phase II, building is premature.

7. Underground Storage Compliance. Reduce Item 1760-301- 208
036(13) by $12,000,000. Recommend deletion because
the department has provided no information to describe
this project or justify the amount included in the budget.




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 203

8. Replacement of PCB-Contaminated Equipment. Reduce 209
Item 1760-311-036 by $850,000. Recommend deletion
because (1) the department has submitted no information
to describe the work to be accomplished under this project
or justify the cost estimate, and (2) it is not clear that the
project would be initiated in the budget year.

9. New State Office Buildings. Recommend that the De- 210
partment of General Services and the Department of Fi-
nance provide the Legislature with its plans for developing
the Sites 4, 5, and 1D office buildings, Sacramento.

10. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce Item 1760-301-036(10) by 211
$78,000. Recommend reduction of four minor capital
outlay projects to correct overbudgeting of construction
items and construction contingencies.

11. Construction Amounts. Recommend that any funds ap- 211
proved for construction be reduced by three percent to
eliminate overbudgeting.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $16,207,000 from the General Fund, Special Ac-
count for Capital Outlay, for 13 major capital outlay projects and eight
minor projects ($200,000 or less per project) for the Department of Gen-
eral Services (DGS).

A. PROJECTS FOR WHICH RECOMMENDATION IS WITHHELD

We withhold recommendation on $1,141,000 requested for five projects
under Item 1760-301-036, pending receipt of additional information.

We withhold recommendation on $1,141,000 requested for five major
capital outlay projects in the Department of General Services’ budget.
These projects, together with our reasons for withholding recommenda-
tion, are described in Table 1.

Table 1
Department of General Services
1985-86 Major Capital Outlay
Projects for Which the Legislative Analyst is Withholding Recommendation
(dollars in thousands)

Esti-
Budget  mated Reason for
Sub- Bill  Future Withholding
item  Project Title Location ~ Phase® Amount Cost® Recommendation
(1) Atrium Roof, Site 1B..... Sacramento pwe $520 —  Pending receipt of (1) an evaluation
of alternative roof designs, and (2) an
OSA cost estimate.

(4) Energy  Commission
Building—TItems to
Complete .....vveeeeremroees Sacramento pwe 9 —  Pending receipt of (1) certification
that the requested alarm system is re-
quired by the Fire Marshal, and (2)

an explanation as to why this system
was deleted during construction.
(6) Justice Building—HVAC
SYSEEMLurerinerensessamrasmctns Sacramento " we 72 —  Pending receipt of preliminary plans
: and an updated cost estimate.
(8) San Francisco Baekfill.... San Francisco w 292 $3216 Pending receipt of preliminary plans

and an updated cost estimate.




204 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Table 1 {continued)
(9) San Jose State Building o .
—ltems to Complete..... San Jose pwe 18 —  Pending receipt of (1) the basis for
the amount included in the budget
and, (2) the reasons why: sufficient
funds were not available for these
: : items during construction, -
(12) Statewide Elevator : .
Modifications .......sevecone Statewide we 100 —  Pending receipt of preliminary plans
and an updated cost estimate.

Totals $ﬁ $_3_,ﬁg

2 Phase symbols indicate: p=preliminary plans, w=working drawmgs and c=construction.
Department estimate.

B. RECOMMENDED REDUCTIONS/DELETIONS

We recommend a reduction of $14,252,000 in the Department of General
Services’ major capital outlay request. The department’s proposals and our
recommendations are summarized in Table 2

Table 2
Department of General Services
1985-86 Major Capital Outlay
Legislative Analyst's Recommended Changes
(dollars in thousands)

Item: ’ Budget Analyst’s Estimated
Sub- Bill Recom-  Future
item Project Title Location Phase® Amount mendation Cost®

Item 1760-301-036:
(2) Central Plant, Additional Condensing

Water Sacramento a $205 — $2,600

(3) Franchise Tax Board—Items to Com- B
plete Sacramento pwe 149 — -
(5) New Elevator Resources Building ... Sacramento pwe 410 — —
(7) Franchise Tax Board—Phase II......... Sacramento ~ p 594 —_ 21,517
(11) Statewide Space Planning......c.coveeveen. Statewide p 243 $199 —_
(13) Underground Storage Compliance ... Statewide pwe 12,000 — —

Item 1760-311-036:
Replacement of PCB-
Contaminated Equipment .................. Statewide pwe 850 — —

Totals $14451  $199 $24,117

2 Phase symbols indicate: a=acquisition; p=preliminary planning; w=working drawings; and c=con-
struction.
b Department estimate.

Additional Condensing Water

We recommend that Item 1760-301-036 (2) be deleted, because the de-
partment should reevaluate other alternatives for providing additional
condensing water before proceeding with this project.

The budget requests $205,000 to acquire a site for the construction of a
Ranney-type well (a concrete caisson with horizontal laterals to collect




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 205

ground water) which would be used to provide additional condensing
water to the central plant, Sacramento. Future costs for design and con-
struction are estimated by the department tobe $2,600,000. The depart-
ment indicates that the existing well cannot provide sufficient water to the
Central Plant to meet the summertime cooling demand of the 20 state
buildings in downtown Sacramento.

Background. The need to provide additional condensing water for
the central plant has existed for some time.

Item 373.1, Budget Act of 1976, provided $1.5 million for additional
water with the stipulation that the Director of General Services determine
the best method for providing the water supply and report his findings to
the Joint Legislative Budget Committee. In its report, the department
indicated that a series of deep water wells (rather than Ranney-type
well? along the Sacramento River would be the best means of insuring
an adequate condensing water supply for the central plant. This project
did not proceed, however, because the environmental impact report was
not approved.

As part of the environmental impact review, the department installed
a pilot well for testing purposes. According to the department, this pilot
well—installed at a cost of approximately $500,000—has a pumping capaci-
ty of 2,200 gallons per minute (GPM). The pilot well has been operated
on an intermittent basis; in accordance with the terms of a temporary
permit obtained from the Sacramento Regional Water Quality Control
Board. The department is in the process of obtaining permanent approval
from the regional board to operate the deep well during peak cooling
demand. :

When the pilot well is used, summer cooling demands for existing state
buildings can be met, leaving excess capacity to meet the needs of addi-
tional office buildings. Continued use of the pilot well, however, may not
offer a long-term solution to the problem if several new state office build-
ings are constructed. Nevertheless, the availability of water from the pilot
well gives the Department of General Services the time it needs to com-
plete an in-depth engineering and environmental impact evaluation of all
alternatives to meet the state’s long-term cooling needs.

Evaluation of Other Alternatives Is Necessary. The department has
identified two alternatives to the proposed project for providing the addi-
tional condensing water needed by the central heating and cooling plant
—(1) construction of a series of deep wells (which was the alternative
recommended by the department in 1976), and (2) purchase of an unused
Ranney well owned by the City of Sacramento.

The department has not explained ade?uately why the first of these
gf)tiohs (constructing a series of deep wells) is no.longer an acceptable

ternative. In 1976, the department indicated that deep wells (1) provide
a more reliable source of water than Ranney wells, (2) permit additional
water capacity to be constructed in small increments to meet cooling
needs as new buildings are constructed, and (3) could be constructed on
state-owned land eliminating the need for acquisition funds.

Nor has the department indicated why acquisition of the City of Sacra-
mento’s unused Ranney well is not feasible. The department estimated
that the cost for this alternative is about half the cost of constructing a new
Ranney well.

Our analysis indicates that the department should perform a more thor-
ough evaluation of the alternatives for providing additional condensing
water. In the meantime the existing Ranney well and pilot well can meet
the state’s needs for condensing water.




206 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Consequently, we recommmend that the Legislature delete this item and
direct the department to conduct a detailed study of alternatives for
providing the additional condensing water needed by the central plant.
The study should evaluate at least the following alternatives:

+ Construction of an additional deep well és) on an “as needed” basis
when condensing water demands exceed capacity.

¢ Purchase of the City of Sacramento’s unused Ranney well.

¢ Operation of the existing pilot well on a “permanent” basis in con-
junction with the existing Ranney well.

¢ Construction of a new Ranney well. :

The study should include detailed cost estimates, the amount of con-
densing water which would be provided, and the comparative advantages
and disadvantages of each alternative. The study should be submitted to
the Legislature no later than November 1, 1985.

Franchise Tax Board (FTB)—Iltems to Complete

We recommend deletion of Item 1760-301-036(3) because the depart-
ment has assured the legislature that the FTB building would be con-
structed within the amount previously specified.

The department is requesting $149,000 to complete several construction
items for the Franchise Tax Board, Phase I building. The FTB building is
being constructed at a site near Highway 50 and Mayhew Road, and is
being financed by a private developer, through the sale of participation
certificates. Under the terms of the agreement, the facility will be leased
to the state beginning January 1, 1986, for a term of 20 years, after which
the state will take title to the land and building. The agreement also allows
the state to purchase the land and improvements during the 20 year term.

Our analysis indicates that the need for additional funds has not been
established. Moreover, the department has previously assured the Legisla-
ture that additional state funds would not be required for this building. In
aletter dated December 16, 1982, the Director o% General Services advised
the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee that he had
solicited and received bids for a 466,000 gross square foot facility on a
50-acre site for the FTB building. The director further indicated that he
intended to accept the lowest of the bids submitted which was approxi-
mately $34.4 million. In response to the director’s letter, the Chairman
stated that “Given your department’s assurances of quality construction
within the stated cost, and because the low bid appears to be a reasonable
offer, I see no reason to recommend against the project.” The proposed
project would provide funds beyond that which the director indicated
were needed to complete the FTB, Phase I project.

Because the department has not provided sufficient justification to aug-
ment the project, and given its previous assurances to the Legislature, we
recommend that the item be cf)eleted, for a savings of $149,000.

New Elevator—Resources Building
We recommend deletion of $410,000 under Item 1760-301-036(5) be-
cause the department cannot substantiate the need for an additional eleva-
tor until the upgrading of the existing elevators has been completed.
The budget Froposes $410,000 to design and install a new elevator in the
Resources Building in Sacramento. The request is based on a consulting




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 207

engineer’s recent study indicating that the nine existing elevators are
obsolete, inefficient, and prone to continual breakdowns and malfunc-
tions. The consultant recommended that (1) the existing elevators be
upgraded and modernized to correct these problems, and (2) a tenth
elevator be installed.

The budget includes $1,736,000 under Item 1760-001-666 to upgrade and
modernize the elevator system, as recommended by the consultant. Based
on the consultant’s report and the number of complaints received from
the building oecupants, this work appears to be justified and should pro-
ceed. The need for a tenth elevator Eowever, is not obvious. The nature
of this building has not changed significantly over the years and the origi-
nal number of elevators, if working properly, should be adequate. In any
event, before spending $410,000 for a new elevator, the department should
complete the repair and modernization of the existing system. Only then
can the need for a new elevator be established. On this basis, we recom-
mend that the $410,000 included for this work be deleted.

Franchise Tax Board, Phase Il

We recommend that Item 1760-301-036 (7) be deleted because the de-
partment should reevaluate its record storage and retrieval functions in
light of recent technological innovations, and prepare a new Phase Il
program based upon this reevaluation, before proceeding with this
project, for a reduction of $594,000.

Item 1760-301-036(7) includes $594,000 to develop preliminary plans for
Phase II of the Franchise Tax Board (FTB) facility, which consists of a
385,000 gross square foot (gsf) office/ warehouse facility. The structure will
contain a record storage and retrieval center (277,500 gsf), office space for
future expansion (50,000 gsf), warehouse space (40,000 gsf), buildings and
grounds support space (10,000 gsf), a paper destruction area (7,500 gsf),
270 parking spaces, a shipping and loading dock, and a skybridge connect-
ing it to the Phase I blﬁ]%ing. The department’s estimated future cost for
working drawings and construction is $21,517,000. v

The purpose of the Phase Il building is to consolidate the record storage,
document retrieval, and warehouse space needs of the FTB. Presently, the
FTB stores records in leased space and at the state records center, and
leases space for its warehousing functions. ;

Phase II Proposal Has Changed. The original program information
developed for FTB, Phase II (as part of Phase I) indicated a total facilities
need of 334,500 gsf. The proposal in the budget, however, would provide
for 385,000 gsf of space, an increase of 50,500 gsf, or 15 percent. In addition,
the allocation of space among the various functions to be located in the
Phase II facility has changed. For example, warehouse space has been
reduced from 66,100 gsf to 40,000 gsf, record storage/retrieval has been
increased from. 199,875 gsf to 277,500 gsf, and 50,000 gsf of office space has
been added. The department has not provided adequate information to
describe or justify these changes. ,

Program Reevaluation is Needed. In developing a conceptual pro-
gram for the new Franchise Tax Board facility, a feasibility study was
prepared in December 1981 for the Office of the State Architect. The
study concluded that the record storage and retrieval operations of the
FTB were prim arily manual in nature, and did not make use of technologi-
cal innovations in the area of record storage. The study also identified a
number of cormmercially available storage and retrieval systems which
involved varying degrees of automation.




208 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

The department has not indicated whether any of the issues raised in
the feasibility report have been addressed by the Franchise Tax Board, or
whether any changes have been made in the board’s current method of
record storage and retrieval. Clearly, any such changes could affect the
amount of record storage and retrieval space which would be needed in
the Phase I building.

Our review indicates that the department and the FTB should, at a
minimum, (1) reevaluate the present method for record storage and re-
trieval in light of currently available technology, (2) justify the need for
an additional 50,000 gsf of office space, and (3) assess the potential of
incorporating laser-optical disc technologl)_fl as a major way to lessen the
volume of hard copy storage. When this has been done, the conceptual
plan for the Phase II facility, should be revised accordingly and a new
request for Phase II should be submitted.

Because a thorough reevaluation of the proposal is needed, we recom-
mend that this item be deleted, for a reduction of $594,000.

Statewide Space Planning

We recommend that Item 1760-301-036 (11), statewide space planning,
be reduced by $44,000 because space planning funds for a specific solution
to the FT.B, Phase II, building is premature.

The budget includes $243,000 to fund space planning for three projects:
(1) the Franchise Tax Board Phase I facility—=8$40,000, (2) the Los Angeles
tate Office Building, to be constructed using a lease purchase arrange-
r%gnt—-$98,000, and (3) the Franchise Tax Board, Phase II facility—$105,-
G00.

Although we have recommended that preliminary plans for the Fran-
chise Tax Board, Phase II facility be deleted, our analysis indicates that it
would be appropriate to provide preliminary space planning funds for
Phase II at this time. Use of these funds in connection with the reevalua-
tion of the FTB’s data storage and retrieval functions would provide the
Legislature with more-detailed information upon which to evaluate a
future request for funds to support the preparation of preliminary plans.

The department’s request includes $61,000 for the initial planning phase
of the FTB Phase II facilities. This amount should be sufficient to finance
the reevaluation and space planning that is needed. Accordingly, we rec-
gmmend that the $105,000 requested for the Phase II facility be reduced

y $44,000.

Underground Storage Compliance

We recormmend deletion of Item 1760-301-036(13) because (1) the de-
partment h.as provided no information to describe the project or justify the
amount included in the budget, and (2) it is not clear that capital outlay
funds will be needed for this project, for a reduction of $12,000,000.

The budget requests $12 million for underground tank testing, monitor-
ing, permitting and replacement. The budget document indicates that
these funds would finance the first year of a multi-year program to comply
with regulations to be issued by Water Resources Control Board (WRCB),
pursuant to Chapter 1046, Statutes of 1983. Chapter 1046 established a
permitting program for the regulation and control of hazardous sub-
stances stored in underground tanks.

No information has been provided to either describe the work that




- Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES '/ 209

would be coniducted under this project or to justify the budget amount.
The department has presented no data on the number, location or con-
tents, of underground tanks for which the state is responsible. Presumably,
.. ‘this information is being compiled by the WRCB under the provisions of
. Chapter 1045, Statutes of 1983, which required a statewide inventory of
‘underground tanks. At the time this analysis was prepared, however, the
inventory results were not yet available. ' ‘ , :
Moreover, at the time this analysis was written, the WRCB regulations
were in draft form. Until the regulations are final, the need for testing,
monitoring, obtaining permits and/or replacing underground tanks can-
not be determined. _
' In short, $12 million in state funds should not be set aside for a program
‘which has not yet been developed. Once the regulations are final and the
department has obtained information on the extent of the problem that
must be addressed, the Legislature will be able to assess the need for funds.
Without final regulations, information on the scope of the problem to be
addressed, or an expenditure plan for the funds, we must recommend
deletion of this request, for a reduction of $12 million. _
According to the Department of General Services, the underground
storage compliance program will be administered within the Office of
State Architect (OSA), by the same unit which now administers the state-
wide PCB replacement program. Given the numerous delays in complet-
ing the PCB replacement projects approved by the Legislature, it may not
be appropriate to have this unit administer the underground tank pro-
gram. : :

'Replacement of PCB-Contaminated Equipment

We recommend deletion of Item 1760-311-036 because (1) the depart-
ment has submitted no information to describe the work under this
project, or justify the cost estimate, and (2) it is not clear that the project
would be initiated in the budget year, for a reduction of $850,000.

Item 1760-311-036 proposes $850,000 for replacement of electrical trans-
formers containing PCB fluids. PCBs are insulating liquids which have
been used primarily in electrical transformers and capacitators as a dielec-
tric fluid. The storage, use and disposal of PCB substances are controlled
t(% I}'X§ulations administered by tﬁe Environmental Protection Agency

The department has submitted no information to either describe the
work that would be conducted with these funds or justify the $850,000 in
the budget.

Moreover, given the Department of General Services” track record, it
“is not clear that additional work in this area would be accomplished in the
'budget year. The Legislature appropriated $3,647,000 in the 1981 Budget
Act to replace all leaking, hazardous, or PCB:-contaminated equipment.
Only $501,000 of these funds were spent in 1981-82, and the remaining
funds were reverted to the General Fund. (The Legislature provide
$3,147,000 in the 1982 Budget Act to complete the original work.) Then,
in the 1983 Budget Act, $1,806,000 was provided for the sampling, disposal
and replacement of PCB-contaminated equipment. Numerous delays in
this project made it necessary for the Legislature to reappropriate $1,426,-
000 of the 1983 funds in the 1984 Budget Act. This work still has not been
completed. Finally, an additional $2,333,000 was a]l)propriated in the 1984
Budget Act for use in complying with final regulations adopted by the
EPA concerning PCB items located in mechanical/equipment switchgear




210 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1760

DEPARTMENT ©F GENERAL SERVICES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

rooms. The EP A has not issued its final regulations regarding these items.
This record hardly provides reassurance that the department would
accomplish any substantial portion of the work for which it is requesting
funds in the 1985 Budget Bill. In any case, lacking either a description of
the work to be conducted or justification for the amount requested, we
must recommend elimination of this item, for a reduction of $850,000.

Status of New State Office Buildings is Uncertain

We recommend that the Department of General Services and the De-
partment of Finance provide an explanation to the Legislature as to (1)
why funds for working drawings and construction are not included in the
budget for the Sites 4, 5, and 1D state office buildings, and (2) how the
department proposes to complete these projects.

In the 1979 Budget Act, the Legislature provided a total of $1,103,000 to
develop preliminary plans for three new state office buildings in down-
‘town Sacramento. These buildings, as approved in 1979, would have pro-
vided office space for the Board of Equalization (Site 4), the State Lands
Commission and the Solid Waste Management Board (Site 1D), and the
Air Resources Board (Site 5). A portion of the funds were spent to develop
partial prelimninary plans, but the department delayed further design
work on these buildings.

In the 1984 Budget Act, the Legislature provided $500,000 to complete
preliminary plans for Site 4, $87,000 to complete preliminary plans for Site
1D, and $525,000 to develop new preliminary plans for Site 5. (The
proposed tenant for Site 5 was changed from the Air Resources Board to
the State Library and Board of Control.) At the time, the project schedules
anticipated that a request for working drawing and construction funds
would be included in the 1985-86 budget. :

The Governor’s Budget does not request funds for these office building
projects. Based on the Office of State Architect (OSA) project schedules,

reliminary plans for Site 1D have been completed, and preliminary plans
or Site 4 and Site 5 will be completed in April 1985 and June 1985 respec-
tively. Thus, adequate information on the amount needed for working
drawings and construction could be made available to the Legislature on
two of the three projects before the Legislature must complete action on
the Budget Bill

The October 1984, Sacramento Facilities Plan (prepared by the Depart-
ment of General Services) indicates that the state currently leases 3.3
million square feet of office space—nearly one-quarter of the privately
owned office space—in Sacramento, and that the costs for this space have
been rising steadily. The plan also indicates that the long-term costs of
leasing are higher than securing the needed space through state-owned
buildings. The Legislature has recognized the advantage to the state of
meeting ongoing space needs through state-owned facilities, and has pro-
vided funds for projects designed to reduce annual state costs by con-
structing new state office bui%dings. ;

For these reasons, we believe the department should provide the Le%if-
lature with its plans for developing the three buildings noted above. This
information should be sent to the Legislature before hearings on the
department’s budget.




Item 1760 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 211

MINOR CAPITAL OUTLAY

We recommend that Item 1760-301-036, minor projects, be reduced by
$78,000 to correct for overbudgeting errors.

The budget includes $615,000 under Item 1760-301-036(10) for eight
minor capital outlay projects for the Department of General Services. Our
analysis indicates that although these projects are justified, the depart-
ment has overbud geted various construction items such as kickplates,
locks and drinking fountains, as well as construction contingencies, for
four of these projects. The projects and our recommendations are summa-
rized in Table 3.

Table 3
Department of General Services
1985-86 Minor Capital Outiay Program
Item 1760-301-036(1)
(dollars in thousands)

Analyst’s
Department.  Recom-
Project Location Request  mendations

Handicapped Modifications—OB9 Sacramento $116 388
Handicapped Modifications—OB8 Sacramento 145 106
Handicapped Modifications Redding 35 32
Handicapped Modifications Fresno 31 31
Handicapped Modifications ........ucrismecmmsns Red Bluff 194 186
Energy Management Systern—Justice Building ........ Sacramento 30 30
Energy Management System—FTB Building ............ Sacramento 30 30
Office Alterations . Stockton _ 84 )
Totals $615 $537

Overbudgeted Construction Funds

We recommend that the amounts approved for construction in Items
1760-301-036 and 1760-311-036 be reduced by 3 percent to eliminate over-
budgeting of construction costs.

The Governor’s Budget requests approximately $14,256,000 for the con-
struction phase of capital outlay projects in 1985-86. Consistent with the
state’s budgetary practice, these amounts are based on an anticipated
construction cost index for July 1, 1985. The index level projected in the
budget was reasonable. at the time the budget was prepared. Inflation,
however, has not been as high as anticipated. Based on the most-recent
indices, adjusted by the current expected inflationary increase of about %
percent per month, construction costs in the budget are overstated by
approximately 3 percent. We therefore recommend that any funds ap-
proved for construction under this item be reduced by 3 percent, to
eliminate overbudgeting. ‘

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal subcommittees adopt supplemental report language which de-
scribes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved under this
item.




212 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1880

State and Consumer Services Agency
STATE PERSONNEL BOARD
Item 1880 from the General

Fund and Cooperative Per-
sonnel Services Revolving

Fund : _ Budget p. SCS 120
REQUESLEA 198586 <.ovreeeeeeoeeeeeereerereeseesessssesssssssemmeeseseeeseeseseessees $20,416,000
Estimated 1984-85........cccovremererereriniereeienensensesesisssesnessssseessessens 21,999,000
Actial 1983 —84 ...ttt ans 21,935,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $1,583,000 (—7.2 percent)
" Total recommended reduction .............ccvceveeeeerieercsiesnecennnenns 110,000

1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund Amount
1880-001-001—Support General $19,649,000
1880-001-667—Services to local governments Cooperative Personnel 767,000
Services Revolving
Total ' $20,416,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Staff Reductions. Recommend that, prior to budget 217
hearings, the Department of Finarnce and the State Person-
nel Board report on the impact that certain proposed per-
sonnel reductions would have on the board’s ability to
perform its statutory responsibilities.

2. Technical Reductions. Reduce Item 1850-001-001 by $102,- 218
000, Item 1880-001-677 by $8,000, and reimbursements by
$40,000. Recommend deletion of funds requested for
personal services and consulting and professional services
expenses that are overbudgeted or have not been justified.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The State Personnel Board (SPB) is a constitutional body consisting of
five members appointed by the Governor for 10-year terms. The board has
authority under the State Constitution and various statutes to adopt state
civil service rules and regulations.

An executive officer, appointed by the board, is responsible for adminis-
tering the merit aspects of the state civil service system. (The Department
of Personnel Administration (DPA), which was established effective May
1, 1981, is responsible for managing the nonmerit aspects of the state’s
Fersonnel systems.) The board and its staff also are responsible for estab-
ishing and administering, on a reimbursement basis, merit systems for
city and county welfare and civil defense employees, to ensure compli-
ance with federal requirements. :

Pursuant to the Welfare Reform Act of 1971, the board staff administers
a Career Opportunities Development (COD) program designed to create
job. opportunities for disadvantaged and minority persons within both
state and local governments.




Item 1880 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 213

The board also is responsible for coordinating affirmative action and
equal employment opportunity efforts within state and local government
agencies, in accordance with state policy and federal law.

The board has 420 personnel-years authorized in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes total expenditures of $23,710,000 from the General
Fund, Cooperative Personnel Services Revolving Fund, and reimburse-
ments for support of the SPB in 1985-86. This is $2,046,000, or 7.9 percent,
less than estimated total expenditures for the current year.

Board expenditures, exclusive of expenditures from reimbursements,
are proposed at $20,416,000, which is $1,583,000, or 7.2 percent, less than
estimated current-year expenditures. The General Fund portion of this
request amounts to $19,649,000, which is $1,130,000, or 5.4 percent, under
the current-year level. This reduction, however, would be offset by the
amount of any salary or staff benefits increase approved for the budget
year.

The budget does not include any funds for the estimated cost of General
Fund merit salary increases ($151,000 in 1985-86) or inflation adjustments
for operating expenses and equipment ($85,000). Presumably, these costs
will be financed by diverting funds budgeted for other purposes.

Table 1 summarizes expenditures and personnel-years for each of the
board’s programs, for the three-year period ending June 30, 1986. As the
table shows, the budget Eroposes to reduce SPB personnel-years in 1985-
86 by 25 percent from the current-year level

Table 1
State Personnel Board
Budget Summary
1983-84 through 1985-86
(dollars in thousands)

. Change, 1985-86
Actual Estimated  Proposed Over 1984-85

Program 1983-84 198485 - 1985-86 Amount Percent
Merit System Administration ........... $21,224 $20,869 $19,690 —$1,179 —5.6%
Appeals 2,076 2,276 2,344 68 3.0
Local Government Services .............. ’ 1,806 2,497 1,798 —699 —-280
Administrative SErvices ... 3,380 3,840 3,172 —68 —18
Distributed Administrative Services —3,816 —3,726 —3,658 68 18
Unallocated Reduction for MSA and

Operating Expenses ... — — —236 —236 NA

Total Expenditures ... $25,170 $25,756 $23.710 —$2,046 —-7.9%
Funding Source . :
General Fund $21,160 $20,779 $19,649 —$1,130 —54%
ReimbUrSCMENLS......eeevssveverrnseinscrossnis 3,935 3,757 3,294 —463 —123
Cooperative Personnel Services Re-

volving Fund.........conririsicisessne 775 1,220 767 —453 =371
Personnel-years.........commccrcnnennns 4748 420.0 3149 —105.1 -25.0

The baseline and program changes proposed for the budget year are
displayed in Table 2. The budgeted decrease in expenditures is primarily
attributable to a reduction of (1) 42.1 positions and $1,237,000 in the merit
system administration program, made possible by the proposed extension




214 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1880

STATE PERSONNEL BOARD—Continved »
of decentralized selection to additional agencies and (2) 55.4 positions and

$852,000 in the local government services program, made possible by a
proposed restructuring of the program.

Table 2

State Personnel Board
Proposed 1985-86 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

Cooperative
Personnel
Services
General Revolving Reim-
Fund Fund bursements Total

1984-85 Expenditures (Revised) ......... $20,779 $1,220 $3,757 $25,756
Baseline Adjustments :
Personal SETVICES w.u...rmremmeicresssessens $107 $21 $20 - §148
Operating Expenses — 63 32 95
Technical Correction .....sereresncenne — — —200 —200

Subtotals, Baseline Adjustments...... ($107) ($84) (—$148) ($43)
Program Changes
Reduction in Merit Systems Administra-

tion and Administrative - Services )

Program —$1,237 — — —$1,237
Reduction in Local Government Serv-

ices Programs ........ecmmncnnnscens —_ —$537 —$315 —852

Subtotals, Program Changes............ (—$1,237) (—$537) (—$315) (—$2,089)
1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) .......... $19,649 $767 $3,204 $23,710
Change from 1984-85:

Amount —$1,130 —$453 —$463 —$2,046
Percent —5.4% —37.1% —12.3% —7.9%

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
A. THE IMPACT OF STAFFING REDUCTIONS

The budget proposes to reduce staffing for the board in three different
ways:

o Increase Salary Savings. The budget proposes a salary savings rate
of 7.8 percent, which is 2.8 percentage points higher than the current-
year salary savings requirement.

« Fxpand the Decentralized Employee Selection Program. The
budget proposes to eliminate 42.1 positions ($1,237,000) by accelerat-
ing implementation of the decentralized selection program.

¢ Restructure the Local Government Services Program. The Gover-
nor proposes that a Joint Powers Authority be authorized to provide
personnel services to local governments, in lieu of using SPB staff, and
the budget reflects elimination of 55.4 positions in recognition of this
proposed change.

Our review of the 1985-86 budget request for the board indicates that
SPB miay not have the resources it needs to perform its statutory functions.
The reasons for this conclusion are discussed in the following three sec-
tions.




Item 1880 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 215

Board May Not Be Able to Achieve Increased Salary Savings Level

The 1985-86 budget anticipates that salary savings will be $689,000, or
7.8 percent of total salaries and wages. This assumes that the equivalent
of 26.3 of the board’s 341.2 proposed positions will be vacant throughout
the fiscal year. In the current year, however, salary savings are expected
to be $559,000, or 5.0 percent of total salaries and wages.

Our review of board vacancy reports and personal services costs for
1982-83, 1983—84, and the first half of 1984-85 indicates that in order to
achieve a 7.8 percent salary savings rate, the board will in 1985-86 have
to hold positions vacant beyond the normal turnover period. This conclu-
sion is based on two factors. First, the SPB’s salary savings have been less
than 7 percent in each of the last three years (6.3 percent in 1982-83, 5.9
percent in 1983-84, and 4.0 percent in 1984-85). Second, the vacancy rate
is likely to be lower than normal in the budget year if other changes
proposed in the Governor’s Budget are approved. As noted above, the
1985-86 budget proposes to eliminate every position in the Local Govern-
ment Services Division (LGSD)—a reduction of 55.4 positions. Our re-
view indicates, however, that in those months when the SPB’s vacancy
rate exceeded 6 percent, the LGSD usually accounted for a significant
portion of the vacancies. Thus, SPB vacancy rates probably would be
considerably lower than in the past if the LGSD were eliminated.

Similarly, salary savings is likely to be below normal if the proposal to

accelerate the decentralized testing program is approved. This is because
the board would have to “absorb” many of the proposed staff reductions
(42.1 personnel-years) by moving people associated with eliminated posi-
tions into other vacant positions.
- Neither the board nor the Department of Finance (DOF) could pro-
vide any reason why the normal salary savings rate in 1985-86 will be
higher than what it has been in the past. As noted above, the opposite is
more likely to occur. Consequently, the budget’s proposal to increase the
rate to 7.8 percent appears to be nothing more than an unallocated staffing
cut. The board will have to absorb this cut by holding vacant positions that
are justified on a workload basis. We believe it is likely that this would
reduce the level of services provided in personnel selection, affirmative
action, or appeals.

Decentralized Employee Selection Program

Background. In 1981, the SPB initiated on a pilot basis.a decentral-
ized employee selection program (DESP). Under decentralized selection,
the line agency—rather than SPB—administers the entire civil service
selection proeess in filling its vacancies. The program advantages of this

rocess are that the department can administer the selection process
aster and at o greater cost than the SPB. When a department is selected
for participation in the program and successfully completes a probationary
period (usually up to one year), it can then be allocated the examining
resources previously budgeted for SPB. _

The board originally expected that most departments which wanted to
participate in the program would be involved by 1986-87. Since 1981, 15
departments have completed their probationary period and have con-
tinued to participate in the program. An additional seven departments are
beginning their probationary period in the current year.

During the first two years of the program, the following resources as-
sociated with decentralized selection were eliminated from SPB’s budget:
(1) $158,000 and 5.7 positions; and (2) $297,000 and 8.0 positions. Only four

879437




216 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1880

STATE PERSONNEL BOARD—Continved

of the 15 participating departments, however, have actually received addi-
tional resources to implement the program. A total of $316,000 ($54,000
General Fund) and 11.5 personnel-years was provided to these depart-
ments. DOF staff reportecf) during the 1984-85 budget hearings that al{)oca-
tions to departments for decentralized testing were not necessarily linked
to SPB bpgget reductions.

Budget Proposal for 1985-86. The budget proposes to accelerate
and expand the DESP, thereby making possible the elimination of all SPB
resources associated with the employee selection program—42.1 person-
nel-years anel $1,237,000. Specifically, the budget proposal would require
the board to complete the full implementation of the DESP by June 30,
1985, rather than in 1986-87 as planned. To accomplish this objective, the
board plans to require all currently nonparticipating departments with
more than 100 employees (34 departments) to begin full participation in
the program by the end of the current year. This, in effect, would elimi-
nate the probationary period for the new departments.

Qur analysis of the budget proposal and the SPB’s compliance plans
indicate that: :

o The Proposed Staffing Reduction is Greater Than the Proposed Work-
load Reduction. In our review, we found that SPB has 28 posi-
tions and $830,000 assigned to manage the personnel workload of
these 34 departments. Thus, the proposal to reduce 42.1 positions and
$1,237,000 actually would result in éliminating 14.1 positions currently
assigned to workload associated with centralized exams.

o New Participants May Not Be Ready to Assume Responsibility by
Start of Fiscal Year. Before departments’assume full testing re-
sponsibility, SPB oversees their activities during the probationary
period to ensure that they comply with state merit system require-
ments. It is unclear to us how 34 c{epartments—over twice the num-
ber of agencies which have assumed full testing responsibilities during
the four-year life of the program—can be “brought aboard” the pro-
gram by July 1, 1985. '

o New Participants in the Program Would Not Receive Additional Staff-
ing or Funding. Thus, the 34 departments that would be required
to take over the selection process would have to absorb the costs
associated with this major new duty.

Consequently, we conclude that; under the budget proposal: (1) the
board may have to reduce other activities in order to comply with the
required personnel reductions; (2) all departments may not be able to
assume full responsibility for the program by July 1, 1985, and (3) par-
ticcilpating departments may have to reduce other program activities in
gr er to provide for the personnel costs associated with these new DESP

uties.

Local Government Services Program

The Local Government Services Program (LGSP) consists of two inter-
related elements: (1) Merit Systems Service (MSS) and (2) Cooperative
Personnel Services (CPS). Under the MSS program, the SPB approves or
operates merit systems for a number of local government jurisdictions, in
accordance with state law (Government Code Sections 19800-19810) . This
program operates on a fully reimbursable basis. Under the CPS program,
the board provides recruitment, selection and other technical personnel




Item 1880 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 217

services to local government agencies. All program costs are paid by local
agencies through reimbursements to the state Cooperative Personnel
Services Revolving Fund (Item 1880-001-677). :

The 1985-86 budget proposes to completely change the way these serv-
ices are provided to local governments. The personnel services currently
providec? by state personnel in the LGSP would, instead, be provided
throu%h a Joint Powers Authority (JPA), governed by local government
officials and representatives of SPB. The board would continue to collect
reimbursernents from local governments for the personnel services re-

uested by’ local agencies. It would then contract with the JPA to provide
these services. e

From a budgetary standpoint, this change would have no significant
effect. The proposal, however, allows the budget to show the elimination
of all 55.4 personnel-years associated with the program. , .

It is not €lear to us why the administration is proposing a change in the
way these services are provided to local governments. We are not aware
of any problems with the existing program, and the administration has
provided no evidence that the proposed Joint Powers Authority would
result in greater efficiencies or increased benefits.

While the proposal appears to have no significant implications for the
programn—good or bad—other than to make possible a reduction in the
number of state employees, it does raise two legal issues.

« First, as noted above, SPB is required by law to establish, maintain,
and review personnel standards for local government merit systems.
If these personnel functions are delegated to the JPA, the board may
not be in a position to fulfill its statutory responsibilities. .

e Second, the proposal to transfer the LGSP’s workload to the JPA,
thereby eliminating 55.4 state personnel-years, may be in conflict with
case law which defines when personal services contracting is allowed.

Conclusion

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the Department of Fi-
nance and the State Personnel Board report to the fiscal committees on the
extent to which staffing reductions proposed for 1985-86 will allow the
board and other affected departments to carry out their merit system
responsibilities.

Given the above, we believe there is a reasonable basis for questioning
the ability of the SPB and the 34 participatin%)departments to carry out
their merit system and examination responsibilities in 1985-86 without
having to redirect funds away from other legislatively approved activities.
Accordingly, we recommend that the Department of Finance and the
State Personnel Board provide the fiscal committees with their responses
to the following questions:

e Salary Savings. Which SPB programs or activities will have to
hold vacant positions open in order to meet the proposed 7.8 percent
salary savings requirement in 1985-867 How will these “artificial”
vacaneies affect the board’s ability to meet its constitutional and statu-
tory responsibilities?

e Decentralized Selection. (1) Which SPB programs will “absorb”
the DESP personnel reductions which are in excess of the workload
proposed to be transferred from the board? (2) What activities now
condueted by .participating departments will be reduced in order to
“free up” the money needed to finance their new selection respon-




218 / STATE ANID CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1900

STATE PERSONNEL BOARD—Continued

sibilities? and (3) Are departments capable of adequately assuming
their new examination duties by July 1, 1985?

B. OTHER ISSUES
Technical Budgeting Recommendations
We recommend a reduction of $150,000 ($102,000 in Item 1850-001-001,
$8,000 in Item 1880-001-677, and $40,000 in reimbursements) in order to
eliminate overbudgeting as follows:

« The budget underestimates by $116,000 (all funds) the savings as-
sociated with eliminating positions in the merit system administration
and local government services programs.

¢ The amount budgeted for external contracts exceeds by $34,000
(reimbursements) the amount justified in the Supplementary Sched-
ule of Consultant and Professional Services.

State and Consumer Services Agency
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Item 1900 from the General

Fund, Public Employees’
Retirement Fund, and other

funds Budget p. SCS 127
Requested 1985—86 .........cccoomrmreserniresereenisuninasssssssessssssssssssaens $33,465,000
Estimated 1984-—85........ccoeernueinnincnnienenssesasisssissssssssasssesens 33,629,000

Actual 1983-84 ...ttt ne e sne e st nenenes 28,267,000
Requested decrease (excluding amount )
for salary inereases) $164,000 (—0.5 percent)
Total recommended reduction ..........coeeeeeevceverernrnneseseeseenns 151,000
Recommendation: pending ...........ooceererneenseenressecseessnerensseesens 917,000

1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund Amount

1900-001-001—Social Security Administration- General $61,000

1900-001-815—Retirement Administration Judges’ Retirement 177,000

1900-001-820—Retirement Administration Legislators’ Retirement 111,000

1900-001-830—Retirement Administration Public Employees’ Retire- 30,147,000
ment

1900-001-950—Health Benefit Administration Public Employees’ Contin- 2,634,000

gency Reserve
1900-001-962—Retirement Administration Volunteer Firefighters’ 46,000
' Length of Service Award

Ch. 674/84—Current-Year Balance Available for ~ Public Employees’ Retire- 289,000
Retirement Administration ment

Total $33,465,000

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Data Processing Funds. Reduce Item 1900-001-830 by $151,- 222
000. Recommend deletion because the request for addi-




Item 1900 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 219

tional data processing resources constitutes contingency
budgeting.

2. Investment Services. = Withhold recommendation on 223
$667,000 budgeted for additional investment services, pend-
ing receipt and analysis of a detailed expenditure plan.

3. Funds for Management Study Recommendations. With- 223
hold recormmendation on $250,000 budgeted for implemen-
tation of management study’s recommendations, pending
receipt and analysis of a detailed expenditure plan.

4. Public Employees’ Contingency Reserve Fund. Recom- 225
mend that the Department of Finance report at budget
hearings regarding (a) the reversion of surplus monies in
the fund and (b) the recapture of overbudgeted funds in
1984-85.

5. Public Employees’ Contingency Reserve Fund. Recom- 225
mend that legislation be enacted to terminate the Public
Employees’ Contingency Reserve Fund.

6. Administration of Health Benefits. Recommend that 226
legislation be enacted to transfer administration of health
benefits from the PERS to the Department of Personnel
Administration.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) administers retire-
ment, health and related benefit programs that serve over one million
active and retired public employees. The participants in these programs
include state constitutional officers, members of the Legislature, judges,
state employees, most nonteaching school employees and other California
public employees whose employers elect to contract for the benefits avail-
able through the system.

Table 1

Public Employees’ Retirement System
Contribution Rates
(percent of salary)

1984-85
Employees
Not in
In Social Security Social Security
Rate on Rate on
‘Monthly Salary Monthly Salary
Salary Over Salary Over
PERS Membership Employers Threshold ~ Threshold ~ Threshold ~ Threshold
State Miscellaneous ..........ccevererecnns 17.604 * $513 5.0% $317 6.0%
State Industrial .........coevmiemmsisicsonens 19976 513 5.0 317 6.0
State Safety . 20.518 b —b 317 6.0
Peace Officer/Firefighter ....ccceuees 24310 —b b 238 80
Highway Patrol.........mmmmsmone: 25,992 —b b 863 80
Local Nonteaching School Em-
ployees 12.378 133 7.0 0 7.0
Local Contracting Agency Em-
PlOYEES .oovvvveeanncrrismnninssessssssseaens Various ¢ Various ¢ Various ¢

2 This is the effective annual rate for 1984-85.

b Members not in Social Security.

¢ Varies, dependingr on the membership classification of the employees and benefit provisions of the
contract with PPERS,




220/ STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES ‘Ttem 1900

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM—Continued

The PERS also administers the coverage and reporting aspects of the
Federal Old Age Survivors, Disability and Health Insurance program (So-
cial Security), which is now mandatory for state employees and is available
to those local public workers whose employers elect such: coverage.

Table 1 shows the PERS contribution rates for retirement benefits paid
by the employer and employee-members during 1984-85.

The system administers a number of alternative retirement plans,
through which the state and contracting agencies provide their employees
a variety of benefits. The costs of these benefits are paid from employer
and employee contributions equal to specified percentages: of .each par-
ticipating employee’s salary. These contributions are designed to finance
the long-term, actuarial cost of the various benefits provided. For state
employees and nonteaching local school employees, the contribution rates
are determined by state law, and are adjusted whenever a statutory
change is made in the benefits. For contracting local agencies, the employ-
er and employee rates are determined by PERS actuaries, based on the
cost of the particular benefit package approved by the respective govern-
ing bodies of these agencies. '

Table 2
Public Employees’ Retirement System
Budget Summary )
1983-84 through 1985-86
(dollars in thousands)

Personnel-Years : Expenditures
Actual  Estimated Proposed - . Actual . Estimated - Proposed
Program 1983-84 198485 198586 - - 1983-84- ~ 1984-85 - 198586
Retirement 613.6 643.3 6154  $25309 $30,158 - $30,155
Social Security......c.cccevrverrnisinsrenss 16.5 16.4 16.0 612 675 690
Health Benefits.. 51.1 50.9 490 2,512 2,699 2,558
Redesign Project ...cocoeecircvnnveenane 11.3 13.5 129 673 976 1,010
Administration (Distributed to
other programs) ...........uce... (235.7)  (242.1)  (2270)  (13506)  (16615)  (17419)
Unallocated General Fund Re- ]
Coduction ® et —_ - - - — -9
Legislative Mandates..........cco..... — — — (9367)°  (8265)"  (8,265)°
Totals 692.5 724.1 693.3 $29,106 $34,508 $34,411
Reimbursements 839 879 946
Net Totals : $28,267 $33,629 $33,465
Funding Source
General Fund. $186 $61 $61
Public Employees” Retirement Fund 25,512 30404  30436°
Public Employees” Contingency Reserve Fund...........cccouecens ' 2482 2722 2,634
Legislators’ Retirement Fund 87 156 111
Judges’ Retirement Fund —d 2204 177
Volunteer Firefighters Length of Service Award Fund................ — 66 46

2 Decrease in merit salary adjustments and operating expenses.

b These expenditures are budgeted under Item 9680. ’

¢ Includes $289,000 in current-year unencumbered balances from the amount appropriated by Ch 674/84
(AB 529) for administration of the Two-Tier Retirement Program. = : :

4 Beginning in 1984-85, administrative expenses for the Judges’ Retirement System are appropriated from
the Judges’ Retirement Fund, rather than from the General Fund. .




Item 1900 ' STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 221

The health benefits program offers state employees and other public
employees a number of basic and major medical plans on a premium-
sharing basis. :

The PERS is managed by a 13-member Board of Administration, the
members of which are appointed, elected by specified membership
groups, or assigned by statute. ,

In the current year, the PERS staff consists of 724 personnel-years.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes total expenditures. (excluding reimbursements) of
$33,465,000 for administrative support of the PERS in 1985-86. This is
$164,000, or 0.5 percent, less than current-year expenditures for this pur-
pose. This decrease, however, will be more than offset by the cost of any
salary or staff benefits increase that may be approved for 1985-86.

A surnmary of the PERS budget for the three-year period ending June
30, 1986, is provided in Table 2. ;

Table 3

Public E;hployees’ Retirement System
Proposed 1985-86 Budget Changes
{dollars in thousands)

. All Funds*
1984-85 Expenditures (Revised) : $33,629
Baseline Adjustments
Salary Increase 117
Reduced Pro Rata Charges -971
Increased Reimbursements —67
Reduction in Administrative Positions ~94
Increased Salary Savings Requirement —644
Net Adjustment for Actuarial Valuations —55
Relocation Expenses 149

Subtotal, Baseline Adjustments (—$1,565)
Workload Changes ,
Board Mémber Elections : 196
Second-Tier Retirement Program 289
Peace Officer/ Firefighter Membership. . 107
Member Services and Tax-Withholding Units 110
Disability Investigations : 120
Other Workload Changes 37

Silptotal, Workload Changes ($859)
Program Changes , ‘
Update Mailroom and Data Processing Equipment 302
Newsletter for Retirees . 89
Contingency Data Processing Assistance 151

Subtotal, Program Changes ($542)
1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) $33,465
Change from 1984-85: . :

Amount.......... —-164

Percent —0.5%

2 Over 90 percent of total PERS expenditures are from the Public Employees’ Retirement Fund. The
totals, however, also include expenditures from the Public Employees’ Contingency Reserve Fund,
the Legislators’ and Judges’ Retirement Funds, the Volunteers Firefighters Length of Service Award
Fund, and the General Fund.




222 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1900

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM—Continved -

" Table 3 categorizes the major budget-year changes as either (1) base-
line adjustments, (2) workload changes or' (3) program changes. The
major baseline adjustments include a reduction of $971,000, to account for
adjustments in the system’s pro rata charges, and a reduction of $644,000,
to account for an increase in the required salary savings rate from 6.8
percent in the current year to 9.7 percent in the budget year.

Significant workload changes include additional funds for the full-year
implementation of the “Two-Tier” retirement program ($289,000) and a
new Peace Officer/Firefighter membership and benefit program ($107,-
000) . In addition, $196,000 is budgeted for PERS administrative costs as-
sociated with the election of several members of the system’s Board of
Administration. The major program changes proposed in 1985-86 include
$302,000 for updating the PERS mailroom an(f) data processing equipment
(including the purchase of several personal computers for routine data-
gathering, storage, and calculation functions).

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Budget Proposes Excessive Level of Salary Savings

As noted above, the budget proposes to increase the system’s salary
savings level from 6.8 percent in the current year to 9.7 percent in the
budget level. This is a significant increase to what was already a high salary
savings requirement in 1984-85.

The budget offers no indication as to why PERS should expect such a
large increase in salary savings in 1985-86. To the extent that the system
does not realize this projected level of salary savings through normal
attrition, this requirement will have the same effect as an unallocated
reduction in the system’s budget. To absorb such a reduction, PERS would
probably have to cut staff in member services, its major program activity.

Augmentation for Data Processing Amounts to Contingency Budgeting

We recommend that $151,000 requested from the Public Employees’
Retirement Fund (Item 1900-001-830) for unanticipated data processing
workload that may arise in 1955-86 be deleted in order to eliminate contin-
gency budgeting and strengthen legislative control of expenditures.

The budget proposes $151,000 in consultant and professional services
funds to contract for data processing services on an “as-needed basis,” in
order to handle unanticipated data processing workload during 1985-86.
These services would be obtained either from the Department of General
Services or from the private sector.

According to the PERS, the system encounters unanticipated workload
each year, primarily as a result of legislation that imposes additional, un-
funded administrative costs. In past years, the PERS did not budget for this
workload, since the magnitude of the work could not be estimated in
advance. Instead, the system transferred temporarily EDP staff from its
Redesign Project (an ongoing project to automate the PERS information
and service programs) to hamfle this workload. According to the PERS,
however, these redirections caused interruptions and delays in the Rede-
sign Project.

Our analysis indicates that the system’s request amounts to contingency
budgeting. We have consistently recommended, and the Legislature has




Item 1900 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 223

generally agreed, that contingency budgeting is inappropriate. All state
agencies may experience unanticipated demands on tﬁeir staffs during the
course of a year. In most cases, these demands can be absorbed without
hindering the agency’s performance of its primary mission. Where it is not
able to abseorb these costs, the budget provides a means for securing the
additional funds that are needed: the Reserve for Contingencies or Emer-
gencies (Item 9840). Consequently, contingency budgeting of the type
proposed by PERS is unnecessary. In addition, it Kas two drawbacks. First,
it needlessly inflates the size of the budget, and can tie-up funds that may
be needed for other purposes. Second, it weakens legislative control of the
budget by building in excess funds that can then be allocated by the
agency, rather than by the Legislature.

I, indeed, legislation imposing new administrative costs on the system
is enacted during 1985-86, these costs should be funded through that
legislation, so that legislative control of expenditures is not weakened.

For this reason, we recommend that this proposed expenditure be de-
leted, for a savings of $151,000 to the Public Employees’ Reserve Fund.

PERS Has No Plan for Spending Investment Office Funds

We withhold recommendation on $667,000 requested from the Public
Employees’ Retirement Fund (Item 1900-001-830) for the PERS Invest-
ment Office, pending receipt and analysis of a specific expenditure plan.

In 1984-85, the PERS investment program was augmented by $667,000
so that the system could develop and implement a revised investment
strategy and make related changes in investment personnel. At the time
this analysis was prepared, PERS had not spent any of these funds. We
understand that the system is in the process of preparing an overall plan
for its investment program, which probably wifl) be submitted to the ad-
ministration and the Legislature this spring. Consequently, it is likely that
ligt)tgle’ if any, of the current-year augmentation wiﬂ be spent by June 30,
1985.

The budget proposes to carry forward the $667,000 augmentation into
the budget year. However, until PERS has prepared and presented its
plan for using the requested funds, there is no way to analyze the request.
Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $667,000 requested
from the Public Employees’ Retirement Fund, pending receipt and analy-
sis of this PERS investment plan. .

PERS Has No Pian for Implementation of Management
.Study Recommendations ’

We withhold recommendation on $250,000 requested from the Public
Employees’ Retirement Fund (Item 1900-001-830) to implement recom-
mendations contained in a management report, pending receipt and analy-
sis of a specific expenditure plan for the funds. v

The Gowvernor’s Budget requests $250,000 for the PERS to use in imple-
menting the recommendations contained in a management report on the
system issued by a private consulting firm in November 1984. The PERS’
budget for 1984-85 also includes $230,000 for the same purpose.

The PERS management has appointed an internal task force to select
specific ways of expending the $250,000 provided by the 1984 Budget Act
to implement the recommendations contained in the management re-
Eort. According to the PERS, a listing of the proposed expenditures will

e submitted to Department of Finance and to the Legislature prior to
legislative hearings on the PERS’ budget for 1985-86. We believe it is




224 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES ' Item 1900

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM—Continved

unlikely that much, if any, of the $250,000 will be expended in the current
year. : ‘ :

Until we have received and reviewed the system’s expenditure plan for
these funds, we cannot evaluate this request. Accordingly, we withhold
recommendation- on the $250,000, pending receipt of the forthcoming
information. ' 3 , "

Participation in “Two-Tier” Is Significantly Below Projections

Chapter 674, Statutes of 1984 (AB 529), provided certain state miscella-
neous members of the PERS with the opportunity to elect a lower-tier
retirement plan. This plan, referred to as “Two-Tier,” provides about
one-half the benefits offered under the current plan, but requires no
em(floyee contributions. “Two-Tier” is optional both for existing members
and new employees. The 100,000 eligible PERS miscellaneous members
can choose “Two-Tier” during annual “window” periods. The first such
enrollment period ended January 1, 1985. ‘

" At the timé this analysis was written (late January 1985), preliminary
information indicated that about 8,000, or 8 percent, of eligible PERS
members had elected the second-tier retirement plan- during the’ first
“window” period. . : v

Thus, it appears that the election rate was significantly lower than the
30 percent rate projected by the Department of Personnel Administration
during deliberations ‘on Chapter 674 and used by the PERS actuaries last
year in calculating the state’s contribution rate to the system during the
current year. Based on the assumed 30 percent participation rate, the
PERS lowered the state’s contribution rate from 18.262 percent of a mis-
cellaneous member’s salary to 17.604 percent. Given actual participation,
however, it may be necessary for PERS to increase the state’s rate in
1985-86. - :

ADMINISTRATION OF HEALTH BENEFITS
The Public Employees’ Contingency Reserve Fund

Under the Public Employees’ Medical and Hospital Care Act of 1961, the
PERS is responsible for providing medical insurance coverage for active
and retired PERS members through carriers who contract with the sys-
tem. In support of this program, the PERS also administers the Public
Employees’ Contingency Reserve Fund (PECRF)?

Tge PECRF was established for two purposes. First, it provides a source
of funding for the administrative costs incurred by PERS in carrying out
its responsibilities under the 1961 act. Second, it serves as a special reserve
which can be used, among other things, to: (1) defray future health insur-
ance premium increases, (2) reduce contributions by employers and em-
ployees, and (3) increase health plan benefits. :

The PECREF is funded by two separate “surcharges” on employers (that
is, state and contracting local governments) that are calculated as a per-
centage of the gross health insurance premiums they pay. The PERS board
is authorized by law to set a rate of up to 2 percent of gross premiums to
pay for administrative costs, and a rate of up to 4 percent for the special
reserve. “

In the current year, the Legislature took several actions with regard to
the PECREF. First, the Legislature amended existing law to require annual
legislative appro val of the PECRF surcharge rates authorized by the PERS




Item 1900 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 225

board. To implement this change and to accomplish other ends, the Legis- -
lature added Control Section 4.20 to the 1984 Budget Act. This section:

« Required the Controller to revert to employers, the PECRF surplus
that existed as of June 30, 1984. A multimillion dollar surplus had
accumulated, primarily because expected special reserve liabilities
did not materialize. o v '

¢ Provided the mechanism whereby the Legislature approves each
year the PECRF surcharge rates. For 1984-85, the rates were set at
0.7 percent for administrative costs and 2.0 percent for the special
reserve. ' .

o Required the Department of Finance (DOF) to recapture any funds .,
provided in agencies’ 1984=85 budgets which were in excess of the
rates approved by the Legislature. Since agencies were authorized to
budget for a total PECRF rate of 3.5 percent in 1984-85, as compared
to the 2.7 }iercent rate finally approved by the Legislature, there were

a : o

substantial amounts to be recaptured.

Department of Finance Should Report on Implementation of
Control Section 4.20 ‘ ' '

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the Department of Fi-
nance report to the Legislature on: (1) the reversion of the PECRF’s
surplus as of June 30, 1984, and (2) the recapture of overbudgeted funds
in 1984-85. R '

Our review of the Governor’s Budget indicates that the provisions of
Control Section 4.20 of the 1984 Budget Act have not been fully imple-
mented. First, the fund condition statement on the PECRF (Governor’s
Budget, page SCS 133). indicates that the June 30, 1984 fund surplus— -
shown as almost $16 million ($8.6 million General Fund)-—has not been
reverted to employers, as required by Section 4.20.. e
Second, our review also ingicates that the DOF has not recaptured all
of the funds overbudgeted for PECRF surcharge rates in the current year.
In recent instructions to .agencies, the department properly instructed
them to reduce current-year and budget-year baseline expenditures .for
these overbudgeted health care costs. The department did not, however,
ensure that state agencies actually made these reductions. Information
provided by the DOF indicates that only 16 agencies have made reduc-
tions in their budget for the current year, resulting in savings of $110,000. -
This amount is far less than the $3.2 million in savings that the Legislature
anticipated when it adopted Section 4.20. . ‘ .
In light of the above, we recommend that the Department of Finance
report to the budget committees on: .
'« When surplus PECRF funds (as of June 30, 1984) will be reverted to
employers; and T s

¢ What actions the department will take to ensure that (1) current-year -
agency budgets are reduced in accordance with Section 4.20,.and (2)
the required 1984-85 reductions have not been carried forward into
1985-86 budgets. .. B .

PECRF Should Be Terminated _ _ ,

We recommend that legislation be enacted to terminate the PECRF
because the cost of administering health benefits and special reserves can
be provided in a more direct manner. . .

Our analy-sis of the PECRF indicates that its purposes could be achieved
in a simpler, more direct fashion. For example, we see no reason why




226 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1900

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM—Continued

PERS administrative costs should be financed by a surcharge on total
health premium costs, as there is not necessarily a relationship between
administrative costs and health premium costs. A more direct approach
would be simEIy to appropriate the amount needed for PERS administra-
tive costs in the Budget Bill, and have agencies reimburse the system for
these costs. This is the way the Department of Personnel Administration
is paid for the administrative costs it incurs in connection with the dental
care program. :

Similarly, we can find no good reason to fund any special one-time
expenditures—which is what the special reserve recently has been used
for—through a surcharge on health premiums. If the Legislature, for ex-
ample, wants to provide a special subsidy to a health care provider, it can
a};l)propriate funds directly for that purpose. In fact, given the way in which
the PECRF special reserve has been used, it would seem more appropri-
ate for the Augmentation for Employee Compensation item (9800) to
fund such expenditures. This item currently funds increases in the cost of
health benefits for annuitants, a purpose similar to those funded by the
PECREF special reserve.

Given the problems that the Legislature has encountered in properly
budgeting for PECRF expenditures (see above) and holding the PERS
accountable for how PECRF funds are used, we recommend that legisla-
tion be enacted terminating the PECRF, and that more direct means be
used to accomplish the Legislature’s purposes.

Administration of Health Benefits Program Should Be
Transferred to Department of Personnel Administration

We recommend that legislation be enacted to transfer administration of
health benefits from the PERS to the Department of Personnel Adminis-
tration (DPA).

The Public Employees’ Medical and Hospital Care Act of 1961 assigned
responsibility for administering health benefits to the PERS Board of
Administration. Under this act, the PERS board—with the support of
PERS Health Benefit Division staff—negotiates the level of benefits and
premiums with each of the providers. Once these negotiations are com-
Eleted, the PERS board contracts with each provider for the agreed-upon

enefits during the contract year, which runs from August 1 through the
end of the following July. Funding for state employee benefits is budgeted
by state agencies, based on an estimate of costs provided by the Depart-
ment of Finance.

In 1961, there was no central agency responsible for the administration
of state employee benefits other than PERS. Consequently, the Legisla-
ture assigned administration of health benefits to PERS.

Since the PERS was given this responsibility, however, the structure of
state government has changed. In 1981, the Department of Personnel
Administration (DPA), was established to manage the nonmerit aspects
of the state’s personnel system. The DPA is responsible for the administra-
tion of all matters related to state employee relations, including employee
compensation packages, job classifications, layoff and grievance processes,
performance evaluation procedures, and statewide training policies.

Furthermore, the DPA administers virtually all of the state benefit
Frograms, including dental benefits, per diem and travel expenses, uni-

orm allowances, employee assistance programs, and the deferred com-




Item 1920 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 227

gensation rogram. In fact, with the exception of health benefits, the only
enefits administered outside the department that we know of are the
retirement-related benefits provided by PERS.

Our analysis indicates that responsibility for the administration of health
benefits should also be assigned to the DPA. This would be consistent with
DPA'’s statutory responsibility in the area of benefits administration. In
addition, since DPA is already responsible for administering the state
dental program, shifting responsibiﬂty for the administration of health
benefits from PERS to DPA would consolidate in one agency the adminis-
tration of all health-related benefits. This would enable the state to better
respond to changes in the way health benefits are provided in the future.

Finally, the current arrangement makes it difficult for the state to im-
gllement successfully the State Employer-Employee Relations Act. We can

d no convincing reason why the PERS board, an independent entity
having no overall responsibility for the negotiation and adpministration of
state employee benefits, should be in charge of this one major benefit.

For these reasons, we recommend that the appropriate sections of the
Government Code be amended to transfer the administration of health
benefits from the PERS to the DPA.

State and Consumer Services Agency
STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Item 1920 from the State Teach-
ers’ Retirement Fund and

other funds Budget p. SCS 135
Requested 1985-86 .........ccocorrrinrneecsrisssinssiaresssssssrssssassesssssssnns $14,015,000
Estimated 1084-=8B5........ccvivmierereieccsieneiesesnssssssessnsssesssssssssessses 13,285,000
ACtUAl 198384 ....crireieriicrenisensereeesssesessessesessessesssesessnssesses 11,775,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $730,000 (+5.5 percent)
Total recornmended reduCtion .........rerrereneeeeesiieeserennnns 86,000

1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund - Amount
1920-001-835—Retirement administration State Teachers’ Retirement $13,856,000
Education Code Section 24701—COLA adminis-  State Teachers’ Retirement 97,000
tration (Retirees’ Purchasing Pow-
er Protection Account)
1920-001-963—Annuity administration Teacher Tax-Sheltered An- 62,000
nuity
Total $14,015,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Computer System Operators. Shift $84,000 in Item 1920-001- 231
835 from operating expenses to personal services. Rec-
ommend that the STRS hire two system software specialists
in the budget year, rather than contract for computer-relat-
ed services, since the system will need such assistance “in-




228 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES : Item 1920

STATE TEACHERS” RETIREMENT SYSTEM—Continued

house” on an ongoing basis.

2. Investment Clerical Support. Reduce Item 1920-001-835 by 231
$56,000. Recommend deletion of funds budgeted for
contract clerical services in the investments office, because
the need for additional clerical support in the budget year
has not been established.

3. Technical Budgeting Issue. Reduce Item 1920-001-835 by 232
$30,000. Recommend deletion of funds to correct for
overbudgeting of contract legal services.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The State Teachers’ Retirement System (STRS) was established in 1913
as a statewide system for providing retirement benefits to public school
teachers. Currently, the STRS serves nearly 400,000 active and retired
members. The system is managed by the State Teachers™ Retirement
Board, and is under the administrative jurisdiction of the State and Con-
sumer Services Agency.

Table 1
State Teachers’ Retirement System
Budget Summary
1983-84 through. 1985-86
{doliars in thousands)

Change, 1985-86
Actual  Estimated Proposed Over 1984-85
Program 1983-84 198485  1985-86 Amount Percent
Operations:
Administration $269 $370 $373 $3 0.8%
Data Processing 1,660 2,158 2,320 162 75
External Operations ... 943 1,238 1,286 48 39
Member ServiCes..........cvmrmsmeenmnsssesses 3,151 3,804 3,887 83 2.2
Subtotals, Operations .........scsrisees ($6,023) ($7,570) ($7,866) ($296) (3.9%)
Investment Services ..........cuuerenrrrsnsiesseens $179 $719 $454 —$265 —3.7%
Administration: .
Accounting $1,148 $1,534 $1,664 $130 85%
Executive Office ......cuvvevverimrerivnrenerenernnes 1,627 998 975 —23 —-23
Management Services ... 3,106 2,452 2,915 463 189
Program and POlicy .......ucoismiimmnns — 270 449 179 66.3
Subtotals, Administration .............. ($5,881) ($5,254) ($6,003) ($749) (14.3%)
Total EXPenditures ............occemesismesimsinses $12,083 $13,543 $14,323 $780 58%
Reimbursements ............ocemnreevensieenes —308 —258 —308 50 194
Total Expenditures (net) ... $11775 $13,285 $14,015 $730 5.5%
Funding Sources
Teachers’ Retirement Fund................ $11,534 $13126 $13,856 $730 5.6%

Teacher Tax-Sheltered Annuity Fund.. 56 62 62 0 —
Retirees’ Purchasing Power Protection .

Account, Teachers’ Retirement

Fund 185 97 97 0 -

Personnel-years 273 298.4 293.3 =51 -17%




Item 1920 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 229

The primary responsibilities of the STRS include: (1) maintaining a
fiscally sound plan for funding approved benefits, (2) providing author-
ized benefits to members and their beneficiaries in a timely manner, and
(3) furnishing pertinent information to teachers, school districts, and
other in»teresteJ) groups. In addition to having overall management re-
sponsibility for the STRS, the board reviews applications for benefits pro-
vided by the system. -

" Our analysis of funding requirements for the benefits provided through
the STRS appears under Item 6300—“Contributions to the State Teachers’
Retirement Fund.” This analysis' (Item 1920) covers funding require-
ments for the support of the system. ' )

The STRS has authorization for 298.4 personnel-years in the current
year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget requests $14,015,000 from the State Teachers’ Retirement
Fund and two other special funds for administrative support of the STRS
in 1985-86. This is an increase of $730,000, or 5.5 percent, over estimated
current-year expenditures. This increase will grow by the amount of any
salary or staff benefits increase that may be approved for the budget year.

Total STRS expenditures, by program, for the past, current, and budget
years are shown in Table 1. As the table shows, the system’s largest pro-
grams, in terms of budget-year expenditures, are member services ($3.9
million), management services ($2.9 million), and data processing ($2.3
million). Table 1 also indicates that the STRS proposes to fund 293.3 per-
sonnel-years in the budget year—a net reduction of 5.1 personnel-years
from the current-year level.

Table 2

State Teachers’ Retirement System
Proposed 1985-86 Budget Changes

State Teachers’

Retirement Fund®
1984-85 Expenditures (Revised) $13,285,000
Baseline Adjustments:
Salary Increase Adjustment 136,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 229,000
Pro Rata Charges 217,000
Miscellaneous Cost Reductions —164,000
" Subtotal, Baseline Adjustments ($418,000)
Workload Changes:
Actuarial Valuation (Consultant) $75,000
Claims Processing (Limited-term Positions) 166,000
Investments Office (Clerical) 56,000
On-line Computer System (Consultant) 84,000
Position Reductions (Various) —240,000
Toll-free Telephone Lines (Full-year Funding) 171,000
Subtotal, Workload Changes ($312,000)
1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) $14,015,000
Change from 1984--85:
Amount . $730,000
Percent 5.5%

? Includes administrative costs for a tax-sheltered annuity program and a pension adjustment program
funded from the Teacher Tax-Sheltered Annuity Fund and the Retirees’ Purchasing Power Protec-
tion Account of the Teachers’ Retirement Fund, respectively.




230 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1920

STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM—Continued

Table 2 summarizes the major changes in the STRS’s budget proposed
for 1985-86. The table indicates that baseline adjustiments, such as routine
salary and operating expense increases, account for over 57 percent of the
f)ro osed budget changes. The STRS budget also proposes various work-

oad changes, the largest of which are: (1) a $171,000 augmentation to
provide full-year funging of toll-free telephone lines (as authorized by
Chapter 683, Statutes of 1984), (2) a $166,000 increase to extend for one
year eight limited-term positions assigned to benefit claims processing,
and (3) a reduction of $240,000, involving various positions no longer
needed on a workload basis. " : :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Problems Associated with Claims Processing Continue

The Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act directed the STRS to
report on the effectiveness of its new automated information system in
reducing delays, benefit adjustments, and penalty payments associated
with benefit application processing. We have reviewed the system’s re-
port, and conclude that while steps have been taken to automate the
process for determining final retiree benefit allowances, the report did not
demonstrate quantitatively the extent to which automation has improved
the system’s productivity and effectiveness in this area. ’

As we indicated in the Analysis of the 1984 Budget Bill (please see page
284), the STRS is meeting most of its statutory deadlines for claims process-
ing but has had serious difficulty in meeting its 45-day deadline for process-
ing final service retirement payments. According to STRS staff, the system
continues to experience backlogs and delays in processing these final
retirement payments, and currently is meeting the processing standard
less than 30 percent of the time. These delays not only can cause financial
hardship for STRS members (or their beneficiaries); they also can result
in additional costs to the STRS because of interest penalties imposed under
existing law on late payments.

The STRS indicates that these processing backlogs should be alleviated
to a large extent by the implementation of its new on-line information
system. This system, which is scheduled to begin operating in November
1985, will fully automate most claims-processing and benefit-calculating
procedures.

In addition, the budget proposes to spend $166,000 for a one-year exten-
sion of eight limited-term staff positions which are due to expire on June
30, 1985. These positions were added by the 1984 Budget Act to address
the increased workload and persistent processing delays in service retire-
ment and death benefit claims. We have reviewed the system’s request to
use these positions in the budget year, and we conclude that the request
is justified adequately. :

Report on Disability and Service Retirement Costs Arrives Too Late
The Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act required the STRS to
repare and submit to the Legislature by October 1, 1984, a report on
disability and service retirement costs. We did not receive the system’s
report until January 18, 1985, and thus we did not have a sufficient oppor-
tunity to review the document prior to the completion of this analysis.




Item 1920 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 231

Computer System Assistance Should Be Provided “In-House”

- We recormmend that $84,000 requested for consulting be shifted from
operating expenses to personal services, and that the STRS be authorized
to hire two system software specialists in the budget year. ~

Currently, the STRS employs an associate system software specialist to
perform various computer programming tasks. The budget requests $84,-
000 in consulting funds for the system to use in contracting for additional
computer programming and operations assistance. (This amount is
equivalent to about two personnel-years.) The STRS reports that the ex-
pected completion of its new on-line information system in November
1985 is the basis for this request.

Our analysis indicates that the STRS will require additional resources to
operate and manage its new automated system. However, it would be
more appropriate for the STRS to use civil service computer programmers

for this purpose than to retain private consultants.

The STRS currently owns, operates, and manages its data processing
systems. Consequently, all ongoing operations related to its computer
systems are inherently of an “in-house” nature. Given this arrangement,
we see no justification for splitting the programming function between
civil service and contract personnel. It seems to us, in fact, that the use of
contract personnel might lessen the ability of the STRS to control and
manage its computer systems.

Thus, we can find no basis on which to justify the request for additional
consulting funds. Accordingly, we recommend that these funds be shifted
from operating expenses to personal services (Item 1920-001-835), and
that the STRS be authorized to hire the equivalent of two system software
specialists in the budget year.

Need for Additional Clerical Support Has Not Been Demonstrated

We recommend the deletion of $56,000 requested from the State Teach-
ers’ Retirement Fund for additional clerical support, because the need for
this support has not been established. (Reduce Item 1920-001-835 by $56,-
000.) :

The budget requests $56,000 for the STRS to use in contracting for
increased clerical support in its investments office. Currently, this office
has six clerical positions, four of which have been assigned to the chief of
investments and the eight investment managers. The budget change pro-
ﬁosal submitted by the system indicates that eventually the office will

ave a total of 16 investment managers, and that as additional managers
are hired, there will be a corresponding increase in clerical workload.

Our analy-sis indicates that the need for additional clerical support in the
budget year has not been demonstrated. First, the STRS has not provided
detailed doeumentation regarding its allocation of existing clerical staff in
the investments office. Second, it is not clear at this time that additional
clerical staff will be needed in the budget year since there is uncertainty
over how quickly the system will be able to hire additional investment
managers. Accordingly, we recommend that the funds budgeted for addi-
tional clerical services for the investments office be deleted, for a savings
of $56,000 to the State Teachers’ Retirement Fund.

Even if the STRS could demonstrate an increase in investment-related
clerical workload, we still would be concerned about a request for addi-
tional funds to contract for clerical support. Since the investment program
is an ongoirag activity, and since any needed clerical personnel could be




232 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 1960-1970

STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM—Continved

hired within the civil service system, we know of no reason why the STRS
should be allowsed to contract for clerical support.

Technical Budgeting Issue
We recommend the deletion of $30,000 requested from the State Teach-
ers’ Retirement Fund to eliminate overbudgeting, for the following rea-
son:
» The system has budgeted $77,000 for contract legal services with out-
side attorneys, but the STRS staff has indicated that these service
contracts will actually cost $47,000 in the budget year.

State and Consumer Services Agency

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AND
VETERANS® HOME OF CALIFORNIA

Items 1960-1970 from the Gen-

eral Fund and special funds Budget p. SCS 140
Requested 198586 .........cccervirieireerenennissnnnnsisesessesesesesssssssasssssnsens $36,717,000
Estimated 1984—=85......ccoucereruiiieerevermnsiernnniesiassesssssessssssessosesesess 37,560,000
Actaal 198384 ... e e e s 32,757,000

Requested decrease (excludmg amount
for salary increases) $843,000 (—2.2 percent)
Total recommended reduction ........ceverenneeniereennn None
Recommendation pending ..........ceveeeeeeneernreeveveeereneesssensesns 1,870,000

1985-86 FUNDINIG BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Iten—Description Fund Amount
1960-001-001—Departmmental support General $2,323,000
1960-001-592—Departmental support Cal-Vet Farm and Home 896,000
1960-101-001—Local Assistance General 1,000,000
1970-011-001—Veterans’ Home General 20,063,000
1970-011-890—Veterans’ Home Federal Trust (12,601,000)
Continuing Appropriation—Administration Cal-Vet Farm and Home 12,206,000
Continuing Appropriation—Administration Cal-Guard Farm and Home 229,000
Reimbursements (4,326,000)

Total $36,717,000

Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Laundry Services Contract with the Prison Industry Author- 235
ity. Withhold recommendation on laundry services pro-
posal, pending the receipt of information on various
unresolved issues. ,

2. Cal-Vet Loan Processing. Withhold recommendation on 237
the purchase of a computer system to centralize automation
of loan processing, pending the approval of a feasibility
study report by the Department of Finance.




Items 1960-1970 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 233

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Veterans Affairs provides services to California
veterans and their dependents, and to eligible members of the California
National Guard, through five programs:

1. Cal-Vet Farm and Home Loan. This program provides low-inter-
est farm and home loans to qualifying veterans, using proceeds from the
sale of general obligation and revenue bonds.

2. Veterans Claims and Rights. This program assists eligible veter-
ans and their dependents in obtaining federal and state benefits by provid-
ing claims representation, county subventions, and direct educational
assistance to qualifying veterans’ dependents.

3. The Veterans’ Home. The home provides approximately 1,400
California war veterans with several levels of medical care, rehabilitation
services, and residential services.

4. Cal-Guard Farm and Home Loan. This program provides low-in-
terest farm and home loans to qualifying National Guard members, using
proceeds from the sale of revenue bonds.

5. Administration. This program provides for the implementation of
golicies established by the California Veterans Board and the department

irector. »

The department has 1304.5 authorized positions in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes expenditures totaling $36,717,000 from various
state funds for support of the Department of Veterans Affairs and the
Veterans’ Home of California in 1985-86. This is a decrease of $843,000 or
2 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures. This reduction,
however, will be offset by the cost of any salary or staff benefit increase
approved for the budget year.

Table 1 provides a summary, by fiscal year and funding source, of all
expenditures, including expenditures for loans, debt service, and taxes, for
the Cal-Vet and Cal-Guard loan programs. As shown in the table, total
expenditures of $1,026 million are proposed for 1985-86. This is a net
increase of $38.4 million, or 4 percent, over estimated current-year ex-
penditures. The increase reflects the following changes:

e An increase of $1,103,000, or 5 percent, in General Fund support for
(1) departmental administration and (2) the Veterans’ Home. This
primarily reflects increases in employee compensation and inflation
adjustments.

« An increase in special funds, including a net increase of $42,839,000,
or 5 percent, in the Cal-Vet program primarily to reflect increased
interest costs, partially offset by a decrease of $6,365,000, or 41 percent,
}n tcllle Cal-Guard program to reflect a reduction in available loan
unds.

« An increase in federal funds of $408,000, or 3 percent, primarily to
reflect ad ditional Medicare reimbursements received by the home to
offset the costs it incurs in providing services to members.

¢ An increase in reimbursements of $427,000, or 11 percent, reflecting
increases in members’ fees and “aid in attendance” payments made
by the federal Veterans Administration to veterans requiring special
assistance.




234 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 1960-1970

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AND
VETERANS' HOME OF CALIFORNIA—Continved

Table 1
Department of Veterans Affairs
Funding Summary
1983-84 through 1985-86
(dollars in thousands)

Change From
1984-85 to
Actual  Estimated  Proposed to 1985-86
1983-84 198485 1985-86 Amount Percent
General Fund
Departmenta]  administration/Claims
and Rights $1,727 $2,313 $2,323 $10 0.4%
Veterans Service Offices .......mmaronnes 420 1,000 1,000 — —
Veterans’ Home 17,737 18,970 20,063 1,093 58
Totals, General Fund ........ccoouvvcvvvveren $19,884 $22,983 $23,386 $1,103 4.9%

Cal-Vet Farm and Home Fund
Loan program administration $12,512 $14,972 $13,102 81,870 —125%
Loans, debt service, taxes.... 882,348 919,266 963,975 44,709 49

Totals, Cal-Vet Fund ... $894,860  $934,238 $977,077 $42,839 46%

Cal-Guard Farm and Home Fund
Loan program administration ............... $361 $305 $229 —8§76 —249%
Loans, debt service, taxes ..., 5,862 15,112 8,823 —6,289 —41.6
Totals, Cal-Guard Fund........cconuvrnnene $6,223 $15,417 $9,052 —$6365 —41.3%
Federal Trust Fund Veterans’ Home ...... $10,896 $12,193 $12,601 $408 3.3%
Reimbursements
Departmental administration.................. 99 208 137 -71 -3l
Veterans’ Home 3,609 3,601 4,189 498 135
Totals, Reimbursements ........ccooceveenree $3,708 $3,899 $4,326 $427 11.0%
Total Expenditures ......cccoecermsrerones $935571  $988,030  $1,026,442 $38,412 39%

Table 2 summarizes the department’s expenditures, by program, for the
past, current, and budget years. The budget proposes a decrease of $1,870,-
000, or 13 percent, in the amount spent to administer the Cal-Vet program
and an increase of $44,709,000, or 5 percent, in loans, debt service, and
taxes. The decrease in administration primarily reflects reductions in the
amount of services purchased from the Teale Data Center as a result of
the new departmental computer system for loan processing that is expect-
ed to come on line in the current year. The increases reflect higher
interest costs as bonds with low interest rates mature and are replaced by
new bonds sold at higher interest rates.

In addition, the budget proposes decreases in both departmental sup-
port ($76,000) and loans, debt service, and taxes ($6,289,000) under the
Cal-Guard loan program. The department anticipates that all remaining
proceeds from the last bond sale will be allocated for new loans by about
th?1 mi%dle of 1985-86. As a result, the cost of processing new loans will be
reduced.

The budget also proposes an increase of $2,026,000, or 6 percent, in
expenditures for the Veterans’ Home. The major reasons for the increase
include (1) owertime payments of $460,000 for medical personnel, (2)
contracts for maintenance and laundry services totaling $394,000, (3) the
purchase of new medical equipment at a cost of $199,000, and (4) eight
8(c)loditional positions for medicaf and administrative services costing $396,-




Items 1960-1970 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 235

Table 2
Department of Veterans Affairs
Program Summary
1983-84 through 1985-86
(dollars in thousands)

Change From
1984-85 to
Actual  Estimated - Proposed 1985-86

Expenditures 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 Amount  Percent
Cal-Vet Farm and Home Loan Pro- B

gram administration......eussssses $12,512 $14,972 $13,102 —$1,870 -125%

Loans, debt service, and taxes ... 882,348 919,266 963,975 44,709 49

Cal-Guard Farm and Home Loan Pro-

GrAM SUPPOTL c.uvvrsernecesimerisssesssrsssnis 361 305 229 -6 —-249

Loans, debt service, and taxes . 5,826 15,112 8,823 —6,289 —41.6

Veterans Claims and Rights......... . 1,694 2,811 2,786 -25 —-09
Veterans’ Home ............cenrernnne . 32,794 35,564 37,590 2,026 5.7
Administration (distributed) .. . 1,286 1,637 1,662 2% 15
Unallocated General Fund reduction

for merit salary adjustments and

OpPErating eXpenses......oueemns — — —63 —63 NMF

Totals $935,535  $988,030  $1,026.442 $38412 3.9%
Personnel-Years
Cal-Vet Farm and Home Loan.............. 260.1 280.8 266.0 —14.8 —5.3%
Veterans Claims and Rights.... . 30.5 372 364 -0.8 -22
Veterans’ Home 884.8 941.0 919.7 —21.3 -23
Cal-Guard Farm and Home Loan ........ 50 50 42 ~08 —16.0
Administration (distributed) ..........net (324) (36.2) (35.2) -10 ~2.8

Totals 1,180.4 1,264.0 1,226.3 -31.7 -3.0%

NMF means not a meaningful figure.

Table 2 also shows that reductions totaling 37.7 personnel-years, or 3
percent, are proposed for the department’s programs. These decreases
primarily reflect the replacement of permanent staff with contractors at
the Veterans’ Home (21.3 personnel-years) and automation of various
Cal-Vet loan program functions (14.8 personnel-years).

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Laundry Service Proposal

We withhold recommendation on the funds requested for a proposed
laundry services contract between the Veterans’ Home and the Prison
Industry Authority. We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the
department report on several unresolved issues concerning the proposal.

The budget proposes $204,000 ($173,000 from the General Fund and
$31,000 from reimbursements) to implement the first year of a three-year
program to replace in-house laundry services at the Veterans’ Home.

ese services would instead be provided by the Prison Industry Author-
ity (PIA). Currently, the home has 26 positions to provide in-house laun-
dry services, at a cost of $522,000. When the contract with the PIA is fully
o?erational, the department indicates that it will reduce its staff by a total
of 17 positions and realize annual savings of $48,000.

The department’s request for 1985-86 contains four elements:

1) $40,000 to remodel the department’s facilities to accommodate cen-
tralized laundry distribution, (2) $168,000 for additional linen to assure an




1236 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 1960-1970

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AND
VETERANS' HOME OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

adequate sugply, given the anticipated increase in laundry processing
time under the contract with the PIA, (3) $158,000 to finance the first-year
costs of the PIA contract, and (4) a reduction of six positions for a savings
of $108,000. The proposal indicates that PIA will process 832,000 pounds of
laundry at a General Fund cost of 19 cents per pound in the budget year.

The department recommends the contract with PIA as a more efficient
method of providing laundry services. The department suggests that PIA
can provide the services at a lower cost than it could provide them itself,
and at the same time the PIA could accomplish its legislatively-mandated
goal of developing increased work opportunities for prison inmates. Fur-
ther, the department advises that the plan can be implemented without
layoffs through attrition and the redirection of existing positions.

Our review indicates that the department’s proposal may result in a
more efficient delivery of laundry services than the current method; and
expand the work program for inmates, thereby improving the chances
that inmates will make successful transitions from prison to the communi-
ty. We note, however, that the department and the PIA have not resolved
several significant issues that must be resolved before the Legislature can
act on the department’s request. Co :

Price for Laundry Services Has Not Been. Established. - At the time
this analysis was prepared, the PIA and the department had not met to
discuss either the terms of or price for contract laundry services. The
budget assumes that the price will be 19 cents per pound for PIA laundry
services. This is the same price the PIA proposes to charge those other
state institutions that plan to enter into similar laundry agreements during
the budget year. The department, however, could not advise us as to
whether the 19-cent-per-pound charge will cover all PIA costs, including
the cost of linen replacement and transportation, or just the cost of proc-
essing. ‘

In addition, based on information provided by the PIA, its costs to
provide similar laundry services at nearby state institutions are approxi-
mately 12 cents per pound. Thus, we estimate its profit margin woul(s) total
58 percent. To the extent that a negotiated price is lowered to a level
closer to actual PIA costs, the proposal could result in savings to the
department. ‘

Laundry Facilities May Not Be Ready in Time. The PIA has not yet
initiated its laundry services operation at California Medical Facility-South
at Vacaville. Although the PIA hopes to do so by the beginning of the
budget year, delays in constructing the laundry facilities at the new prison
would necessarily delay the provision of services to the home.

Inventory' Needs Have Not Been Established. It is not clear how
the laundry: services contract will affect the department’s linen supply
needs. The budget includes $168,000 to purchase additional sets of linen
for each resident, on the assumption that laundry processing time will be
longer under ‘the contract. The department, however, could not tell us
how it estimated the need for the additional linen or what it assumes the
added processing time will be. As a result, we cannot determine how
much, if any, additional linen will be needed in the budget year.

- Analyst’s. Recommendation. - Our review of the department’s pro-
posal indicates that PIA laundry services could result in savings over the
current system and increase the PIA’s ability to provide appropriate work
opportunities to prison inmates. Because the department and the PIA




Items 1960-1970 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 237

have not yet resolved issues such as the cost of the laundry contract, when
service will begin, and the department’s linen supply needs, we cannot
determine the amount needed for laundry services in 1985-86. To assure
that the legislature has the information it needs in order to evaluate the
department’s proposal, we recommend that the PIA and the department
resolve these issues and report the results to the Legislature prior to
budget hearings.

We withhold recommendations on $204,000 proposed for the PIA laun-
dry services contract, pending the receipt of this information.

[Our analysis of the budget of the Department of Developmental Serv-
ices contains a discussion of a proposal to provide PIA laundry services for
state hospitals (please see Item 4300). In that discussion, we recommend
a 3.7-cent-per-pound reduction in the laundry processing price (from 19
cents to 15.3 cents). This recommendation is based on ing)rmation pro-
vided by the PIA about its processing costs for the state hospitals. Similar
information about PIA processing costs for the Veterans’ Home was not
available at the writing of this analysis. Accordingly, we cannot make the
same recommendation for the home at this time.]

Cal-Vet Loan Program Automation

We withhold recommendation on the department’s proposal to pur-
chase a computer system to automate the Cal-Vet loan program, pending
the receipt of an approved feasibility study report from the Department
of Finance.

In the budget year, the department proposes to delete 18 positions (12.2
personnel-years) and spend $1,697,000 from the Cal-Vet Farm and Home
Loan Fund to automate Cal-Vet loan processing. The proposal is intended
to centralize operations in Sacramento and reduce loan processing time
in the headquarters office and the 11 field offices around the state. The
department advises that the first two phases of the project will be com-
pleted in the current year. ‘

In Phase I, the department proposes to obtain administration approval
for the purchase of new computer equipment. Phase II will involve testing
the proposed system. Phases III and IV will involve implementing a new
system in Sacramento and in each of the field offices. When the automa-
tion project is completed in June 1986, the department indicates that a
total of 61 positions will be deleted and annual savings of $1 million will
be realize£ ‘

In the current year, the Cal-Vet loan program has a staff of 281 positions
to process an anticipated 9,200 new loan applications. The volume of new
loan approvals is expected to remain at its current-year level of $411
million. Currently, the Teale Data Center performs some computerized
loan functions for the department. The computer equipment to be pur-
chased in the budget year would allow the department to discontinue
using the Teale Center for processing of loan applications. The depart-
ment proposes a pilot test of the proposed computer system beginning in
February 1985. _

Our review indicates that the purchase of a computer for loan process-
mﬂ% in the Cal-Vet program may enable the program to provide more
efficient services to loan holders than is possible under the current system.
We note, however, that the project has not been thoroughly evaluated by
the administration. At the time this analysis was written, the department
had submitted a feasibility study report (FSR) on its proposal to the Office
of Information Technology (OIT) in the Department of Finance, but the
OIT had not completed its review.




238 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Ttems 1960-1970

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AND
VETERANS' HOME OF CALIFORNIA—Continved

The State Administrative Manual requires departments to obtain OIT
approval of an FSR in accordance with specified procedures before auto-
mation projects are authorized. The purpose of this review is to ensure
that the department’s information and data processing needs have been
defined adequately and that the proposed automation solutions are feasi-
ble. In addition, OIT reviews the accuracy of the cost savings estimates in
each project completed. '

We withhold recommendation on the department’s proposal-to pur-
chase a computer system in order to implement the automated Cal-Vet
loan processing system, pending (1) the evaluation of the pilot test of the
new loan processing system and (2) formal approval of a feasibility study
rFeport by the Office of Information Technology in the Department of

inance. ,

SLAMM Project Implemented

The Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act required the Depart-
ment of Veterans Affairs and the Office of Procurement in the Depart-
ment of General Services to report by December 1984 on the estimated
amount and timing of budget savings expected to result from implémenta-
tion of the Statewide Logistics and Materials Management (SLLAMM)
project recommendations. In an October 1983 study, the SLAMM project
had noted various deficiencies in the materials management practices of
the Veterans Home. ' ’

The report submitted by the department and the office indicated that
11 of the 23 recommendations contained in the October 1983 report have
been implemented by the Home. In the current year, the department
estimates the net savings from SLAMM program alterations to be $93,729.
The major changes include:

. {lncreased costs of $12,467, due to the relocation of the central ware-
ouse, ‘ ‘

o The purchase of equipment ($28,122),

» Inventory reductions totaling $79,222, and '

. gispgsal of materials through sale or transfer to other agencies of
55,096.

The départment proposes to continue SLAMM implementation in the
budget year.

The department advises that the Home has fallen behind schedule in
implementing the remaining recommendations, which primarily concern
revised plant operations procedures. The report contains a revised im-
plementation schedule and indicates that SLAMM project recommenda-
tions will be fully implemented by December 1986.

Agent Orange Report Delayed o

Chapter 1480, Statutes of 1984 (AB 3443), appropriated $50,000 from the
General Fund to the Department of Veterans Affairs for the expansion of
its efforts (1) to inform Vietnam War veterans about the potential dangers
of the herbicide Agent Orange used during the war and (2) assist veterans
in obtaining information and services from the féderal Veterans Adminis-
tration (VAf. ' o i

Specifically, the measure requires the department to keep detailed re-
cords and data about the number of veterans who have sought its assist-




Item 1970 » STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES /- 239

ance regarding Agent Orange exposure and the status of their claims with
the VA. The statute also directs the department to work with the Board
of Medical Quality Assurance (BMQA) to provide information about the
herbicide to physicians. Finally, Chapter 1480 requires the department to
submit to the L.egislature by January 1, 1985, a progress report on its efforts
to inform veterans about Agent Orange. Prior law required only that the
department assist veterans with their Agent Orange claims. At the time
this analysis was written, the department had not yet submitted the report
to the Legislature. '

The department advises that it will hire one professional and 0.5 clerical
positions to carry out the provisions of the new law in the ¢urrent year and
requests $75,000 to continue the positions in the budget year. The positions
are limited to June 30, 1987, the sunset date of Chapter 1480. The staff
would be used to collect specified data and work with the BMQA.

We recommend approval of the proposal because the additional posi-
tions are needed to carry out the provisions of Chapter 1480.

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 1970-301-036 from the Gen-
eral Fund, Special Account

for Capital Qutlay Budget p. SCS 151
REQUESEE 198586 ........ooooevoesrevsvssessssssssssssssmsssmsssssssssmssssnssssnsssosss $4,698,000
Recommended approval ... 362,000
Recommended reduction ...........eeeeeenviererninnessersiisessensnns 1,222,000
Recommendation pending ...........ceiieninennnerenensnnessnssnnns 3,114,000

' Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Withhold recommendation on the following ten projects, 242
totaling $3,114,000, pending receipt of additional informa-
tion:

e Item 1970-301-036(1), Remodel Section A—Domiciliary
($676,000) _

o Item 1970-301-036(2), Remodel Section C-—Domiciliary
($981,000) ,

o Item 1970-301-036 (3), Remodel Section D—Domiciliary
($951,000) , .

o Item 1970-301-036(4), Correct Code Deficiencies, Section
F—Residential ($116,000) ,

e Item 1970-301-036(7), Remodel Hospital Wards 1, 2, 3A

($67,000)

o Item 1970-301-036(8); Remodel Section B—Intermediate
($82,000) 1 ;

o Item 1970-301-036(10), Remodel Hospital Wards 1, 2, 3B
($45,000) '

o Item 1970-301-036(11), Remodel Hospital Wards 2, 3E,
Administration ($56,000)

o Item 1970-301-036(12), Annex II—ICF ($72,000)

e Item 1970-301-036(13), Remodel Section E—Domiciliary
($68,000)




- 240 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1970

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

2. Renovate Hospital Support Services. Reduce Item 1970-301- 244
036(6) by $64,000. Recommend reduction to delete
funds for workin(gi drawings because preliminary plans will
not be completed in the current year.

3. Primary Electric Service. Reducé Item 1970-301-036(9) by 245
$692,000. Recommend reduction to delete funds for
working drawings and construction because the depart-
ment does not have adequate information on the electrical
load of the hospital to determine the scope of this project.

4. Hospital Food Service. Reduce Item 1970-301-036(14) by 245
$60,000. Recommend deletion of this project because
the department has not substantiated the need to relocate
the food service activity. ) ,

5. Main Kitchen Renovation. Reduce Item 1970-301-036 (15) by 246
$48,000. Recommend deletion of this item because the
department has not submitted adequate information to jus-
tify the project. ] :

6. Minor Projects. Reduce Item 1970-301-036(5) by $358,000. 247
Recommend reduction to eliminate four projects which are
notljustified and/or are inappropriately budgeted as capital
outlay.

7. Construction Costs. Recommend that the amounts ap- 247
proved for construction under Item 1970-301-036 be re-
duced by 3 percent to eliminate overbudgeting of
construction costs.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $4,698,000 from the General Fund, Special Ac-
count for Capital Outlay, for 18 major capital outlay projects and 8 minor
projects at the Veterans’ Home in Yountville.

Overview of the Master Plan

The Department of Veterans Affairs’ facility in Yountville provides
long-term care to qualified California veterans. In 1979, the department
prepared a master plan to correct identified code and certification defi-
ciencies at the Veterans’ Home and to renovate the facilities. Chapter
1106, Statutes of 1984, requires construction and reconstruction projects at -
the Veterans” Home to be accelerated, and directs the department to
revise the master plan in order to reflect this acceleration.

Asrevised, the master plan calls for new and renovated space to provide
the following levels of services:

o Acute Care. An addition to Holderman Hospital, which has been
funded for construction, will house 56 acute care beds, surgery, labo-
ratory, radiology, pharmacy, and a major portion of the outpatient
clinic services. Other acute care support facilities will be retained in
the existing hospital.

o Skilled Nursing. The remaining portion of the hospital would be
renovated to provide space for 307 skilled nursing beds. Modifications
would meet code, privacy and space requirements.

o Intermediate Care. The two annexes to the hospital and the Sec-
tion B building would be remodeled to provide a total of 282




- Ttem 1970 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 241

intermedliate care beds. The proposed work would correct code defi-
. ciencies and meet privacy and space requirements.

o Residential and Domiciliary Care. Eleven buildings would be
renovated to provide 1,055 beds for residential and domiciliary care
for home members. The renovations would correct code deficiencies
and provide one-, two-, and three-bedrooms to meet privacy and
space reguirements. : :

This new accelerated construction schedule will provide for the comple-

tion of the following master plan construction projects during the next five
years: :

Year of ‘ Number and Type of
Completion ~ Building Remodeled Beds
1986 Section A 139—Domiciliary
: Section C 169—Domiciliary
Section D : 149—Domiciliary
1987 Hospital Addition 56—Acute Care
Section B 96—Intermediate Care
Hospital Wards 1, 2, 3A : 58—Skilled Nursing
Section E 171—Domiciliary
Section F 114—Residential
1988 Hospital Wards 1, 2, 3B 63—Skilled Nursing
Hospital Wards 2, 3E, Administration ... 60—Skilled Nursing
Annex II 93—Intermediate Care
Section H 56—Domiciliary
Section 51—Domiciliary
Section K 37—Domiciliary
Section L 32—Domiciliary
- 1989 - Hospital Wards 1, 2, 3C 62—Skilled Nursing
Hospital Wards 1, 2, 3D 62—Skilled Nursing
Section G 117—Domiciliary
1990 Annex I 93—Intermediate Care

Completion of these projects according to this schedule is dependent
upon two factors: (1) the appropriation of sufficient funding by the Legis-
lature and the U.S. Congress, and (2) the timely completion of preliminary
plans and working drawings by the Office of State Architect (OSA).

In-addition to renovating the facilities as discussed above, the master
plan also proposes major improvements to other facilities. Included in the
overall plan are modifications to the laundry building, boiler plant, main
kitchen and dining room, maintenance shop, central warehouse, mem-
lgerlsc’1 workshops, recreation/theatre building and the administration

uilding.

The total cost of renovations and improvements included in the master
plan exceeds $30 million.

Availability- of Federal Funding. Chapter 1106 specifies that “no
contract for construction of any project related to the master plan shall be
entered into prior to the department’s obtaining a written commitment
" from the federal government to fund either 65 percent of the project cost,
as approved by the federal government, or the maximum amount avail-
able to the state.” The department has indicated that the Veterans Admin-
istration (VA will provide funds to cover 65 percent of the total cost of
implementin g the master plan. The state’s share of these costs is provided
under Item 1970-301-036 and the federal government’s share is provided
under Item 1970-301-890.




242 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1970
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

A. PROJECTS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

We recommend approval of $68,000 for Items 1970-301-036 (16), (17),
(18), (19), preliminary plans to remodel Sections H, J, K and L at the
Veterans’ Home.

We recommend approval of the $68,000 requested to develop prelimi-
nary plans for remogeling Sections H, J, K, L, in order to provide a total
of 176 domiciliary beds. Table 1 summarizes the budget proposal and
shows the estimated future cost of working drawings and construction for
these projects.

Table 1
Department of Veterans Affairs
1985-86 Major Capital Qutlay
Projects Recommended for Approval
Item 1970-301-036
(dollars in thousands)

Number of Budget  Estimated
remodeled Bill Future
Subitem Project Title beds  Phase® Amount Cost?®
(16) Correct Code Deficiencies, Section H.................. 56 p $19 $941
a7 Correct Code Deficiencies, Section J.... .58l p 17 794
(18) Correct Code Deficiencies, Section K. .37 P 16 547
(19) Correct Code Deficiencies, Section L............vre.e 32 p 16 594
Totals $68 $2,876

® Phase symbol indicates: p = preliminary planning.
Department’s estimate of total cost.

According to revised department project schedules, it is appropriate to
begin preliminary planning work for these buildings at this time, and we
recommend the funds for the work be approved.

B. PROJECTS FOR WHICH RECOMMENDATION IS WITHHELD

- We withhold recommendation on $3,114,000 requested under Item 1970-
301-036 for ten projects at the Veterans’ Home, pending receipt of addi-
tional information from the department and the Office of State Architect.

We withhold recommendation on $3,114,000 requested for 10 major
capital outlay projects at the Veterans’ Home in Yountville. These
projects, together with our reasons for withholding rcommendation on
them, are summarized in Table 2.




Item 1970

Table 2

Department of Veterans Affairs

1985-86 Major Capital Outlay Projects for Which the

Legisiative Analyst is Withholding Recommendation
Item 1970-301-036

(dollars in thousands)

Budget Fstimated

Sub- Bi Future
Item Project Title Phase® Amount  Cost®

(1) Remodel Section A—Domuiciliary .......... c $676 -

Reason for
Withholding
Recommendation

STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 243

Pending receipt of a report addressing (1)

(2) Remodel Section C—Domiciliary ......... c 981

(3) Remodel Section D—Domiciliary......... ¢ 951

(4) Correct Code Deficiencies in Section ¥ w 116
(7) Remodel Hospital Wards 1, 2and 3A ..... w 67

(8) Remodel Section B—Intermediate......... w 82
(10) Remodel Hospital Wards 1,2and 3B .. p 45

(11) Remode! Hospital Ward 2, 3E and Ad-
ministration p B

(12)  Annex IT (ICF) .oivevmurcerencommrsssssscssssns p A
(13)  Remodel Section E—Dorniciliary .......... w 68

Totals

$3,114

$2,089
1449

3,163
1,156

1370

1,850
2,683

$13,760

the status and need for roof insulation, (2)
the operation and cost of an intercom sys-
tem and the telephone system, and (3)
preliminary plans and a cost estimate for
an individual building chiller additive al-
ternate.
Pending receipt of a report addressing (1)
the status and need for roof insulation, (2)
the operation and cost of an intercom sys-
tem and the telephone system, and (3)
preliminary plans and a cost estimate for
an individuaf building chiller additive al-
Pending f add 1)
ending receipt of a report addressing
the need for roof insufation, and (2) éle
operation and cost of an intercom system
and the telephone system.
Pending receipt of completed prelimi-
nary plans.
Pending receipt of (1) areport evaluating
whether construction of a new hospital is
more cost-effective than renovating the
existing facility, and (2) completed pre-
iminary plans.
Pending receipt of completed prelimi-
nary plans.
Pending receipt of (1) a report evaluating
whether construction of a new hospital is
more cost-effective than renovating the
existing facility, and (2) an OSA cost esti-
mate.

Pending receipt of (1) a report evaluating
whether construction of a new hospital is
more cost-effective than renovating the
existing facility, and (2) an OSA cost esti-
mate.

Pending receipt of an OSA cost estimate.

Pending receipt of completed prelimi-
nary plans. :

& Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary planning; w = working drawings; and ¢ = construction.

b Department’s estimate of total cost.




244 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1970

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS—CAPITAL CUTLAY—Continved

C. RECOMMENDED REDUCTIONS/DELETIONS

Our analysis indicates that the amounts requested for four major capital
outlay projects, totaling $902,000, by the Department of Veterans Affairs
should be reduced or deleted. These projects, together with our recom-
mendations on each, are summarized in Table 3.

Table 3

Department of Veterans Affairs
1985-86 Major Capital Outlay
Legislative Analyst’s Recommended Changes
(dollars in thousands)

Budget Analyst’s Estimated

Sub- Bill , Recom- Future
item Project Title Phase® Amount  mendation Cost®
(6) Renovate Hospital Support Service........ pw $74 $10 $947
(9) Primary Electrical Service.......cccvverreeees pwe 700 8 —_
(14) Hospital Food Service............ 60 — 290
(15) Main Kitchen Renovation 48 — 252
Totals $882 $18 $1,489

2 Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary planning; w = working drawings; and ¢ = construction.
b Department’s estimate of total cost.

Renovate Hospital Support Services

We recommend that Item 1970-301-036(6) be reduced by $64,000 to
eliminate funds for working drawings because preliminary plans will not
be completed in the current year.

The budget proposes $74,000 under Item 1970-301-036(6) for prelimi-
nary plans and working drawings to renovate support services at Holder-
man Hospital. The project will remodel the two-story wing at Holderman
Hospital and the ground floor of the A wing. The renovated space will be
occupied by those programs which provide acute care support services for
the residents of the Veterans’ Home, such as social work and speech
pathology. The future cost for construction of this project is estimated at
$947,000 (LSI 405).

The Department of Finance (DOF) has already transferred a total of
$17,900 to the Office of State Architect (OSA) for this project. Chapter
1106, Statutes of 1984 (AB 3356), also provided $16,000 for development
of preliminary plans.

The 1985-86 OSA budget estimate indicates that an additional $10,000
is required to complete preliminary plans for this project. In addition, the
OSA Master Schedule contains no date for completion of these plans.
Consequently, preliminary plans will not be available for review in the
current year and, as a result, the Legislature will not have the information
it needs to determine the appropriate scope of the project and the adequa-
cy of the cost estimate.

On this basis, we recommend that this item be reduced by $64,000 to
provide only the funds needed to complete preliminary plans. Deferring
the provision of funds for working drawings until 198687 will not affect
the completion of other projects in the Veterans’ Home Master Plan.




Item 1970 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 245

Primary Electric Service

We recommend that Item 1970-301-036(9) be reduced by $692,000 to
eliminate funds for working drawings and construction because the infor-
-mation needed to determine the future electrical load at the Veterans
Home is not available. ‘

The budget proposes $700,000 under Item 1970-301-036(9) to increase
the primary electric service at the Veterans Home. The project provides
for the installation of new primary switch gear, primary electrical distribu-
tion cables, underground ducts and oil selection switch.

The construction of the acute care hospital addition and the other re-
modeling work will change significantly the electrical load demands at the
home. Recognizing this, the Legislature appropriated funds for prelimi-
nary plan and working drawing funds for tI;liS project in the 1982 Budget
Act. The preliminary plans, however, could not be completed because
there was no way of determining what the electrical load would be after
completion of the master plan projects. The working drawing portion of
the 1982 funds has been reverted. ' ;

Information on Electrical Load is Still Lacking. There is still no in-
formation available that details (1) existing electrical capacities and de-
mands or (2) projected electrical needs, based on the schedule for
completing the projects in the master plan. Nor has the department iden-
tified whether the proposed third-party-financed cogeneration project
will have an effect on the electrical distribution system at the Home.
Without this information, there is no way the Legislature can determine
the a gropriate scope and cost of this project. Consequently, we recom-
mencF eletion of the funds requested for working drawings and construc-
tion.

Preliminary Planning Funds Needed. Based on the preliminary
Master Plan Schedule, preliminary plans should be completed on most
master plan projects by the end of the budget year. Completion of this
work coupled with more complete information on the cogeneration

roject will provide the information on future electrical loads which will
Ee needed to assess the Home’s primary electrical service needs. Conse-
quently, we recommend that $8,000 be provided to update the existing
preliminary plans. These preliminary plans should provide the necessary
information for the Legislature to consider a request for working drawings
and construction funds in the 1986 budget bill. Based on the phased con-
struction of the master plan projects, funding improvements to the pri-
mary electrical system in 1986-87 should not cause any hardship.

Hospital Food Service

We recommend deletion of Item 1970-301-036 (14) because the depart-
ment has not substantiated the deficiencies in the food service area. Future
savings: $290,000.

The budget proposes $60,000 for preliminary plans and working draw-
in%s to construct a new food service area at Holderman Hospital. Specifi-
cally, the projeet includes a new dishwashing area, walk-in refrigerators,
an ice-cream freezer and ice machine, food warming cabinet with toasters,
storage area, and tray-line components. Food service for Holderman Hos-
pital is presently located on the first floor. The department’s proposal
would abandon the first floor site and construct a new food service area
in the hospital addition unexcavated space. Future cost for construction
is estimated by the department at $290,000.




246 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 1970

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

The department has not substantiated the need for this project. We
have received no documentation to justify relocating the hospital food
service activity, nor have we received any information on the alternatives
considered by the department in preparing this request. Moreover, we
have received no information to justify the amount of funds requested for
preliminary plans and working drawings or identified as the future costs
of this project. Finally, we note that the work being proposed was not part
of the hospital addition project approved by the Legislature. It is not clear,
Eheﬁefore, how the food service area would be constructed within this new

acility. .

For these reasons, we recommend that funding for this project be delet-

ed, for a savings of $60,000.

Main Kitchen Renovatien ~

We recommend deletion of Item 1970-301-036 (15) because the depart-
ment has not submitted adequate information to justify the project, for a
savings of $48,000. Future savings: $252,000.

The budget proposes $48,000 under Item 1970-301-036 (15) for prelimi-
nary plans ancF working drawings to renovate the main kitchen at the
Veterans’ Home. Specifically, the project includes modifications to pro-
vide additional freezer/refrigerator space, a combined test kitchen/nour-
ishment room, additional warehouse/storeroom space, an ingredients
room, two offices and a classroom. The project also would replace the
existing floor-mounted steam kettles witE wall-mounted units. The de-
partment states that the project is being proposed based on the result of
a food service consultant’s study. The department estimates that the fu-
ture cost of constructing this project is $252,000.

The department has not substantiated the need for this project. It has
not provided a copy of the consultant’s study that serves as the basis for
the project, nor has it documented its claim that the renovation will
improve the ‘“operation of the food preparation function and increase
production efficiency,” or identified the cost savings that will result once
the project is completed. Finally, the department has not provided justifi-
cation of, or estimated costs for, the various components of this project.

For these reasons, we recommend that funds for the project be deleted
for a savings of $48,000.

D. MINOR CAPITAL OUTLAY

Table 4

Department of Veterans Affairs
1985-86 Minor Capital Outlay Program
Item 1970-301-036(5) )
(dollars in thousands)

Department Analyst’s
Project ) Request Recommendation
Qil Pollution Prevention Plan . $139 -
Replace Elevators 148 —
Centralized Storage Building 138 138
Steam Line Replacement to Section L 100 100
Fire Sprinkler System for Laundry 48 —
Kitchen Dock 18 18
Dumpster Loading Area 20 20
Install Sprinkler Systemn and Backflow Protection........ummesmmesnss 23 —

Totals . $634 $276




Item 1970 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 247

We recommend that Item 1970-301-036(5) be reduced by $358,000 to
eliminate funding for four projects which are either not justified or inap-
propriatély budgeted as capital outlay. » ‘

"The budget proposes $634,000 under Item 1970-301-036(5) for eight
minor capital outlay projects ($200,000 or less per project) to be-undertak-
en by the Department of Veterans Affairs. These projects, and our recom-
mendations on each, are summarized in Table 4. B

Our analysis indicates that four of these projects are justified, and we
recommend that funding for them be approved. Our analysis also indi-
cates that funding for the four remaining projects should be deleted.

e We recommend deletion of $139,000 requested for an oil pollution
prevention plan, because the work proposed should be funded from
the department’s support budget.

o We recommend deletion of $148,000 requested for replacement of
elevators in Section H and the Recreation Center because any work
related to Section H should be carried out as part of the major project

. to remodel this building, and the department should evaluate mod-

_ernization of the existing elevator in the Recreation Center before
proposing new construction. . :

o We recommend deletion of $48,000 requested to install a fire sprinkler

...system in the laundry because the system is not required by fire safety
i:odej. Moreover, the Governor’s Budget proposes to phase-out this

. laundry. . ,

o We recommend deletion of $23,000 requested for a landscape sprin-
kler system and backflow protection system at the Home because, (1)
we have no indication as to what the funds included in the budget will
be used for, (2) it is not clear that the existing system is in violation
of any codes, and (3) the cost-effectiveness of the project has not been
demonstrated.

Overbudgeted Construction Funds

We recommend that the amounts approved for construction in Item
1970-301-036 be reduced by three percent to eliminate overbudgeting of
construction costs.

The Governor’s Budget requests $3,282,000 for the construction phase
of capital outlay projects in 1985-86. Consistent with the state’s budgetary
practice, these amounts are based on an anticipated construction cost
index for July 1, 1985. At the time the index was established for the budget
year it was set at a reasonable level. Inflation, however, has not increased
as anticipated. Using the most recent indices, adjusted by the current
expected inflationary increase of about % percent per month, construc-
tion costs in the buc{ et are overstated by approximately 3 percent: We
therefore recommen§ that any funds approved for construction under this
item be reduced by 3 percent to eliminate overbudgeting.

Supplemenial Report Language :

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that
supplemental report language be adopted by the fiscal subcommittees
which describe the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved
under this item. '

9179437




248 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2100

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS—CAPITAL OUTLAY
Ttemn 1970-301-890 from the Fed- ‘

eral Trust Fund ' Budget p. SCS 152
ReQUESEE 198586 ........crooeuuueerrressessresssessassssssssssasasosssssssnesssese $5,917,000 .
Bgcommendation PENAINEG ....coviiirercineeirrreerereeinieserssesassssenes 5,917,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Federal Matching Funds for Veterans’ Home Projects

We withhold recommendation on Items 1970-301-890 (1), (2), and (3),
pending receipt of additional information on the Sections A, C and D
domiciliary projects. . :

The budget includes $5,917,000 in federal construction matching funds
for three projects at the Veterans’ Home. State funds for these projects are
requested under Item '1970-301-036.

Specifically, $1,786,000 is included under Item 1970-301-890(1) to re-
mogel Section A (domiciliary) ; $2,365,000 is included under Item 1970-301-
890(2) to remodel Section C (domiciliary); and $1,766,000 is included
under Item 1970-301-890(3) to remodel Section D (domiciliary). These
funds are provided undér the Veterans Administration’s grant program
for construction or repair of state homes for veterans.

We have withheld recommendation on the state’s share of these
projects, pending receipt of additional information. Consequently, we
withhold recommendation on this item.

éusiness, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

Item 2100 from the General

Fund B . Budget p. BTH 2
Requested 1985-86 ... $16,373,000
Estimated 1984-85.........coveeiiennnneeeesnensissseesssnssssessesmsssiosasnns 15,922,000
Actual 198384 .......oocoimviiieieerireetrs e et a et s sna s 13,499,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for-salary increases) $451,000 (+2.8 percent)
Total recommended reduction ..........ornrscinnnnnniiinnenn, 117,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC), a constitutional
agency established in 1954, has the exclusive power; in accordance with
laws enacted by the Legislature, to license the manufacture, importation,
and sale of alcoholic beverages in California, and to collect license fees.
The department is given discretionary power to deny, suspend, or revoke
licenses for good cause.

The department maintains 23 district and branch offices throughout the
state, as well as a headquarters in Sacramento. The department is author-
ized 361.7 positions in the current year.




